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J TANK BATTALION, FMF

S&C CONTROL NR. 007-65
EADQUARTERS FILE NR.

3d Tank Battalion (Forward)
DATE REC'D 10 OCT 653d Marine Division

FPO, San Francisco, 96601

203565
3/J-D/1dh
5756
8 October 1965

Commanding OfficerFrom:
Commanding General, 3d Marine DivisionTo:

Subj: Command Chronology, September 1965, submission of

(a) DivO 5750.1Ref:

4(1) Organizational DataEncl:
is(2) Personnel and Administration

-(3) Intelligence
(4) Training
(5) Tank Combat Operations
.(0) Special Operations
-(7) Communications - Electronics
-(8) Lo istics
-(9) Civil Affairs
(10) Supporting Documents

1. In accordance with provisions of reference (a), enclosures

(1) through (10) are submitted.

M. L RAPHAEL
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Crec:1i zational D2,ta 

Designation Thir~ Taci( 3attalion (Rein), Third Marine Division 

Loccrl~ion 

Headquart er s, 3d Tanl~ Bat talion 
"A" CompaLY, 3d Tank 3attalion 
"r II company, 3d cr2,nk Eattalio:1. 
II C II COII1paLv, 3d T::;,nl~ 3&ttalion 
liB II Compar..y, 1st '}'a::1K ;:'s.ttc'lion 

pGriod cover~d by report 

subordinate Cornman~ers 

Hcad'_~uarters an~ Service Co Elpan;y , 

"A" Company, 3dl1an.k Batl~alion 

IIJ It Company, 3d. Tank 3&tt&lion 
II C It COITipc.ny, 36. 'fank :Cattalion 
liE II CO'mpany, 1st r:;:'ank Battalion 

frincip~l Staff Officors 

2:::::::cuti ve Officer 
3att;;;;.lion S-l 
3atta1ion S-2 
EG.ttalion- s-3 
3attcllion 8-4 

Averat;c Honthly Strensth 

Harine Officers 
Larine ~nlisted 
Havy Officers 
l';avy E-Ll1isted 

Dc.nang 
D::"'":..::larlg 
Dc:.nal1t; 
Chu L&1 
Chu Lcd 

Lt. Col. Ei1i~m} L. HAPrl:AEL 

(Assumed cornrnt:nd 1 September 65) 

3d 'Tarl], B8.. ttc.lio:!.1 
CG.ptain Eorac<.: A. :SEBTRArD Jr. 
Cs.ptain Fideli:;:; W. J Am~OT 
Co.ptain'Arthur E. LEE 
C2-pte.in Joe P. SALDERS 
Ca.ptain AllCi.ll H. LAIIB 

~ajor James G. DOSS Jr. 
liLt. DOlla.J.d J. 3.021:[S01: II 
liLt. Ro.:,:;er E. DAVIS 
Captain Jo~"m ::::'. DOl~OVAI~ Jr. 
Haj or Fraj ,klln W. COA'::.'BS 

30 
673 
2 
12 
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Organizational Data

Third Tank Battalion (Rein) , Third Marine Division
Designation

Location
AT 991710Danang

Headquarters, 3d Tank Battalion AT 946762Danang
"A" Company, 3d Tank Battalion BT 067719Danang
"B" Company, 3d Tank Battalion ST 531094Chu Lai
"C" Company, 3d Tank Battalion BT 543060Chu Lei
"E" Company, 1st Tank Battalion

1-30 September 1965
Period covered by report

It. Col. Milton L. RAPHAEL
Commanding Officer

(Assumed command 1 September 65)

Subordinato Commanders

Headquarters and Service Company, 3d Tank Battalion
Captain Horaco A. BERTRAND Jr.

Captain Fidelis W. JARNOT
"A" Company, 3d Tank Battalion

Captain Arthur E. LEE
"3" Company, 3d Tank Battalion

Captain Joe P. SAWDERS
"C" Company, 3d Tank Battalion

Captain Allan W. LAMB
"B" Company, 1st Tank Battalion

Principal Staff Officers

Major James G. DOSS Jr.
Executive Officer 1/Lt. Donald J. ROBINSON II
Battalion S-1 1/Lt. Roger E. DAVIS
Battalion S-2 Captain John 3. DONOVAN Jr.
Battalion S-3

Major Franklin W. COATES
Battalion S-4

Average Monthly Strength

30
Marine Officers 673
Marine Enlisted 2
Navy Officers 12
Navy Enlisted
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pERSONNEl. Alm ADHINISTRATION 

Broadly speaking, the Battalion's personnel picture continued to im­
prove over ·the space of the current reporting period. Despite per­
sonnel losses through combat attrition and a homebound rotation draft, 
the Battalion's strength rose from a total count of 572 to a total of 
719 officers a.nd men. The net gain in this case may be explained 
partial1y through the joining of programmed replacements to this org­
anizat:ion, but more important· to the increase ",as the joining of liB" 
Company, Hrst Tank Battalion heretofore attached to RLT-7. The join­
ing of "B" Company, First Tank Battalion established this organization 
with four gun companies together l"rith a fourth Flame Tank Section of 
12 men. As a result, the battalion T/O was subsequently changed to re­
flect the figures of 46 officers and 742 enlisted Harines together with 
two naval officers and 17 navy enlisted. On)O September 1965 the Bat­
talion comprised )0 officers and 675 enlisted Harines together w.i.th t\',o 
naval officers and 12 navy enlisted. Despite the overall improvement in 
the Battalion's personnel posture, however, a serious shortage in the 3531 
field is bei.ng experienced. Administrative deadline of motor vehicles due 
to a lack of drivers ser~ously reduces this organizations ability to sup­
port :its gun companies. Moreover the lack of an interpreter handicaps 
the Battalion Civil Affairs Program. 

Personnel reporting over the period may be characterized as being 6ome­
\,'hat tmtimely, however, this is pl'im~rily the resu,lt of the time and 
space factor which exercises much influence on the transmittal of reports 
and records under the present operating conditions. This com~nd is now 
depJoyecJ. over four enclaves encompassing some 270 kilometers and for this 
reason the flow of paperwork cannot be handled as exptditiously as in a 
f,~rl'ison envif!am1nent with subordinate tmits closely satellited arotmd 
their battalion headquarterf!. The accuracy of personnel reports and 
other admini.stration continues to be satisfactory. 

Vorele remains outstanding. Continued improvement of living conditions 
",as evjdenced during the current period. The addition of showers, a 
mobile rx, laundry facilities and more tentage has done much to build 
up the IDiits morale. The fine quality and large quanity of food pre­
pared and served by the battalion has been a large contributing factor 
to the high morale of the unit. 

During the month of September religious services were provided for both 
Catholic and Protestant personnel. In addition the Battalion Chaplain 
conducted commm1ion services and five weekday services. There has boen 
a decided increase in church and chapel attendance • 

. ~~J~~m~ l~i~;~'OS"IW (~' 
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PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATION

Broadly speaking, the Battalion's personnel picture continued to im-

prove over the space of the current reporting period. Despite per-
sonnel losses through combat attrition and a homebound rotation draft,
the Battalion's strength rose from a total count of 572 to a total of
719 officers and men. The net gain in this case may be explained
partially through the joining of programmed replacements to this org-
anization, but more important to the increase was the joining of "B"

Company, First Tank Battalion heretofore attached to RLT-7. The join-
ing of "B" Company, First Tank Battalion established this organization
with four gun companies together with & fourth Flame Tank Section of
12 men. As a result, the battalion T/O was subsequently changed to re--

flect the figures of 46 officers and 742 enlisted Marines together with
two naval officers and 17 navy enlisted. On 30 September 1965 the Bat-
talion comprised 30 officers and 675 enlisted Marines together with two
naval officers and 12 navy enlisted. Despite the overall improvement in
the Battalion's personnel posture, however, a serious shortage in the 3531
field is being experienced. Administrative deadline of motor vehicles due
to a lack of drivers seriously reduces this organizations ability to sup-
port its gun companies. Moreover the lack of an interpreter handicaps
the Battalion Civil Affairs Program.

Personnel reporting over the period may be characterized as being some-
what untimely, however, this is primarily the result of the time and
space factor which exercises much influence on the transmittal of reports
and records under the present operating conditions. This command is now
deployed over four enclaves encompassing some 270 kilometers and for this
reason the flow of paperwork cannot be handled as expeditiously as in a
garrison environment with subordinate units closely satellited around
their battalion headquarters. The accuracy of personnel reports and
other administration continues to be satisfactory.

Morale remains outstanding. Continued improvement of living conditions
was evidenced during the current period. The addition of showers, a
mobile PX, laundry facilities and more tentage has done much to build
up the units morale. The fine quality and large quanity of food pre-
pared and served by the battalion has been a large contributing factor
to the high morale of the unit.

During the month of September religious services were provided for both
Catholic and Protestant personnel. In addition the Battalion Chaplain
conducted communion services and five weekday services. There has been
a decided increase in church and chapel attendance.
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lhit discipline, like the un~~t8 morale, is very good. The Battalion 
has experienced only two office hours during the month of September 
at Battalion level. 
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Unit discipline, like the unit's morale, is very good. The Battalion
has experienced only two office hours during the month of September
at Battalion level.
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On 2,S~ptemblir a· tank, B ... J5, 3d platoon Bravo Company detonated 
a mine presumed to be made ot a l05mm shell. The mine was offset 
(pl.aeeo. so that the detonating device is to the right or lefe of 
th.e mine) and detonated under the escape hatch of the tank. There 
was no damage to the vehicle and no crew injuries. 

On 27 Sept_laber jd platoon Bravo Company found a new type of 
booby trap at BT 0)63 presumably to be used against tank/vehiole 
mounted infantry and exposed crew. The trap is oonstructed with 
bamboo poles and barbed wire and utilizes hand grenades (see dia-
gram) ~ , 

On 26 Septeinber 8.l;tank, B-35. of 3d platoon Bravo CompaJJY was 
struck by an anti-tank round of undetermined caliber at coor~inates 
(BT 0,67633). The tank was struck on the gun mantle and pent1'ated 
to tne depth of 7 inches. Due to striking the heaviest armored 
part of the tank, the round did not completely penetrate the 
turret. The tank was able to continue operations. Because af the 
cover, the AT weapon caliber could not be specifically determined. 
The depth of the penetration indicates the weapon to be larg«r 
than a 57mm recoiless rifle, possibly a CRICON RPG-2 rocket 
(Panzerfaust) or a 3.5" rocket. 

The greatest utilization of tanks and track vehicles has been in 
tl'le Danang East area, BT 0470 - BT 0970 and BT 0461 - BT 106,5. 
During the month of September tanks detonated one AT mine and have 
been struok by one anti .. tank round. Intelligence reports have 
indicated a build up of AT mines in the area, but to date the mines 
have either not been employed or have been evaded by the anti-
mine technique of the tank crews. 

The greatest intelligenee problem so far in Vietnam has been the 
lack of an ihterperter at this Battalion. Effective use coulci be 
made of anointerperter, monitered by battalion headquarters and 
used for security purposes and other specific tasks.' 
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INTELLIGENCE

on 25 September a tank, B-35, 3d platoon Bravo Company detonated
a mine presumed to be made of a 105mm shell. The mine was offset
(placed so that the detonating device is to the right or left of
the mine) and detonated under the escape hatch of the tank. There
was no damage to the vehicle and no crew injuries.

On 27 September 3d platoon Bravo Company found a new type of
booby trap at BT 0363 presumably to be used against tank/vehicle
mounted infantry and exposed crew. The trap is constructed with
bamboo poles and barbed wire and utilizes hand grenades (see dia-
gram).

on 26 September attank, B-35, of 3d platoon Bravo Company was
struck by an anti-tank round of undetermined caliber at coordinates
(BT 067633). The tank was struck on the gun mantle and pentrated
to the depth of 7 inches. Due to striking the heaviest armored
part of the tank, the round did not completely penetrate the
turret. The tank was able to continue operations. Because of the
cover, the AT weapon caliber could not be specifically determined.
The depth of the penetration indicates the weapon to be larger
than a 57mm recoiless rifle, possibly a CHICOM RPG-2 rocket
(Panzerfaust) or a 3.5" rocket.

The greatest utilization of tanks and track vehicles has been in
the Danang East area, BT 0470 - BT 0970 and BT 0461 - BT 1065.
During the month of September tanks detonated one AT mine and have
been struck by one anti-tank round. Intelligence reports have
indicated a build up of AT mines in the area, but to date the mines
have either not been employed or have been evaded by the anti-
mine technique of the tank crews.

The greatest intelligence problem so far in Vietnam has been the
lack of an interperter at this Battalion. Effective use could be
made of an interperter, monitered by battalion headquarters and
used for security purposes and other specific tasks.
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The general state of tral:hing in all sections of the 
3d Tank Battalion throughout the month of September 196.5 
was consi'dered excellent. The immediate reaction of tank 

<Units to &ss1gntid missions indicated a high state of 
pro-t"iolenoy. SpecificallY tank fi:rea against enemy posi­
ttons 'tIere rapid and in nearly all cases first round 00-
(iiuraoy was achieved. In order to maintain a constant 
state of rea~nessJtre.ining during the month cohcentrated 
in, the following areas: 

a. Mechanical functioning and live firing exercises 
for all small arms, automatic weapons. and major caliber 

, guns orgatlie to the Tank Battalion. Headquarters personnel 
and those wno had recently joined the Battalion received 
the most concentrated traini,ng particularly in the employ­
ment of tiei'ensive weapohS. 

b. Terrain evaluation as it is effected by changing 
climatic conditions. 

c. Achievement of mutual supporting fires when tanks 
are operating on more than one axis. 

d. Conduct of the assault under conditions which re­
quire all openings in the tank hull to be completely closed. 

e. Communi,cations security and the use of brevity 
codes and shackle sheets. 

After three months experience in combat in Vietnam it 
has been determined that it is necessary to provide pract­
ical and realistic training concerning the special nature 
of the war here to newly joined personnel. Accordingly 
vrior to reassigning personnel as replacements to the 
Gun Tank companies a forty hour training program will be 
co~ducted commencing during October 1965. This syllabus 
will include but not be limited to: 

,a •. , Coordination with infantry units in close combat. 

b. Reconnaissance teohinques particularly in locating 
suitable river fords, river crossings, ffi1d likely areas for 
anti-tank weapons and land mines. 

c. Modifications to driving techniques required by 
deep sand, steep slopes, flooded lowlands, and <lense jungl4iJ. 

d. Location and removal of enemy anti-personnel ex­
plosive devices. 

Duties and responsib~lities of tank liaison personnel. 
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Training

The general state of training in all sections of the

3d Tank Battalion throughout the month of September 1965
was considered excellent. The immediate reaction of tank
units to assigned missions indicated a high state of

proficiency. Specifically tank fires against enemy posi-
tions were rapid and in nearly all cases first round ac-
curacy was achieved. In order to maintain a constant
state of readiness, training during the month concentrated
in the following areas:

a. Mechanical functioning and live firing exercises
for all small arms, automatic weapons, and major caliber

guns organic to the Tank Battalion. Headquarters personnel
and those who had recently joined the Battalion received
the most concentrated training particularly in the employ-
ment of defensive weapons.

b. Terrain evaluation as it is effected by changing
climatic conditions.

C. Achievement of mutual supporting fires when tanks
are operating on more than one axis.

d. Conduct of the assault under conditions which re-

quire all openings in the tank hull to be completely closed.

e. Communications security and the use of brevity
codes and shackle sheets.

After three months experience in combat in Vietnam it
has been determined that it is necessary to provide pract-
ical and realistic training concerning the special nature
of the war here to newly joined personnel. Accordingly
prior to reassigning personnel as replacements to the

Gun Tank companies a forty hour training program will be
conducted commencing during October 1965. This syllabus
will include but not be limited to:

a. Coordination with infantry units in close combat.

b. Reconnaissance techinques particularly in locating
suitable river fords, river crossings, and likely areas for

anti-tank weapons and land mines.

C. Modifications to driving techniques required by

deep sand, steep slopes, flooded lowlands, and dense jungle.

d. Location and removal of enemy anti-personnel ex-

plosive devices.

e. Duties and responsibilities of tank liaison personnel.
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r. Mechanical functloniag and techniques of employment 
or tank and orew served. weapons system in Vietnam • ... • ~ ?-' 
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g. Communications security and voice.radio procedures. 

h. HYgiene and sanitation in the field envirodfent. 
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f. Mechanical functioning and techniques of employment
of tank and crew Served weapons system in Vietnam.

g. Communications security and voice-radio procedures.

h. Hygiene and sanitation in the field environment.
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"Throughout theor!"!eptember 196.5 tank operations 
"i.oecurl'ed on nearly a ly basis in i;he wide sandy coastal, 
'pla~ ,southea.stef the c1tyof Danang, Republic of Vitetnam. 
,~~taj;' the last two weeks of Au::::;ust one platoon from Com­

::,"'1;, "pa;~' 13 had. operated illl that area. However, the terrain 
'proved to be so fa.'VQnble fer tank employment that the 
entlre company was relocated to Marble Mountain (BT 070714) 
~bn:tlGW expanded tank activity in Plrsuit of the Viet 

With eith$r a tank section or platoon in direct suppor~ 
the two' forward rifle companies of the 1st Battalion,. 9th!" 
Marines condli~.ted tank-infantry patrolS. into the villages '.L 
and hamle~sll~th of grid line (BT 66) between the .' " " 
V.inh.Jj)i$n~and the South China. Sea. On I Septemberatrol 
drew a iery heavy volumn.of small arms fire near (BT '08269$). 
The fire was returned, destroying two enemy positions and 
silencing the small arms. For the next few days the 
patrols continued daily activity leaving their defensive 
pOSitions at dawn and returning during the early after-
noon. Insignificant amounts of sniper fire occurred on 
each patrol but until 9 Septemberl the location of the enemy 
could not be determined due to dense growth and the enemyl$ 
failure to give ffny evidence of his position. On 9 Sept­
ember the pattern of morning patrols was te~linated and 
a seven tank patrol moved out at 1610B. At 1710H contact 
was made with a substantial enemy force near' Tra Khe (J) 
(BT 081665). Tank fire was immediately returned and dur-
ing the engagement the enemy suffered two KIA and twenty 
WIA by count. During the action a tank platoon sergeant 
was critically wounded with a gunshot wound in the back 
of the head. which had passed through the ballistic helmet 
he w.s.s wearing and emerged under the right earphone. 
Enemy mortar fire was directed against the tanks at the 
beginning of the action. The tanks sustained no damage 
although the infantry mounted on the tank received a num­
ber of serious wounds. 

Following this engagement the ene::"fty forces. reported 
as a Battalion, moved out of the area to the west and no 
furthur contact was made untill 11 September. At approx­
imately 2000H 11 September a tank-infantry combat patrol 
encountered a small enemy force near (BT 042673) and (BT 
043664). The targets were engaged by the tanks and tbe 
Viet Cong suffered two KIA. 

On 12 September operational emphasis in the 1st Bat­
talion, 9th Marines TAOR began to switch from agressive 
combat patrolling to providing security for the rice har­
vest. Tanks were used to escort shipments of rice and to 
assist in sweep and clear operations over an extended area 
to pre'Vent the Viet Cong trom exacting their crop t~. 
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Tank Combat Operations

Throughout the mon of September 1965 tank operations
occurred on nearly a daily basis in the wide sandy coastal
plain southeast of the city of Danang, Republic of Vietnam.
During the last two weeks of August one platoon from Com-
pany B had operated in that area. However, the terrain
proved to be so favorable for tank employment that the
entire company was relocated to Marble Mountain (BT 070714)
to allow expanded tank activity in rsuit of the Viet

Cong.

With either a tank section or platoon in direct support
the two forward rifle companies of the 1st Battalion, 9th
Marines conducted tank-infantry patrols into the villages
and hamlets north of grid line (BT 66) between the

patrolVinh Dien and the South China Sea. On 1 September
drew a very heavy volumn of small arms fire near (BT 082695).
The fire was returned, destroying two enemy positions and

silencing the small arms. For the next few days the

patrols continued daily activity leaving their defensive

positions at dawn and returning during the early after-
noon. Insignificant amounts of sniper fire occurred on
each patrol but until 9 September the location of the enemy
could not be determined due to dense growth and the enemy's
failure to give any evidence of his position. on 9 Sept-
ember the pattern of morning patrols was terminated and
a seven tank patrol moved out at 1610H. At 1710H contact
was made with a substantial enemy force near Tra Khe (3)

(BT 081665). Tank fire was immediately returned and dur-

ing the engagement the enemy suffered two KIA and twenty
WIA by count. During the action a tank platoon sergeant
was critically wounded with a gunshot wound in the back
of the head which had passed through the ballistic helmet
he was wearing and emerged under the right earphone.
Enemy mortar fire was directed against the tanks at the

beginning of the action. The tanks sustained no damage
although the infantry mounted on the tank received a num-
ber of serious wounds.

Following this engagement the enemy forces, reported
as a Battalion, moved out of the area to the west and no
furthur contact was made untill 11 September. At approx-
imately 2000H 11 September a tank-infantry combat patrol
encountered a small enemy force near (BT 042673) and (BT

043664). The targets were engaged by the tanks and the

Viet Cong suffered two KIA.

on 12 September operational emphasis in the 1st Bat-

talion, 9th Marines TAOR began to switch from agressive
combat patrolling to providing security for the rice har-
vest. Tanks were used to escort shipments of rice and to

assist in sweep and clear operations over an extended area

to prevent the Viet Cong from exacting their crop tax.
ENCLOSURE
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COllaurrent with these ely'defensive operations, 
tank crewmenconductd .atAjiJ.,.. foot reconnaissance pat­
rols with infantry elements to determine routes of ~ 

·.~ance for future tank operaU41ns south of grid line (pT 
66). 

On 18 September tank-infantry patrols resumed along 
the eastern border of ' the coastal plain. Sniper fire 
Was reeeived from inland pOSitions which were not acces­
sable to the tanks or infantry due to intervening bodies 
of water. The same situati0n cQntinUed until 23 Septem­
ber when a large portion of ,the 1st Battalion, 9th Narines. 
and supporti~ wsapons condUcted a complete house to house 
search operatiQn of the entire area north from grid line 
(BT 66) te (BT 70) between north south grid line (BT07) 
alld the SongVililiDieti. Three Viet Cong were killeddur­
ing this operation which found the entire tank compaIlY~ 
r:einforced, operating 90S a sweeping and blocking force i. 

along the entire eastflenk of the maneuvering infantry i 

battalion. Reinforcing elements for this operation in- r 
eluded an infantry pl$tOOI1. an amphibian tractor platoon, 
and a section of Ontos all'under the operational control 
of the Commanding Officer, Company B, 3d Tank Battalion. 

On 25 Septemb=r, responding to intelligence informa­
tion that enemy units and explosives were located near 
grid square (BT 0,565), tanks conducted two patrols into 
that area. At 0810H a large explosion occur~ed direotly 
under the hull of a tank ha~ing been activated by an in­
itiating device located und~r the track. The tank was 
jolted quite sharply although no personnel casualties 
were sustained and th= tank proceeded on its mission. 
Both patrols received considerable small arms fire blit 
no concentrations of Viet Cong could be located. One enemy 
was wounded and two suspects detained. 

In following-up on the activity of 25 September a tank 
platoon size patrol moved to the extreme ~Jest of the sandy 
coastal plain during the morning of 26 September. Late 
in the afternoon while returning from their limit of ad­
vance. the tanks encountered a sig~ficant force at (RT 
06263.5) near the hamlet of &J:;l'ongAio (1). Shortly after 
the fire fight began at l5,fm ahe'nemy anti-tank shell 
struck a tank slightly up and to the left of where the 
gun enters the main hull. Penetration was incomplete 
although two Marines were wounded in the action. Two 
other anti-tank rounds were fired at the tank and exploded 
under the hull without inflicting any damage. All indic­
ations we:t'e that the anti-tank weapon 'vmS probably a 57mrn 
recoilless rifle fired from a covered and concealed ~os­
ltion. During the intenso action tanks fired. at numerous 
enemy targets destroying a number of structures and ob-
~IJ.rv~ ,lUallY enemy dead.. 
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Concurrent with these essentially defensive operations,
tank crewmen conducted extensive foot reconnaissance pat-
rols with infantry elements to determine routes of ad-
vance for future tank operations south of grid line (BT

66).

On 18 September tank-infantry patrols resumed along

the eastern border of the coastal plain. Sniper fire

was received from inland positions which were not acces-

sable to the tanks or infantry due to intervening bodies

of water. The same situation continued until 23 Septem-
ber when a large portion of the 1st Battalion, 9th Marines

and supporting weapons conducted a complete house to house

search operation of the entire area north from grid line

(BT 66) to (BT 70) between north south grid line (BT 07)
and the Song Vinh Dien. Three Viet Cong were killed dur-

ing this operation which found the entire tank company.
reinforced, operating as a sweeping and blocking force

along the entire east flank of the maneuvering infantry
battalion. Reinforcing elements for this operation in-

cluded an infantry platoon, an amphibian tractor platoon,
and a section of Ontos all under the operational control
of the Commanding Officer, Company B, 3d Tank Battalion.

on 25 September, responding to intelligence informa-
tion that enemy units and explosives were located near

grid square (BT 0565), tanks conducted two patrols into
that area. At 0810H a large explosion occurred directly
under the hull of a tank having been activated by an in-

itiating device located under the track. The tank was

jolted quite sharply although no personnel casualties

were sustained and the tank proceeded on its mission.
Both patrols received considerable small arms fire but
no concentrations of Viet Cong could be located. One enemy
was wounded and two suspects detained.

In following-up on the activity of 25 September a tank

platoon size patrol moved to the extreme west of the sandy
coastal plain during the morning of 26 September. Late
in the afternoon while returning from their limit of ad-

vance,the tanks encountered a significant force at (BT
062635) near the hamlet of Phong Ho (1). Shortly after
the fire fight began at 1538H an enemy anti-tank shell
struck a tank slightly up and to the left of where the

gun enters the main hull. Penetration was incomplete
although two Marines were wounded in the action. Two
other anti. tank rounds were fired at the tank and exploded
under the hull without inflicting any damage. All indic-

ations were that the anti-tank weapon was probably a 57mm
recoilless rifle fired from a covered and concealed pos-
ition. During the intense action tanks fired at numerous

enemy targets destroying a number of structures and ob-

serving many enemy dead. ENCLOSURE (5)
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ince the s~o of the int4n unit was small a searc,l 
wa~ not ~CGndu~'ted arui, th, tank$ returned to their def~n­
Si •• podtt;to. just prior " to' darkness. 

On 27 September another platoon size patrol enter:ed 
'Phong Ho (1) to again be met by determined and signifiicant 
enemy stt'ength.. It appeal'ed that the enemy was tryinlg to' 
maneuver th~ f~iendly forces into a trap. Accordingljy 
contact was momentarily broken and the tanks moved north 

'lute> a oovered area awaiting reinforcements. At 150dH 
a seven tank unit wi.th a eomplete infantry company r~turn­
.~ to the SGene of the previous action. A large volume 
(Dr tank :f'ir~was directed on enemy positions and rather 
than fight the, larger foree the enemy withdrew to the 
north and west into dense hedgeZ'Ows and trenches thus break 
lng contact wl~h the Marine tank-infantry force. Th~s 
last action was observed by the Tank Battalion Comma.:qder, 
airborne in an H-34 helicopter 1200 feet above the battle 
area. The Viet Cong suffered at least seven killed during 
this astion in addition to the destruction of numerous 
defensi v,e positions. 

R-ecognizing that the,Viet Cong preferred not to r'emain 
ttngaged with a tank force of platoon size orlarge-r mod­
ificati·ons were made to irhe. t.actlcal employment of t~s 
in the coastal plliiin on the evening of 27 september. 
Rather than havlngthe tanks accompany the infantr~y. the 
same line •. i twas decided to have the inf~try pre - : the 
tanks by at least 1000 metors. Once the ~nfantry ha . 
IGcated and isolated the enemy force, the tanks woul 
maneuver rapidly from their concealed positions to t~e 
point of contact and. bring their superior firepower and 
shock action to bear on the course of battle. 

On. 28 September an infantry squad patrol moved to (BT 
103645) where.tney encountered heavy resistance. A bank re­
actioll fCl)roe located 1.500 meters to the north responded 
rapidly, closed with the en_my b.4fore theYC(l)Uld escape, 
and killed three ana wounded two others. In this action 
there were no friendly oasualties. 

During the final two days of September Company B .re­
turned to a defensive post-u.re and completed required 'main­
~ ..... eenance serviees while planning oontinued tank operations 
Futh of $rid line (BT bt). 

Tank offensive operations for the remaining thred 
companies of the Battalion were limited during the month 
of September 196.5. Company A in direct support of the 
3d Marine Regiment positioned one tank 011 Hill 41 (Arl 
934663) and one tank on Hill 22 (AT 953667) in the south­
western portion of the DaNang enclave.;, The vi tal NaIll 0 

.. Br1dge at (AT 929841) was defended by three tanks in· coor­
ii1natiotlwl th a Vietriamese~e~G:nal Force Platoon. 

::", 
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Since the size of the infantry unit was small a search
was not conducted and the tanks returned to their defen-
sive positions just prior to darkness.

On 27 September another platoon size patrol entered

Phong HO (1) to again be met by determined and significant

enemy strength. It appeared that the enemy was trying to

maneuver the friendly forces into a trap. Accordingly
contact was momentarily broken and the tanks moved north
into a covered area awaiting reinforcements. At 1500H
a seven tank unit with a complete infantry company return-
ed to the scene of the previous action. A large volume
of tank fire was directed on enemy positions and rather
than fight the larger force the enemy withdrew to the
north and west into dense hedgerows and trenches thus break

ing contact with the Marine tank-infantry force. This
last action was observed by the Tank Battalion Commander,
airborne in an H-34 helicopter 1200 feet above the battle
area. The Viet Cong suffered at least seven killed during
this action in addition to the destruction of numerous
defensive positions.

Recognizing that the Viet Cong preferred not to remain

engaged with a tank force of platoon size or large mod-
ifications were made to the tactical employment of tanks
in the coastal plain on the evening of 27 September.
Rather than having the tanks accompany the infantry on the

thesame line, it was decided to have the infantry precede
tanks by at least 1000 meters. Once the infantry had
located and isolated the enemy force, the tanks would
maneuver rapidly from their concealed positions to the

point of contact and bring their superior firepower and
shock action to bear on the course of battle.

on 28 September an infantry squad patrol moved to (BT
103645) where they encountered heavy resistance. A tank re-

action force located 1500 meters to the north responded
rapidly, closed with the enemy before they could escape,
and killed three and wounded two others. In this action
there were no friendly casualties.

During the final two days of September Company B re-

turned to a defensive posture and completed required main-

tenance services while planning continued tank operations
fouth of grid line (BT 66).

Tank offensive operations for the remaining three

companies of the Battalion were limited during the month

of September 1965. Company A in direct support of the

3d Marine Regiment positioned one tank on Hill 41 (AT
934663) and one tank on Hill 22 (AT 953667) in the south-
western portion of the DaNang enclave. The vital Nam O

Bridge at (AT 929841) was defended by three tanks in coor-

dination with a Vietnamese Regional Force Platoon.
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September aqti vi ty nes area wa.s gen-
erallY qUiet ,excep.'1l'J.~b.'·mountains to the west which are 
.l~Qesslble to tarucs·. . ";:1' 

The 3d platoon of :Compa,zq A. attached to the 3d Bat-
.;~a11on. 4th Marines at Phu Bai periodically occupied strong 
points ontne highway 1 approaches to the TAOR. The assign­
ment of the platoon as part of the Battalion reaction force 
:remained the primary mission of this unit. 

Company C. located at Chu Lai, maintained one platoon 
...in direot support and under the operational control of' each 
of ·the three Battalions of the 4th Marines. The first and 
seGGnd.pJ::atoons occ;upled strong points along the MLR of 
the'lstBatta11on,. 4th Marines and the 2d Battalion, 4th 
NaI.'~.. Ea4n of these p~a:tCi\lC)ns was assigned the mission 

,"G).t pl-a:viding. harassinr; and lnterQiction ,fires into the 
den-.ejungle in the high g.round wes~.;..~~ ... the TAOR. . Approx­
iJlf.t,l.y twenty rounds of ammunition lIIIiIII.W"expended each day 
bl~.a.ch platoon on three or four different t.arget areas • 
. The third. platoon in direct support of the 3d Battalion, 
3d Mar~nes embarked aboardshlp on 5 September as part of 
the :reserVe element for Operation piranha. Since the 
reserve elements were not cOLmlitted the platoon retuI1ned 
to Chu La1 disembarking on 11 September. This platodn 
then as sumed the func·tion as the tank element in the Reg­
imental reaction force while the 3d Battalion, 3d Na~ines 
was temporarily assigned to the DaNang enolave. On 22 
Sfiptember four tanks from this platoon crossed the Song 
An Tan River at (BS 494065i.and occupied defensive positions 
on Hill 69 (BS 469069). Tnase tanks occupy the most crit­
ical terrain feature in the. Battalion1s TAOR and are cap­
abl,e of providing direct fire support to all units on the 
}lIB. 

Company B, 1st Tank Battaiion. attached to the Seventh 
Marines at Chu Lai partioipated in Operation Piranha from 
5-i11 September. Landing over Green Beach on the morning 
of 7 September the Company moved along the beach to the 
south to a point along· a high escarpment at (BS 774818). 
Here the steep terrain prevented fUrthur inland movement. 
The Company remained in thts location for the remain4er . 
of the operation providing direct fire support to the .. ' 
maneuvering infantry el~llt,s. ' Since opposition was s~t~" 
tereQ. and weak the tanks were not required to fire and ,. . ':,f'7 

the.,mpany returned to Chu' Lai on the ~rning of 11 Sept .. 
ember. For the remainder of the month the company'provided 
two tanks at the southern roadblock on highway 1 and retain­
ed the other tanks in the company as a reaction force. 

El'JCtosu. '8') 
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During September activity in the 3d Marines area was gen-
erally quiet except in the mountains to the west which are

inaccessible to tanks.

The 3d platoon of Company A, attached to the 3d Bat-

talion, 4th Marines at Phu Bai periodically occupied strong

points on the highway 1 approaches to the TAOR. The assign-
ment of the platoon as part of the Battalion reaction force

remained the primary mission of this unit.

Company C, located at Chu Lai, maintained one platoon
in direct support and under the operational control of each

of the three Battalions of the 4th Marines. The first and

second platoons occupied strong points along the MLR of
the 1st Battalion, 4th Marines and the 2d Battalion, 4th

Marines. Each of these platoons was assigned the mission
of providing harassing and interdiction fires into the

dense jungle in the high ground west of the TAOR. Approx-
dayinately twenty rounds of ammunition expended each

by each platoon on three or four different target areas.
The third platoon in direct support of the 3d Battalion,
3d Marines embarked aboard ship on 5 September as part of
the reserve element for Operation Piranha. Since the

reserve elements were not committed the platoon returned
to Chu Lai disembarking on 11 September. This platoon
then assumed the function as the tank element in the Reg-
imental reaction force while the 3d Battalion, 3d Marines
was temporarily assigned to the DaNang enclave. On 22

September four tanks from this platoon crossed the Song
An Tan River at (BS 4940652 and occupied defensive positions
on Hill 69 (BS 469069). These tanks occupy the most crit-
ical terrain feature in the Battalion's TAOR and are cap-
able of providing direct fire support to all units on the

MLR.

Company B, 1st Tank Battalion, attached to the Seventh
Marines at Chu Lai participated in Operation Piranha from

5-11 September. Landing over Green Beach on the morning
of 7 September the Company moved along the beach to the

south to a point along a high escarpment at (BS 774858).
Here the steep terrain prevented furthur inland movement.

The Company remained in this location for the remainder
of the operation providing direct fire support to the

maneuvering infantry elements. Since opposition was scat-

tered and weak the tanks were not required to fire and

the ompany returned to Chu Lai on the morning of 11 Sept-
ember. For the remainder of the month the company provided
two tanks at the southern roadblock on highway 1 and retain-

ed the other tanks in the company as a reaction force.

ENCLOSURE (5)
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:'~': ~"', .,', ';~i"tFTank Bat '," '. ".', . ,Post is on a high ridge 
~:f:i;.f!."J ,C[in:e' 0'0 meters north of t~e Song Cau Do Hi ver at (AT 

:>""" :98871~),,. On the east 1. tae vi~lage of phong Bac and all 
" ",:the 'W.st thehablletQf Yen Ba.c. Fifteen hundred Vietnam­
";' •• 8 c.itizens i'eside w3. thin fi ve hundred meters of the 

'perimet'erwire. All available 9V'ldeno-e indicates that 
..'ihe indigenous personnel in this"lcinl ty have been neutral 

',in this war slnce their latii is on the border between the 
,strong goternment ihfluGnc,$ ill "paNang and. the long standing 

,Vlet Qong influence intbe"haiP!et'S south of the ri var. The 
river syst'em is themajGI" means'of communications into the 
interior ,where Viet Cong oontrol is strongest. Accordingly 

",~~_emt terrorism. threats. harassments. and propaganda 
'. J~; Jiave pLayed a signitiClant part in the lites of the near~y 

,>;i' J'.s~ .. ts.. This situation required that oareful oontrol .. 
be; d".'.·.CiSEld in the. iXilmed1."ate vie1ni~of the Battalion, 
dommand Post in, order to pin the Ci:<iJ dence of local re- . 
• ~d~S. and yet shQwa slgn1fiQant de ree of force which 
wealc1indicate to the enemy that th:1sarea was not a 
lucrat-ive tar~et. UndertlleseclNumstances patrol, ambush. 
and weeping operat.ions w6Jllt. modified in this partioular ' 

'area. 

,In coordination wi,th the headquarters of the Jd.;Ahti­
Tank Battalion, the First Amphib1an Tractor Batta11o~ the 
9.th Marine Regiment. and. the Boa cam Regional Forces i 

~rain1ng Center joint ,patrol. were conducted on two occa­
sio.d.uri;ng the',month of September. On 19 September a 
nearby vi+lage official wa& assassinated 800 m~ters from 
the Battalion Command.Post. The Tank Battalion Headquarters 
Alert Foree, composed. of rood ser"ic-Gs. maintenance, and . 
. supply personnel responded lmmed~ately and established a 
blocklrng position betWeen the perimeter and the river to 
the south while a sweeping force from the ,2d Battalion, 
9th.Marines was heliXUted into the area. The search and 
11Iweep operation failed. to determine the identity or location 
of the aSsassin • 

. The next special' operation Qoettrred. on 27 Septemb&r 
when a reinforced squad from H&S Cempany ~ain blacked the 
malor avenues :of apprQsch U.d. .. ess from the loc~l v!i.llag .. 
while a s,weeping force oQmposeir'"of a S1Ilad of Reg 1. 0 nal, 
Parces (ltVN) and a squad from the 3d Al1ti-Tank Battaltic?I.lt 
,.hiob had. lanci.e4 by amphibian tractor at (AT 97.5700), ... 
maneuvered in an eastEtrly d.irection. This joint operati0n. 
wh:l.ch carefully considered the 11 vee and property cal the 
~$eal reSidents. indicated that the enemy still retained 
aome influenoe 1n this area. but more importantly revealed, 
tor the first time. that the nearby civilian population 
was beginning to accept and appreciate the protection and 
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Tank Battalion Command Post is on a high ridge
line 800 meters north of the Song Cau Do River at (AT
988711). on the east is the village of Phong Bac and on
the west the hamlet of Yen Bac. Fifteen hundred Vietnam-
ese citizens reside within five hundred meters of the
perimeter wire. All available evidence indicates that
the indigenous personnel in this vicinity have been neutral
in this war since their land is on the border between the
strong government influence in DaNang and the long standing
Viet Cong influence in the hamlets south of the river. The
river system is the major means of communications into the
interior where Viet Cong control is strongest. Accordingly
enemy terrorism, threats, harassments, and propaganda
have played a significant part in the lives of the nearby
residents. This situation required that careful control
be exercised in the immediate vicinity of the Battalion
Command Post in order to gain the con idence of local re-
sidents and yet show a significant degree of force which
would indicate to the énemy that this area was not a
lucrative target. Under these circumstances patrol, ambush,
and sweeping operations were modified in this particular
area.

In coordination with the headquarters of the 3d Anti-
Tank Battalion, the First Amphibian Tractor Battalion, the
9th Marine Regiment, and the Hoa Cam Regional Forces
Training Center joint patrols were conducted on two occa-
sions during the month of September. on 19 September a
nearby village official was assassinated 800 meters from
the Battalion Command Post. The Tank Battalion Headquarters
Alert Force, composed of food services, maintenance, and

supply personnel responded immediately and established a
blocking position between the perimeter and the river to
the south while a sweeping force from the 2d Battalion,
9th Marines was helififted into the area. The search and
sweep operation failed to determine the identity or location
of the assassin.

The next special operation occurred on 27 September
when a reinforced squad from H&S Company again blacked the
major avenues of approach and ress from the local villages
while a sweeping force composed of a squad of Regional
Forces (RVN) and a squad from the 3d Anti-Tank Battalion
which had landed by amphibian tractor at (AT 975700),
maneuvered in an easterly direction. This joint operation,
which carefully considered the lives and property the
local residents, indicated that the enemy still retained
some influence in this area but more importantly revealed,
for the first time, that the nearby civilian population
was beginning to accept and appreciate the protection and
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treatment'provided by this and adjacent friendly 

In another special operation an AN/TPS-2l was installed 
on the engine a.ccess doors of an H48A,J Tank. The tracking 

'." instrument was secut'.ely fastened to the vehicle with wire 
'Andsandbags. By being in such close proximity to the fire 

contrGl system of the tank the deflection and elevation 
peadings received by the AB/TPS-2l' operator can be placed" 
on the, tank firing instruments without additional calcul­
ations. Six 1'eu.n<is of tank ammw:Liti;onwere fired during .' 
September using this .y.tem. Target surveillance could 
not be verified since the area was inaccessible due to 
d8nile jungle growth. 
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humane treatment provided by this and adjacent friendly
units.

In another special operation an AN/TPS-21 was installed

on the engine access doors of an M48A3 Tank. The tracking
instrument was securely fastened to the vehicle with wire

and sandbags. By being in such close proximity to the fire

control system of the tank the deflection and elevation

readings received by the AN/TPS-21 operator can be placed
on the tank firing instruments without additional calcul-

ations. Six rounds of tank ammunition were fired during

September using this system. Target surveillance could

not be verified since the area was inaccessible due to

dense jungle growth.
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. '. ·;eat~.I71:~fe has _elt-'~, Considerably by. the hea~ 
condltiqns in,V1etnam. A possible remedy would be SOIDe 
~.:.9r'·~f:{rJ.ier~tion till1tr'f'gr battery storage in thei Bat­
't!a11on."+ ""probl1!Pexista througbQut the Division.: 

- , 

. .~S:na; Operation Starlight the antenna mast base. 
:tJP-6,S. was d~ed by shrapnel and small arms fire pr~-

t venti~ .ra4,..io.,Gommunioations. .;l:h,is difficulty was altlevi­
a"'~4 by placi~ a me.tal shield around the porcelain ant­
.nn~ base' so as to prsftnt fragments oramall arms frpm 
:ti.u,troylflg et,ecti ve communications. .' 

The Jd Tank Battalion command post is on the NLR 
requi~iDi the maintenance of numerous defensive posit~ons 
and'accQrliiingly increased telephone communications. !At 

'present the ph-Gnes in defensive positions are on temporary 
l(l)an from othe.r organizations. -Operational commi ttm~ts 
require the wi,de seperation of the tank gun companies; 
from the Tank Battalion headquarters. This situation has 
indicated a need fGr additional test equipment at the 
'I'ankQomlumy.l.evel. liecommended TIE chal'l8les have been 
iubm1ttte, tor 'the companies to add one AN/URM-48 signal 
g.n.ra~ . , one ME .. 2.5 volt meter. and one AN/uRM-4J waitt 
•• t-ftr.. '''ft-. tlaese new i terns- of test equipment a 2..7 K'W gen-
el'&t.r .~b1(f- be required. : 

A reoommendation to include a AN/pRC-47 on the T/:E 
fgr IBach.Ta.nk Oompany has also been submitted. This :re­
qu1-riment was generated by the wide separation between 
oompanies in Vietnam and the neceSSity for reliable dom-
munications under all battle conditions. ' 

It has been found that the use of brevity codes and 
authentication and shacklea.ypher systems are essential in 
this type of war. Increased training and use has proved 
to be invaluable to this battalion in insuring secure 
communications. . . 
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Communications - Electronics

Battery life has been but considerably by the heat

conditions in Vietnam. A possible remedy would be some

type of refrigeration unit for battery storage in the Bat-

talion. This probl exists throughout the Division.

During Operation Starlight the antenna mast base,

MP-65, was damaged by shrapnel and small arms fire pre-

venting radio communications. This difficulty was allevi-

ated by placing a metal shield around the porcelain ant-

enna base so as to prevent fragments or small arms from

destroying effective communications.

The 3d Tank Battalion command post is on the MLR

requiring the maintenance of numerous defensive positions
and accordingly increased telephone communications. At

present the phones in defensive positions are on temporary

loan from other organizations. Operational committments

require the wide seperation of the tank gun companies
from the Tank Battalion headquarters. This situation has

indicated a need for additional test equipment at the

Tank Company level. Recommended T/E changes have been

submitted for the companies to add one AN/URM-48 signal

generator one ME-25 volt meter, and one AN/URM-43 waitt

meter. with these new items of test equipment a 9.7 KW gen-

erator would be required.

A recommendation to include a AN/PRC-47 on the T/E

for each Tank Company has also been submitted. This re-

quirement was generated by the wide separation between

companies in Vietnam and the necessity for reliable dom-

munications under all battle conditions.

It has been found that the use of brevity codes and

authentication and shackle cypher systems are essential in

this type of war. Increased training and use has proved

to be invaluable to this battalion in insuring secure

communications.
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LOOISTICS 

1. During the month of September the availability and distribution of 
of C1aBs I and III supply has been excellent. The availability of Class 
II has been fair except for selected items such as Pistol Holsters" the 
liGht l1eight tropical combat boot. Availability of Class II spare parts 
has been unsatisfactory. Supply of Class IV Fortification Naterials has 
been very unpredictable and consequently the availability of it can not 
be counted upon. Class V availability has been excellent except for cer­
tain illunL"tnation items. 

20 A definate fast wear trend in the life of Tank Track, Tank Track 
Sprockots, Batteries, and l'ors10n Bars is evident. The coral sand, the 
ext.reme temperatm'e, and extensive operation has contributed to this 
trend_ • .L._ l'h8 stockage objective of these parts llas not realistic, part­
iculary in vi ell of the excessive lead time involved in the chain of 
resupply and the operatinc: environment in RVN. An up to date stockage 
objective is being established for all Tank and 110tor Transport Spare 
Parts. 

3. At this time there is no availibility of many spare parts. Hequ..i..si­
t:i.on and l'racer Action has been accomplished on every priority 02, 05 
and some selected 12 and 17 priorities. An example of excessive lead 
M)1le is as fo110115. 

Pri.ol'ity No. of Reg.uistions No. I<'illed % Filled 

02 129 13 10.1 
05 647 22 3.4 
12 711 22 3.1 
17 132 6 4.5 

4. Generally Tank support has been provided 11hen requested. However due 
to the short remaining life and non availability of such items as track, 
sprockets, and batteries, operational requirements must be screened to 
ensure a true neces 8i ty • Actually there are only 11 'l'anks Deadlincd. 
Six of these arc B.Co. 1st ~'ank Battalion tanks whioh have a history of 
}i'uel Injector Pump problems 

5. OUr success in providing Tank Support during this period of spare 
parts non availability is due to the outstanding preventive maintenance 
performed by the creifiand the professional ability and ingenuity of the 
lilai ntonance personnel of the Battalion. 
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LOGISTICS

1. During the month of September the availability and distribution of
of Class I and III supply has been excellent. The availability of Class
II has been fair except for selected items such as Pistol Holsters, the
light weight tropical combat boot. Availability of Class II spare parts
has been unsatisfactory. Supply of Class IV Fortification Materials has
been very unpredictable and consequently the availability of it can not
be counted upon. Class V availability has been excellent except for cer-
tain illumination items.

2. A definate fast wear trend in the life of Tank Track, Tank Track
Sprockets, Batteries, and Torsion Bars is evident. The coral sand, the
extreme temperature, and extensive operation has contributed to this
trend. The stockage objective of these parts was not realistic, part-
iculary in view of the excessive lead time involved in the chain of
resupply and the operating environment in RVN. An up to date stockage
objective is being established for all Tank and Motor Transport Spare
Parts.

3. At this time there is no availibility of many spare parts. Requisi-
tion and Tracer Action has been accomplished on every priority 02, 05
and some selected 12 and 17 priorities. An example of excessive lead
time is as follows.

% FilledNo. FilledNo. of RequistionsPriority

10.11312902
3.464705 22
3.1711 2212
4.5613217

4. Generally Tank support has been provided when requested. However due
to the short remaining life and non availability of such items as track,
sprockets, and batteries, operational requirements must be screened to
ensure a true necessity. Actually there are only 11 Tanks Deadlined.
Six of these are B.Co. 1st Tank Battalion tanks which have a history of
Fuel Injector Pump problems

5. Our success in providing Tank Support during this period of spare
parts non availability is due to the outstanding preventive maintenance
performed by the crew and the professional ability and ingenuity of the
maintenance personnel of the Battalion.
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SECHEl OIVIL AlPFAIBS • 
Pr~or to 21 September the battalion 01v11 affatre program 

00ll!li8ted mainly or a well orgall1zed med10al treatment effort", 
oon&uotea by the Battal10n Med10al Offloer aD! hle assletant.r.;o 
Also dur1~ th18 period the Battalion Oivl1 Aftair.,Offioer 
organ1zeO speolfl0 pro3eotll with limited obJeotlve8~ The mdin 
long ra~e p~ram has been the, .. traird.ng of two olvlllan glrla, 
ageB 14 an'.I 16 year8, as nurles. Thelr performance hap. been 
favorably reported on by the Battallon Medioal Offioer .. 

The Battalion 01vll Afl·alra Off1oer organized a part, for 
the oh1ldren of Fnung Bao Hamle~ (AT' 989711) in oelebration 
of OHIlDRENS. TES.'f 10 September. Oookles, milk, oandy and 
ohewlng gum were dlstl'1buted to the obll~ren'. Aleo a small 
amount of oloth1ng, reoei"eO ~hl'Ough the Handolasp program, 
WSB dlltributeO to the ~ 0' 

After 2l! September the oivl1 affalr. program waB expan5ed~~ 
On 24 September the Battflllon Comman5er paid a soolal "ls1t 
to the family ot the Chiet ot Roa Tho Village ... Boa V-. Diet­
r1ot~ Later .on he hatl a oonference w1 th the ahief to determine 
what assletanoe the 3d Tank Battalion oould provide hi. 1'111 .. 
age~' It w~e deoide~ that 1mpro"ement ot the ~illage lobool 
wae needed. Tne sohool has a ettXlent bod1 ot 150 e~ a tao­
ulty of 4 teaoher8'~ The ourrioulum ~8 1 .. 4th srades~ The 
biggest neoesslty ls sohool IUpp11es~ The sohool also nee4!.l 
blaokboarda, roof r&pall' ana a oonorete deok~. Two blaokboanu 
and a large aupply of ohelk were presented t? the eohool b7 
the Battal10n OOlllnander on the tollOW1tlg day. SChool BUPP-
11es were ordered through OABlh Xl; waB deolded to l'equie1.tlon 
oement al¥J roofl~ tln through otiloal ohamels of the Viet­
namese government. A parallel

"
.requlslt1on w111 be eubmlttee 

through u.S" Advlsol'1 ohannel.'. 

On :;Jl September the Battalion 01vl1 Aft'ail'l 01'1'loer reoeived 
2000 Ibs gralp. food, oookl~ 011, oanty aJJd soap from Dlvlelon 
Clv11 At'1'aire. Tn~ uommodltiee were provl~ed by the Oathollo 
Bellef Sooiety a~ Wi~l be dlstributed to the looal 'flllagera 
on an as need~ basle'. 

Other than the treatment of superflOial lnlu~le., lt 1. 
dlfflou1t to ha"e an effioient Olvll affair. progr8a without 
the use of a regular lnterperter. 80 tar the lack ot an 
lnterperter has delayed oertaln .. 8otlvltles that could ha"e 
been otherw1se easlly oompletec1~ 
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SECRET CIVIL AFFAIRS

Prior to 21 September the battalion civil affairs program
consisted mainly of a well organized medical treatment effort
conquoted by the Battalion Medical Officer and his assistants,
Also during this period the Battalion Civil Affairs Officer
organized specific projects with limited objectives. The main
long range program has been the training of two civilian girls,
ages 14 and 16 years, as nurses. Their performance has been
favorably reported on by the Battalion Medical Officer.

The Battalion Civil Afrairs Officer organized a party for
the children of Prong Bao Hamlet (AT 989711) in celebration
of CHILDRENS' TET, 10 September. Cookies, milk, oandy and
chewing gum were distributed to the children. Also a small
amount of olothing, received through the Handclasp program,
was distributed to the adults,

After 21 September the civil affairs program was expanded.
On 24 September the Battalion Commander paid a social visit
to the family of the Chief of Hoa Tho Village, Hoa Vang Dist-
riot. Later on he had a conference with the Chief to determine
what assistance the 3d Tank Battalion could provide his vill-
age. It was decided that improvement of the village school
was needed. Tne school has a student body of 150 and a fac-
ulty of 4 teachers. The ourrioulum is 1-4th grades. The
biggest necessity is school supplies. The school also needs
blackboards, roof repair and a concrete deck. Two blackboards
and a large supply of chalk were presented to the school by
the Battalion Comander on the following day. School supp-
lies were ordered through CARE. Ii was decided to requisition
cement and roofing tin through offical ohamels of the Viet-
namese government. A parallel requisition will be submitted
through U.S. Advisory channels.

On 31 September the Battalion Civil Affairs Officer received
2000 lbs grain food, oooking oil, oandy and soap from Division
Civil Affairs. The commodities were provided by the Catholic
Relief Society and will be distributed to the local villagers
on an as needed basis.

Other than the treatment of superficial injuries, it is
difficult to have an efficient oivil affairs program without
the use of a regular interperter. So far the laok of an
interperter has delayed certain activities that could have
been otherwise easily completed.
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SERIAL DATE TIMETIME
INCIDENTS, MESSAGES, ORDERS ACTION TAKENNO. GROUPIN OUT

Fm: CG III MAR. Free Mail Serv31136611320H 1
STFfor RVN Public law 89 & 32

211520 Convened informal one officer
board of investigation to inquira
into alleged homosexual act
committed by a Naval person,
one HM1 in BAS

2 September 1965

20022H 108422 Fm USAF Hosp Clark AB RPI,1
Rot BatCas (WELREP) It SULLIVAN
evac to CONUS (Hosp UNK) 1Sep65 STF

STK
0900 2 Sent rpt of disciplinary action

to DivLegal for the month of
August

3 September 1965
No outstanding comments or
incidents today

4 September 1965

0800 1 Sent Sgt POWELL to confer
with DitPerAFFO on personal

Tmatter

2LOBOOH 0202542 Fm NAVMED: ADMIN TRIPLER GEN
HOSP - 1stLt SULLIVAN condition
serious; PROG guarded. Now at

STFTRIPLER Hosp

41500H 3 Rec'd 1 SSgt and 5 1811's fr
Div as replacements, Asg to
ACo by endorsement T

4 020714241500H Fm: USAF Hosp Clark AB. RPI
PFC David WAIJACE 2079571
scheduled to depart. flt NR
256 to USNH YOK Japan. non-
battle casulty fr "A" Co STF

51500H 0306592 Fm: USAF Clark Hosp: Col
Stephen SPAULDING 2051022
"B" Co batt casualty STF
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SERIAL DATE TIMETIME
INCIDENTS, MESSAGES, ORDERS ACTION TAKENNO. GROUPOUTIN

5 September 1965
No outstanding comments or
incidents today

6 September 1965

Fm: CO, 7thMar; Capt LAMB1300H
recommended for SILVER STAR
medal for action on OPERATION
STARLIGHT; copy of letter sent
to selection board convening

STOct.

7 September 1965

Rec'd 2 3531 (2 PFC's) and 18X3
2841 (LCpl) and 13000 (PFC)
assigned to H&S Company

Joined #B" Co. 1stTkBn. how
totally 3dTkBn for logistics
and ADDCON by msg 0505542 SEP65
fm CG 3dMarDiv SF

221472 Fm: CINCPAFLT - Free postage270910H
Letter & Post Card processed
and dispatched as Air Letter

STFMail

8 September 1965

221162813001 Fm: CMC: a auth prom to Set1
any Cpl whose composite score
is equal to or above minimm

STFscore established by message

9 September 1965
Em: NAVHOSP. Phila Pat Set91510H 080021Z1
Robert B, JOHNSON "B" Co
admitted 4Sep65 by AirEvac
fwd perseffects to MarIAAison
NAVHOSP Phila STF

Fm: "B" Co. 3dTkBn: SSet91850H 2
THIABEDEAUX, WIA 1800 at Marble
Mountain. Evac by helio;
admittedtto "C"Med 1840;

STFcondition critical
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SERIAL DATE TIMETIME
INCIDENTS, MESSAGES, ORDERSGROUPNO. ACTION TAKENIN OUT
9 September 1965

Fm: CG 3dMarDiv: Pers leaving0810422091700H 3
RVN must convert MPC to dollars
at DivDisb. No MPC outside RVN STF

10 September 1965

Fm: OG 3dMarDiv: Rpt BatCas91802721100858H
(WELREP) SSgt THIBODEAUX
"B" Co. head wound: condition

STFcritical

Fm: CMC: ch 3 to MCO 1900.122101005H
separation policy for regular

STFMarCor personnel

11 September 1965

No outstanding comments or
incidents today

12 September 1965

Fme CG 3dMarDiv - WELREP on
SSet Raymond THIBODEAUX.
condition serious: PROG fair
evacuated to Clark AFB RPI
10 September 1965 STF

13 September 1965

Promotion Board met at 1300
to consider meritorious pro-
motion to LGpl & Gpl and to
recommend to Div meritorious

SFpromotion to Sgt

131330H 2 1111312 Fm:USAF Hosp Clark: PFC
Richard P. CLARK evac from
Clark to CONUS via Travis on
10 Sept. 1965 STF

14 September 1965

No outstanding comments or
incidents today
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15 September 1965

Em: NAVHOSP, PNCLAs SSgt.151200H 140034%1
John E, CRABTREE admitted
that hosp 31 Aug65 req SRB

PersEff. Must await auth fr
STFDiv

16 September 1965

00 conference for all SN000900 1
and Officers in CP Area
CP Security, supervision of
troops

17 September 1965

1516062 Fm: USAF Hosp Clark AFB: Rot170900H
of nonbattle casualty: PFC

Lerov M FLEAGLE. H&SCo. 3dTkBn
STFulcer on right eye. eyac 11Sep

18 September 1965

Bn Prom Board met at 1400181400H
to consider meritorious prom
to LOB & Cpl: recommendations

SFfwd to Bn Ondr for approval

19 September 1965

190800H Em: CMC - Sole Surviving Son1301402
(unless waived) not eligible

for service in WESTPAC STF

20 September 1965

200550H Em: USAF Hosp Clark AFB RPI,19083421
SHEATGALL. Claude Car LGpl
1699283 "B" Co. admitted with
ear trouble fr "C"Med STF

2 1500 Rec'd nomination fr Companies
for meritorious prom to PFC,

SFLCpl & Cpl

21 September 1965
No outstanding comments or
incidents today
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22 September 1965

13th Air Force S0237: trans1
PFC Dennis B, BYRNE, 2075815

USMC. "B"Co to Tripler USA Hosp
for TDY 90 days eff 25Aug65 STF

13002 From Board met 1300 hours to
consider PFC, LCp1 & Cpl
meritorious promotions.
Recommendations forwarded to
IBnCO for approval, 17 Cpl8,
40 ICpls & 1 PRE recommended STF

23 September 1965

No outstanding comments or
incidente today.

24 September 1965

24/1813H 2221452 Fm: USAF Hosp, Maxwell AFB,1
Alabama: Depn son of Sgt
Elton G. SEALES admitted with
kidney disease. Presence not
required, will advise TF

25 September 1965

BnCO approved recommendations
of Prom Board for prom to LCpl
& Gpl 00 desires warrants
issued at ceremony by companies STF

2 1300 Recid 1 1802 Capt & 13002
Lt fr StagingBom CamPen Calif
asg to H&SCo: Capt L.A. BRANDT
asg as MaintO; 1stlit R.E.

DONNARD, asg as BnSupO ST

3 1300 Bn00 referred to SCM Cpl
Willis FORTSON, viol Art 89,
96 & 134 UCW. Referred Ser:

65 STF

ENCLOSURE yo,

CON

DECLASSIFIED



DECLASSIFIED 

JO~AL 

1,' 

ENCLOSURE (/0) 

l .. 

DECLASSIFIED 

DECLASSIFIED

COM COMMENTIAL
JOURNAL

SERIAL DATE TIMETITE
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26 September 1965

261500 Fm: 00, BCo, 3dTks; Rpt. WIA1500
case of LCpl Perry I.e MCKEEL
shrapnel, left shoulder, left
arm and left chest from 57mm
recoiless rifle which hit
turret mantle on B-32 on

STFoperation by Marble Mountain

Fm: OIC SU#1 MARTC, Buckley262155H 2 241430Z
AirNG Base, Colorado PFC
Samuel AGUILAR arr Fitzsimmons
Gen Hosp 15Sep fr Oakland
Req whereabouts of persoff &

STFPay record

Rec'd Oct Draft of 70 Marines3 1500 ST

27 September 1965

Asg Oct Draft to companies by08001
endorsement: 50 men to H&SCo;
8. men to "A" Co; 5 men to "B"

Co, 3dTks & 2 men to "B" co,
TE1st Tks

28 September 1965

Fm: USAE Hosp Clark AFR RPT270845721280800H
WELREP on PFC Darrell E. PULLEY
B Co admitted with GySgt
Lateral MENISCUS STF

2 281400 BnAdi to attend Adi Conference
SFat DivCP 29Sep65 1400

280845H Fm: CG 3dMarDiv: Currency270832Z3
conversions KR MPC to Piasters
facilities for: Conversion

STofficer; 2Lt D.P. BECKNER

Rec'd 1 1802 Major fr I&I Stf13004
2dTkCo. USMCR. Boise, Idaho;
J.G. DOSS Jr, asg as BnExecO ST
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29 September 1965

290420H 2807552 Fm: USAF Hosp, Clark AFB. RPI1
LCpl Keith L, GROVES admitted
27Sep65 fr "C"Med WIA in left
shoulder, left arm & cheft STF

2 Fm: USNH PTSVA: reg SerRec2219507290800H
and PersEff be fwd case of PFC
Richard CLARK & suth to award

STFPurple Heart

1400 4 3dDiv Adj conference at DivCP1400
Officers Mess: attended by 1stl
D.J. ROBINSON II, BnAdi STF

30 September 1965

301510H Fm: SSC-6 req 1 Sgt 3531 ASAP1 301500H
STEred reply

1 October 1965

Fm: SS1 neg on SSO-610909
301500 SSC-6 STF

2 Rec'd 1 1802 Lt fr TVS, CamPen19001900
Calif; J.R.GLOVER asg to
"C" Co. at Chu Iai ST

Em: SS1 to SSB6; Batto

conference at 1300 BnCP, rpt
to CP by 1200
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& the 106th Bnoof the 343rd Div
reported at Coord (BT 046618)
moved to coord (AT 980625) at
261800H then to Coord (AT 980650)
Mission believed to attack Hoa
Cam trng center They are armed
with (2 ) 81 MM Mortars (2) 60 MM
Mortars (4) MG (9) BAR's and small
arms F/6 report
From Monroc Fragmentation Grenades S-F26221552300
carried by children
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1 I Commando PIt. (suicide ~lt) ~"ent i 

I· j from Diem Son Coord AT 960640 to r 
! At{, 'llRAC coord Ne 967665 At 3118001 
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• I at Hoa Cam Trng Center 
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action
Timo

S-FMonroe weather report 010600 to01083010830 011800 M-S-F
9th Marines ISUM # 543106002 S1700
Senator 2 reported Secret Service01172031745
agents source informs(1) VC
Commando Plt. (suicide plt) went

from Diem Son Coord AT 960640 to

AM TRAC coord AT 967665 at 311800H
They continued to Hoa Phinh Village

direction. Plt leader's hiding

places are unknown, they are

equipted with thompsons and mines

and will attack USMC Installation

at Hoa Cam Trng Center
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. CA,:i~~'·~IDEIITIAL ~i~~~~~ Sap ~5 to 
Unr . '1, 012400H sap 5 I 

'. ; . , . ACTIOll 'fAl(EI ;\/'. m- cll'!s ORDER ETCI', M _ """ . :~, 0 DTG tl1cID'EN'rS, SA, - -, S _ Staff 
. , IKE SERJI T _ TrOOPS 

1111 .. OUT F _ File 'cr. 
c:. 
A.") 

0150 002 0lOl50H 34 reported all secure. S 
ooOs.... 001 Ol0005H Fr SSB. B-3 SrrREP. Situation all secure. I S 

,0400 003 Ol0400H 34 reported all secure. S 
iO~ 004 01060SH 34 reported all secure. ,~ S 

, ')O~S OOS 01094SH Fr SSB. B-3 SI~REP. Two tanks ani two LVTs in 
~ Y support of one infantry platoon. (BT 069688) s 

s 
s 
s 
S 

\ 

1545 
2045 
2200 
240~ , 

~ l~ 

t! 
I' I 
f 

I 

006 0ll545H Bn Corpsmen treated 40 Vietnamese. 
007 Ol2045H 34 reported all secure. 
008 Ol2200H 34 reported all secure. 
009 Ol2400H 34 reported all secure. 
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Tank
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Vietnam
010001H

Sep
65

to
012400H

Sep
65

TIME
SERNO

DTG
INCIDENTS,

MESSAGES,
ORDER,

ETC.
ACTION

TAKEN
IN

OUT
M

-
Map

S
-

Staff
T

-
Troops

F
-

File
0005

001
010005H

Fr
SSB.

B-3
SITREP.

Situation
all

secure.
S

0150
002

34
reported

all
secure.

010150H
S

0400
003

010400H
34

reported
all

secure.
S

0625
004

010605H
34

reported
all

secure.
S

0945
010945H

005
Fr

SSB.
B-3

SITREP.
Two

tanks
and

two
LVTs

in
support

of
one

infantry
platoon.

(BT
069688)

S
1545

006
011545H

Bn
Corpsmen

treated
40

Vietnamese.
S

2045
007

34
reported

all
secure.

012045H
S

2200
008

34
reported

all
secure.

012200H
S

2400
009

012400H
34

reported
all

secure.
S
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S-3 Section 
3d Tank Bn 
Vietnam 
02000lH Sep 65 to 
022400H Sep 65 

~ , 

TIME StRNO DTG INCIDENT S, MESSAGES, ORDER, ETC. ACTION TAKER' 
IN OUT M - Map 

0200 
0400 f 
0600 . 

\0910 

)0955 

1435 

I 

2000 
2200 
2400 

I, ) 

-1 . , 

001 
002 
003 
004 

005 

006 

007 
008 
009 

020200H 
020400H 
020600H 
0209l0H 

020955H 

02l435H 

022000H 
022200H 
022400H 

34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
Fr 34. Two VCS were observed in the hamlet of 
Cam Ne (1) vicinity by Yankee-l bunker. 
Fr SSB. B-3 SITREP. B-34 and B-35 on sweep with 
platoon, "An Company. No enemy contact. 
Fr SSB. B-3 SITREP,. Two tanks swept south wi th 
2d platoon, "AR Company. Light enemy contact. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
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S - Staff 
T - Troops 
F - File 
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S-3
Section

3d
Tank

Bn

CONFIDENTIAL
Vietnam
020001H

Sep
65

to
022400H

Sep
65

INCIDENTS,
MESSAGES,

ORDER,
ETC.

TIME
DTG

SERNO
ACTION

TAKEN
IN

OUT
M

-
Map

S
-

Staff
T

-
Troops

F
-

File

34
reported

all
secure.

0200
020200H

001
S

0400
020400H

34
reported

all
secure.

002
S

0600
020600H

34
reported

all
secure.

003
S

Fr
34.

TWO
VCS

were
observed

in
the

hamlet
of

004
0910

020910H
Cam

Ne
(1)

vicinity
by

Yankee-1
bunker.

S
Fr

SSB.
B-3

SITREP.
B-34

and
B-35

on
sweep

with
2d

0955
005

020955H
platoon,

"A"
Company.

No
enemy

contact.
S

Fr
SSB.

B-3
SITREP.

Two
tanks

swept
south

with
006

021435H
1435

2d
platoon,

"A"
Company.

Light
enemy

contact.
S

34
reported

all
secure.

2000
007

022000H
S

34
reported

all
secure.

008
2200

022200H
S

2400
022400H

34
reported

all
secure.

009
S
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S-3 Seotion 
3d Tank Bn 
Vietnam 
030001H Sep 65 to 
032400H Sep 65 

TIME SERNO IJl'G INCIDENTS, MESSAGES, ORDER, ETC. ACT'ION TA'KEW· 
IN OUT M - Map 

S - Staff 
T - Troops 
F - File 

0200 
0400 
0600 

I .1115 

! ) 

1510 

1810 
1950 
2000 
2200 
2400 

.. ) 
:-1 

001 
002 
003 
004 

OJ0200H 
OJ0400H 
OJ0600H 
OJ1115H 

005 I OJ1510H 

006 OJ1810H 
007 OJ1950H 
008 032000H 
009 OJ2200H 
010 oJ2400H 

34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
Fr SSB. B-3 SITREP. B-34 and B-35 on sweep with 
1 squad and 1 LVT from "D" Company. B-J5 sweeping 
area for A.P. mines. B-41, B-42 and F-3J moving 
Company "A" to new location. 
Fr SSB. B-2 SITREP. Two tanks with "D" Company. 
Patrol 2000 meters in front of French Fort. 
34 reported all secure. 
Fr 34. LVT moving up river. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
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Section
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Tank
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Vietnam
020001H

Sep
65

to
032400H
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65

INCIDENTS,
MESSAGES,

ORDER,
ETC.

SERNO
TIME

DTG
ACTION

TAKEN
IN

OUT
M

-
Map

S
-

Staff
T

-
Troops

F
-

File
34

reported
all

secure.
0200

030200H
001

S
0400

34
reported

all
secure.

030400H
002

S
030600H

0600
34

reported
all

secure.
003

S
Fr

SSB.
B-3

SITREP.
B-34

and
B-35

on
sweep

with
004

1115
031115H

1
squad

and
1

LVT
from

"D"
Company.

B-35
sweeping

area
for

A.P.
mines.

B-41,
B-42

and
F-33

moving
Company

"A"
to

new
location.

S
Fr

SSB.
B-2

SITREP.
TWO

tanks
with

"D"
Company.

031510H
1510

005
Patrol

2000
meters

in
front

of
French

Fort.
S

006
1810

34
reported

all
secure.

031810H
S

Fr
34.

LVT
moving

up
river.

1950
007

031950H
S

34
reported

all
secure.

008
2000

032000H
S

34
reported

all
secure.

2200
032200H

009
S

2400
34

reported
all

secure.
032400H

010
S

-

ENCLOSURE
(10
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TIME SERNO DTG INCIDENTS, MESSAGES, OR~ETC. IN OUT 

0150 
0400 
0600 
2000 

34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
.34 reported all secure. 

$-3 Section 
3d Tank Bn 
Vietnam 
040001H Sep 65 to 
042400H Sep 65 

ACTION TAKEB· 
M - Map 
S - Staff 
T - Troops 
F - File 

)1 2200 

J' 2400 
I 0800 

001 040150H 
002 040400H 
003 040600H 
094 042000H 
005 042200H 
006 042400H 
007 040800H 

.34 report~d all secure. 
. LATE ENTRY. .34 fired 14 men with the M-79. 
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Vietnam
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TIME
SERNO

DTG
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MESSAGES,
ORDER,

ETC.
ACTION

TAKEN
IN

OUT
M

-
Map

S
-

Staff
T

-
Troops

F
-

File
0150

040150H
001

34
reported

all
secure.

S
0400

040400H
002

34
reported

all
secure.

S
0600

040600H
003

34
reported

all
secure.

S
2000

004
042000H

34
reported

all
secure.

S
2200

042200H
005

34
reported

all
secure.

S
2400

042400H
006

34
reported

all
secure.

S
0800

040800H
007

LATE
ENTRY.

34
fired

14
men

with
the

M-79.
S
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S-3 Seotion 
3d Tank Bn 
Vietnam 
05000lH Sap 65 to 
052400H Sap 65 
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TIME SERNO Dl'G INCIDENTS, MESSAGES, ORDER, ETC. ACTION TAKER' 
IN OUT M - Map 

W-i 
~ 
"l 

~;, 
::\ 

0200 
0400 
0600 

roo 
·000 
2~00 
2220 

I 2230 

I 2300 

I 2400 

) 
, .' 

001 I 050200H 
002 050400H 
003 050600H 
004 05l800H 

005 I 052000H 
006 052200H 
007 052220H 

008 

009 

010 

052230H 

052300H 

052400H 

S - Staff 
T, - Troops 
F - File 

s 
s 
S 

34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
Fr SSA. "A" Co. SITREP. Four tanks fired .30 and ., 

S .50 Cal Machine Guns for training. 
S 
s 

34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
Fr 34 •. Hotel-52 reported seeing two men cross clear 
ing in front of tank about 100 meters away. 
Yankee-2 reports unusuGLl noise coming from village 

S below position. 
Fr 34. Yankee-l reported talking and clanging of tiet 
metal in village below Yankee-l position. S 
Fr 34. Hotel-52 reported light blinking in villag 
two people with light. 
34 reported all secure. 
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TIME
SERNO

DTG
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MESSAGES,
ORDER,

ETC.
ACTION

TAKEN
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OUT
M

-
Map

S
-

Staff
T

-
Troops

F
-

File
0200

34
reported

all
secure.

001
050200H

S
0400

050400H
34

reported
all

secure.
002

S
0600

050600H
34

reported
all

secure.
003

S
1800

004
051800H

Fr
SSA.

"A"
Co.

SITREP.
Four

tanks
fired

.30
and

.50
Cal

Machine
Guns

for
training.

S
2000

005
34

reported
all

secure.
052000H

S
2200

006
34

reported
all

secure.
052200H

S
2220

007
052220H

Fr
34.

Hotel-52
reported

seeing
two

men
cross

clear
ing

in
front

of
tank

about
100

meters
away.

Yankee-2
reports

unusual
noise

coming
from

village
below

position.
S

2230
008

052230H
Fr

34.
Yankee-1

reported
talking

and
clanging

of
net

metal
in

village
below

Yankee-1
pesition.

S
2300

009
Fr

34.
Hotel-52

reported
light

blinking
in

village
052300H

two
people

with
light.

S
2400

052400H
010

34
reported

all
secure.

S
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S-3 Seotion 
3d Tank En 
Vietnam 
060001H Sep 65 to 
0624-00H Sep 65 

TIME SERNO DTG INCIDENTS, MESSAGES, ORDER, ETC. ACTION TAKEN' 
I N OUT' M - Map 

0200 
0400 
0600 
1035 

~ 1105 I 
1500 

1605 I 
1815 I 

I 

2000 I 
2200 
2400 

J 

1420 

001 
002 
003 
004 

005 

006 

007 

008 

060200H 
060400H 
o60600H 
06l035H I 061105H 

06l420H 

I 06l500H 

I 061605H 

009 I 06l8l5H 

010 I 062000H 
011 062200H 
012 062400H 

34 reported all seo~re. 
34 reported all seoUre. 
34 repo~ted all seoure. 
Smokeroom will reoeive an anti-airoraft mount for 
.50 Cal maohine gun from Heavyfist. 
Fr Shove-3. Operation Order 3~1*6S1 ready for piok­
up. 
To filonroe. Aoknowledge reoeipt of Operation Order 
331-65 this date. 
Bn Corpsmen treated thirty vietnamese in the 
Hamlet of Phong Bao (1). . 
Fr SSB. Tank stuok at (BT 077688). Reoeiving 
sniper fire. Fire returned results unknown. 
Fr SSB. Downed tank h~s been pulled out. Is now 
being towed to Redwood Alpha CPo Reoeiving heavy 
sniper fire. 
34 reported all seoure. 
34 reported all seoure. 
34 reported all seoure. 

S - Staff 
T - Troops 
F - File 
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S 
S 

s 
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s 
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S 
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S-3
Section

3d
Tank

Bn

CONFIDENTIAL
Vietnam
060001H

Sep
65

to
062400H

Sep
65

INCIDENTS,
MESSAGES,

ORDER,
ETC.

TIME
SERNO

ACTION
TAKEN

DTG
IN

OUT
M

-
Map

S
-

Staff
T

-
Troops

F
-

File

060200H
34

reported
all

secure.
0200

001
S

0400
060400H

34
reported

all
secure.

002
S

0600
060600H

34
reported

all
secure.

003
S

061035H
004

Smokeroom
will

receive
an

anti-aircraft
mount

for
1035

50
Cal

machine
gun

from
Heavyfist.

S
061105H

Fr
Shove-3.

Operation
Order

3311651
ready

for
pick

005
1105

S
up.

006
061420H

1420
To

Monroe.
Acknowledge

receipt
of

Operation
Order

331-65
this

date.
S

061500H
Bn

Corpsmen
treated

thirty
vietnamese

in
the

007
1500

Hamlet
of

Phong
Bac

(1).
S

Fr
SSB.

Tank
stuck

at
(BT

077688)
.

Receiving
1605

061605H
008

sniper
fire.

Fire
returned

results
unknown.

S
061815H

1815
Fr

SSB.
Downed

tank
has

been
pulled

out.
Is

now
009

being
towed

to
Redwood

Alpha
CP.

Receiving
heavy

sniper
fire.

S
062000H

2000
010

34
reported

all
secure.

S
062200H

34
reported

all
secure.

2200
011

S
2400

062400H
34

reported
all

secure.
012

S

ENCLOSURE
(19)

CONFIDENTIAL
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Jd Tank Bn 
Vietnam ~ 

070001H Sep 65 to 
072400H Sep 65 
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1 
TIME SERNO DTG INCIDENTS, MESSAGES, ORDER, ETC. ACTlON TAKEN' 

IN OUT M - Map 

0200 
0400 
0600 
,06)0 

1048 

15JO 

204.5 
2200 
2400 

j 

1010 

I 

001 
002 
003 
004 

005 

006 

007 

008 
009 
010 

070200H 
070400H 
070600H 
0706)OH 

0710l0H 

071048H 

071530H 

07204.5H 
072200H 
072400H 

34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
Fr SSB. B-3 SITREP. Operation (BT 076690). Three 
tanks supported recon and infantry mission south 
of Tra Que village (BT 09J671) supported also nort~ 
of village and west of Song Can Bein River (., 

,077688). 
T~ SSB-6. Request you maintain 24 hour radio guard 
this net until completion of OF Piranha pas3 to 
SS-3. All available info ooncerning ,lattsburg 
Bravo Operations. 
Fr 34. Small Arms fire coming from the sou~h side 
of tht:; Sonl~ Cau Do in the direction of the Bn. CP. 
Fr SSB. D-2 SITREP. Three tanks with A-1-9. 
Three tanks with C-1-9. No enelJJY contact. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 

S - Staff 
T - Troops 
F - File 
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S 
S 

s 

s 
s 
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s 
S 
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CONFIDENTIAL 

S-3
Section

3d
Tank

Bn

CONFIDENTIAL
Vietnam
070001H

Sep
65

to
072400H

Sep
65

INCIDENTS,
MESSAGES,

ORDER,
ETC.

SERNO
DTG

TIME
ACTION

TAKEN
OUT

IN
M

-
Map

S
-

Staff
T

-
Troops

F
-
File

34
reported

all
secure.

S
0200

070200H
001

34
reported

all
secure.

0400
070400H

S
002

0600
S

34
reported

all
secure.

070600H
003

Fr
SSB.

B-3
SITREP.

Operation
(BT

076690).
.

Three
0630

070630H
004

tanks
supported

recon
and

infantry
mission

south
of

Tra
Que

village
(BT

093671)
supported

also
north

of
village

and
west

of
Song

Can
Bein

River
(BT

077688).
S

To
SSB-6.

Request
you

maintain
24

hour
radio

guard
071010H

005
1010

this
net

until
completion

of
OP

Piranha
pass

to
SS-3.

All
available

info
concerning

Blattsburg
Bravo

Operations.
S

006
071048H

1048
Fr

34.
Small

Arms
fire

coming
from

the
south

side
of

the
Song

Cau
Do

in
the

direction
of

the
Bn.

CP.
S

Fr
SSB.

B-2
SITREP.

Three
tanks

with
A-1-9.

071530H
007

1530
:

S
Three

tanks
with

C-1-9.
No

enemy
contact.

=
34

reported
all

secure.
072045H

2045
008

S
34

reported
all

secure.
S

072200H
2200

009
34

reported
all

secure.
2400

072400H
S

010

ENCLOSURE
(10)

CONFIDENTIAL
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5-3 S.c~lon 
3d Tank Bn 
Vietnam 
08000lH Sep 65 to 
082400H Sep 65 

-1~··;1.'. " 

I 

1 

~",r,~. ~ 

1 .. 

) 

) 

TIME SERNO DTG INCIDENTS, MESSAGES J ORDER, ETC. ACTION TAKER' IN OUT 
M - Map 

0200 
0400 
0600 
OB15 

1115 

1BOO 

2000 
2139 

2150 

2200 
2203 

2215 

2400 

1910 

001 
002 
00) 
004 

005 

006 
007 

008 
009 

010 

011 
012 

01) 

014 

080200H 
OB0400H 
080600H 
OBOB15H 

OBll15H 

081800H 
OB19l0H 

082000H 
OB2139H 

082150H 

OB2200H 
082203H 

082215H 

082400H 

34 reported all secure. 
)4 reported all secure. 
34 reported all seoure. 
Fr SSB. B-33 and B-34 are on operation with Red­wood ICI. ET of completion l)OOH. Fr SSB-2. present location 1500 meters east of Marble Mtn. Recd SA fire. Moved into area and secured same. One civilian wounded. 
)4 reported all secure. 
To SSA, SSB, SSC, platsburg-B. Mod to SITREP. complete and detailed information on all operation and training be submitted to Sharpshooter-3 by 1500 daily. 
34 reported all secure. 
Fr SSB-6. Have contacted B-35. No enemy contact. Reports all secure. 
Fr SSB-6. No contact with two "B" Co. tanks in support of IA" co. or two IB" Co. tanks in support of "C" Co. All secure. NO enemy contact. 34 reported all secure. 
Fr SSC. possibility SSC-J tanks will return to CP this evening. 
Fr SSB-6. Have established contact with all IB" CO. units. All secure. No enemy contact. No contact with "BI co. control unit. 
34 reported all secure. 

S - Staff 
T - Troops 
F - File 

s 
s 
s 
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s 
s 

s 
s 
s 
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s 
s 

s 
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S-3
Section

3d
Tank

Bn

CONFIDENTIAL
Vietnam
080001H

Sep
65

to
082400H

Sep
65

TIME
SERNO

DTG
INCIDENTS,

MESSAGES,
ORDER,

ETC.
ACTION

TAKEN
IN

OUT
M

-
Map

S
-

Staff
T

-
Troops

F
-

File
0200

34
reported

all
secure.

001
080200H

S
0400

080400H
002

34
reported

all
secure.

S
0600

080600H
003

34
reported

all
secure.

S
0815

004
080815H

Fr
SSB.

B-33
and

B-34
are

on
operation

with
Red-

wood
"C".

ET
of

completion
1300H.

S
1115

081115H
005

Fr
SSB-2.

Present
location

1500
meters

east
of

Marble
Mtn.

Recd
SA

fire.
Moved

into
area

and
secured

same.
One

civilian
wounded.

S
1800

006
081800H

34
reported

all
secure.

S
1910

081910H
007

To
SSA,

SSB,
SSC,

Platsburg-B.
Mod

to
SITREP.

Complete
and

detailed
information

on
all

operations
and

training
be

submitted
to

Sharpshooter-3
by

1500
daily.

S
2000

008
082000H

34
reported

all
secure.

S
2139

082139H
009

Fr
SSB-6.

Have
contacted

B-35.
No

enemy
contact.

Reports
all

secure.
S

2150
010

082150H
SSB-6.

No
contact

with
two

"B"
Co.

tanks
in

Frsupport
of

"A"
Co.

or
two

"B"
Co.

tanks
in

support
of

"C"
Co.

All
secure.

NO
enemy

contact.
S

2200
082200H

011
34

reported
all

secure.
S

2203
012

082203H
Fr

SSC.
Possibility

SSC-3
tanks

will
return

to
CP

this
evening.

S
2215

082215H
013

Fr
SSB-6.

Have
established

contact
with

all
"B"

CO.
units.

All
secure.

No
enemy

contact.
No

contact
with

"B"
Co.

control
unit.

S
2400

014
082400H

34
reported

all
secure.

S

ENCLOSURE
(10)

CONFIDENTIAL
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S .. 3 Seotion' 
3d Tank Bn 
Vietnam 
090001H Sep 65 to 
092400H Sep 65 

0' 
t'I'l 

el 
00 
00 

""'" ~I 
t'I'l 
0 

r 

; trIM! SERNO DTG INCIDENTS I MESSAGES, ORDER, ETC. ACTION TAKEN' 
IN OUT' M - Map 

I 

0200 
0400 
0600 
)3)~{.t 

,1500 I 

\1615 

11800 

)915 

1920 
1935 

2000 
2030 

12040 i 2100 

! 2130 1 12200 

1945 

001 
002 
003 
004 

005 

006 

007 

008 

009 
010 
all 
012 
013 

014 
015 

090200H 
090400H 
090600H 
091330H 

1091500H 

109l615H 

1091BOOH 

1091915H 

09l920H 
09l9~5H 
0919 5H 
092000H 
092030H 

092040H 
092100H 

016 I 092130H 
017 092200H 

34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. ' 
Fr Sse-5. All vehioles committed. Light sect£nn 
from SSC-l ~t (AT 610420) in support of India eb. 
All other vehicles committed with Sudden Death and 
Warehouse at (AT 583004). SSI-3 still not ashore. 
Fr SS~6. status and situation of "An co. rsma1ns 
the same. "A" Co. 3d Recon Bn patrol on hill 41 
possibly delayed 24 hours. 
Fr SSB-6. Four tanks with SSB-2 is operating with 
A-l/9. B-3A with three tanks is operating with 
D-l/9. 
Fr SSC. Headquarters platoon on operation with 
Bendix and element .. Swain against VC position 
at (AT 585011). sent remaining vehicles to 

S - Staff 
T - Troops 
F - File 

5 
S 
S 

s 

s 

s 

(AT 557010) as a blooking foroe. First platoon 
section supported India 3/4 to cover a retraction 
by LVT acr08S the Song Tra Bong River at (AT 61302Q).S 
Fr SSB-6. spot report. Enemy contact, enemy 
retreated, have now linked up with friendly troops 
on left. Number of enemy unknown. S 

S 
S 
S 
S 

Fr SSB-6. Spot:peportt l!eaV1n.n_~aontac4:H.;..1 WIA 
Fr SSB-6. No situation report as of now. 
To SSB-6. B-2A condition is reported as good. 
34 reported all secure. 
Fr 34. Four men moving east to lIest on north side 
of river. 
Fr SSB. Situation under control. 
Fr Iron Tree-3. previous report of tank on fire 
erroneous. Flame tank firing. 
Fr 34. Two men moving in same position as 2030H. 
34 reported all secure. 

S 
S 

s 
S 
S . 

'ENCLOSURE (II) 
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S-3
Section

CONFIDENTIAL

3d
Tank

Bn
Vietnam
090001H

Sep
65

to
092400H

Sep
65ACTION

TAKEN
INCIDENTS,

MESSAGES,
ORDER,

ETC.
DTG

SERNO
TIME

M
-

Map
OUT

IN
S

-
Staff

T
-

Troops
F

-
File

S
34

reported
all

secure.
090200H

001
0200

S
34

reported
all

secure.
090400H

002
0400

S
34

reported
all

secure.
090600H

0600
003

Fr
SSC-5.

All
vehicles

committed.
Light

sectdon
004

091330H
330

from
SSC-1

at
(AT

610420)
in

support
of

India
Co.

All
other

vehicles
committed

with
Sudden

Death
and

Warehouse
at

(AT
583004)

SSB-3
still

not
ashore.

S
Fr

SSA-6.
Status

and
situation

of
"A"

Co.
remains

091500H
005

1500
the

same.
"A"

Co.
3d

Recon
Bn

patrol
on

hill
41

S
possibly

delayed
24

hours.
Fr

SSB-6.
Four

tanks
with

SSB-2
is

operating
with

091615H
006

1615
A-1/9.

B-3A
with

three
tanks

is
operating

with
S

D-1/9.
Fr

SSC.
Headquarters

platoon
on

operation
with

091800H
007

1800
Bendix

and
element

Swain
against

VC
position

at
(AT

585011).
Sent

remaining
vehicles

to

(AT
557010)

as
a

blocking
force.

First
platoon

section
supported

India
3/4

to
cover

a
retraction

by
LVT

across
the

Song
Tra

Bong
River

at
(AT

613020
.S

Fr
SSB-6.

Spot
report.

Enemy
contact,

enemy
091915H

008
1915

retreated,
have

now
linked

up
with

friendly
troops

S
on

left.
Number

of
enemy

unknown.
Fr

SSB-6.
Spot

peport.
Heasynens

Ay
:contacts

1
WIA

S
091920H

009
1920

S
Fr

SSB-6.
No

situation
report

as
of

now.
091935H

010
1935

S
To

SSB-6.
B-2A

condition
is

reported
as

good.
091945H

1945
011

S
34

reported
all

secure.
092000H

012
2000

Fr
34.

Four
men

moving
east

to
west

on
north

side
092030H

013
2030

S
of

river.
S

Fr
SSB.

Situation
under

control.
092040H

014
2040

Fr
Iron

Tree-3.
Previous

report
of

tank
on

fire
092100H

015
2100

S
erroneous.

Flame
tank

firing.
S

Fr
34.

TWO
men

moving
in

same
position

as
2030H.

016
092130H

2130
S

34
reported

all
secure.

092200H
017

2200
ENCLOSURE

CONFIDENTIAL
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TIME SERNO DTG INCIDENTS, MESSAGES, ORDER I ETC. ACTION TAKEN' 
IN OUT M - Map 

2220 018 

2330 019 
2345 020 

~45 021 
! 355 022 
2400 023 

I 

I 

) I 

1 

092220H 

092J30H 
092J30H 
092345H 
092355H 
092400H 

S - Staff 
T - Troops 
F - File 

Fr SSB-6. B-33. B-3~andB-)5 began sweep with 
infantry at 2200H. One tanker WIA •. Not evacuated. S 
Fr Shove-7. lB' Co. WIA in condition critia1. S 
To SSB-6. Request info requirod by Shove-7. S 
Fr SSB. Info request furnished. S 
To Shove-7. Info submitted. S 
34 reported all secure. S 
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CONFIDENTIAL

ACTION
TAKEN

INCIDENTS,
MESSAGES,

ORDER,
ETC.

DTG
SERNO

TIME
M

-
Map

OUT
IN

S
-

Staff
T

-
Troops

F
-

File
Fr

SSB-6.
B-33,

B-34,
and

B-35
began

sweep
with

092220H
018

2220
infantry

at
2200H.

One
tanker

WIA.
Not

evacuated.
S

Fr
Shove-7.

"B"
Co.

WIA
in

condition
critial.

S
092330H

019
2330

$ 10.00

To
SSB-6.

Request
info

required
by

Shove-7.
S

092330H
2345

020
S

Fr
SSB.

Info
request

furnished.
092345H

021
345

S
To

Shove-7.
Info

submitted.
092355H

022
2355

S
34

reported
all

secure.
092400H

023
2400

ENCLOSURE
(10)

CONFIDENTIAL
2
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~--I 5-3 Sletion 
)d Tank Ba 
Vietnam 

~-l 

-CON'FIDENTI/\L 
100001H Sep 6,5 to 
102400H Sep 6,5 

TIME SERNO DTG INCIDENTS, MESSAGES, ORDER, ETC. ACTION TAKEN 1 
IN OUT' M - Map 

0010 

) 
'10200 

0400 

1
0600 
0920 

164,5 
2040 
2200 
2400 

) 

I 

001 1192347H I Fr SSB-6. sweep began with B-31 J F-31. B-21, and 
B-24 in direct support of Redwood-A at 1,530H for 
LOD (BT 080699) sweeping to (BT 082675)~ !lcured 
sweep at 2300H. B-21, and F)l returned to -E- C~ 
OP. B-24 and B-31 remained at 1-1/9 CP. 
34 reported all secure. 002 100200H 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 

003 100400H 
004 100600H 
00,5 100920H 

S - Staff 
T - Troops 
F - File 

s 
s 
S 
S 

S 
006 10164,5H 

Fr Senator-3. Div approved moving tanks off Monke~ 
Mtn. May I_ave requirement to replace them with 
-AM Co. or Hq tanks. 
Fr SSA. Continuing Q service on tanks. All secur~. S 

S 34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 

007 102040H 
008 102200H 
009 lO2400H 

S 
S 

ENCLOSURE (/D. , 
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0 

S-3
Section

3d
Tank

Bn
CONFIDENTIAL

Vietnam
100001H

Sep
65

to
102400H

Sep
65

ACTION
TAKEN

INCIDENTS,
MESSAGES,

ORDER,
ETC.

DTG
SERNO

TIME
M

-
Map

OUT
IN

S
-

Staff
T

-
Troops

F
-

File

Fr
SSB- -

6.
.

Sweep
began

with
B-31,

F-31,
B-21,

and
#92347H

001
0010

B-24
in

direct
support

of
Redwood-A

at
1530H

for
LOD

(BT
080699)

sweeping
to

(BT
082675)

SEcured
sweep

at
2300H.

B-21,
and

F31
returned

to
"B"

Col
CP.

B-24
and

B-31
remained

at
A-1/9

CP.
SS

34
reported

all
secure.

100200H
002

0200
S

100400H
34

reported
all

secure.
0400

003
S

34
reported

all
secure.

100600H
004

0600
Fr

Senator-3.
Div

approved
moving

tanks
off

Monkey
100920H

005
0920

Mtn.
May

leave
requirement

to
replace

them
with

S
"A"

Co.
or

Hq
tanks.

S
Fr

SSA.
Continuing

Q
service

on
tanks.

All
secure.

006
101645H

1645
S

34
reported

all
secure.

10204OH
007

2040
S

34
reported

all
secure.

102200H
008

2200
S

34
reported

all
secure.

102400H
2400

009

ENCLOSURE
(10)

CONFIDENTIAL
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t'I'l 
C"'l 

~ 
rJ1 
rJ1 

~ 
~ o 

1 

v­,. 

C'ON F 10 E fJ T I A L 

TIME--~- -~~SERNO ---DTG 
IN OUT 

) 0200 j 001 110200M 
0400 002 110400H 
o~g~ . 003 110600H 

)500 
, 

004 111035H 

005 ll1500H 
1830 006 ll1830H 

2000 007 l12000H 
2110 008 l12ll0H 

2200 I 
2325 I 

009 1112200H 
010 l12325H 

v ~~ ~~L~ 

2330 I I 011 11l23JOH 

f 
) 

• S-:3 Seotion 
3d Tank Bn 
Vietnam 
11000'1H Sep 65 to 
l12400H Sep 65 

INCIDENTS, -----~~~~~~. ~~~~~vr------------- ACTION TAKEN MESSAGES, ORDER, ETC. M _ Map 

34 reported all seoure. 
34 reported all seoure. 
34 reported all seoure. 
Fr SSB-6. B-2 presently at (BT 085675). Standing 

S - Staff 
T - Troops 
F- File 

s 
S 
S 

by ACP. No enemy contact. All secure. S 
Fr SSB-6. "B- Co. oprpsmen treated 15 oiviliaas. S 
Fr SSB-6. SSB-2 on reoon patrol at l534H (BT 09166 ). 
Returned l655H. No enemy oontact. All secure. S 
34 reported all seoure. S 
Fr SSB-6. B-3A with two tanks went on combat patr 
with Delta-3 from(BT 043663) to (BT 043664). 
Engaged enemy targets (BT 042673) and (BT 043664). 
'rargeJs destroyed, 2VC KIA. 
34 reported all seoure. 
Fr~34. yankee-l reported several ocoasions obser­
ving individuals in fields and entering bamboo 

S 
S 

grove. Unknown if persons were armed. 1 S 
Smokeroom CP recd three rds SA fire from Phong Bac S 

I 

l 

i ENCLOSURE (jo: 
, 
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.W 
.~ 
ill 
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,~' 
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.. ~ 
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J 
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o 
t'I'l 
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rJ1 
rJ1 

~ 
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S-3
Section

3d
Tank

Bn
CONFIDENTIAL

Vietnam
110001H

Sep
65

to
112400H

Sep
65

ACTION
TAKEN

INCIDENTS,
MESSAGES,

ORDER,
ETC.

DTG
SERNO

TIME
M

-
Map

OUT
IN

S
-

Staff
T

-
Troops

F
-

File
34

reported
all

secure.
0200

001
110200H

S
0400

110400H
34

reported
all

secure.
002

S
0600

110600H
34

reported
all

secure.
003

S
Fr

SSB-6.
B-2

presently
at

(BT
085675).

Standing
004

111035H
1035

by
ACP.

NO
enemy

contact.
All

secure.
S

Fr
SSB-6.

"B"
Co.

corpsmen
treated

15
civilians.

005
111500H

1500
S

Fr
SSB-6.

SSB-2
on

recon
patrol

at
1534H

(BT
091669)

006
1830

111830H
Returned

1655H.
No

enemy
contact.

All
secure.

S
34

reported
all

secure.
2000

112000H
007

S
Fr

SSB-6.
B-3A

with
two

tanke
went

on
combat

patrol
008

2110
112110H

with
Delta-3

from
(BT

043663)
to

(BT
043664)

Engaged
enemy

targets
(BT

042673)
and

(BT
043664).

Targets
destroyed,

2VC
KIA.

S
34

reported
all

secure.
2200

112200H
009

S
Fr

34.
Yankee-1

reported
several

occasions
obser-

2325
010

112325H
ving

individuals
in

fields
and

entering
bamboo

ving
grove.

Unknown
if

persons
were

armed.
S

2330
112330H

Smokeroom
CP

recd
three

rds
SA

fire
from

Phong
Bac

011
S

ENCLOSURE
(10)

CONFIDENTIAL
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S-'Sle.tAlnn ~ 'f. 3d Tank Bn 

CONFIDENTI A: L 
Vietnam 1 
120001H Sep 65 to ,~ 

i 122400H Sep 65 :n 
:l 

ACTION TAKEN' 
;r. 

TIME-~ SERNO DTG INCIDENTS, MESSAGES, ORDER, ETC. \ 

'J IN OUT M - Map :~ 
S - Staff ':~ 
T - Troops " F - File 'f 0011-,- 001 J 120001H I Fr 3L1'. 

across S 
0010 t 002 1120010H I Fr 34. Reported movement in front 

position. Fired one rount. Negative results. J S 
015 I 003 1120015H I Fr 34. H-51 reported two men crossing the clearing 

in front of tank, went into house in Phong Bac. I S 
0125 I 004 I it2QJ25H I Fr SSB-6. B-2 now employed at A-1/9 CP. Recd 

six rounds mort or fire. No casualities. No tank 
0 damage. S 0 
t'I'l 0155 005 120155H 34 reported all secure. " S t'I'l 
C"'l 0400 006 120400H 34 reported all secure. S C"'l 
r r 
> 0600 007 120600H 34 reported all secure. S > 
rJ1 1310 008 121310H Fr sse. "C" Company held firing exercises on rJ1 
rJ1 rJ1 

""'" 1st Bn., 4th Marines Range of all crewserve and ""'" i"'I"j i"'I"j 

""'" Tlo weapons. S I ""'" t'I'l 
1 

t'I'l 
0 1430 009 121430H Fr Shove-3. There will be no further committment 0 

for tanks on Monkey Mountain. S 
1635 010 l2l635H Fr SSB-6. All B-2 tanks have returned to A-l/9 CP 

Captured one VCS; turned over to 3/9. S 
1740 011 l21740H Fr SSA. All platoons remain in same disposition. S 
~800 012 l21800H 34 reported all secure. S 
2000 013 l22000H 34 reported all secure. S 
2200 014 l22200H 34 reported all secure. S • 
2314 015 l22314H Fr SSB. All secure. No enemy contact. S 
2400 016 l22400H 34 reported all secure. S 

~. ,'; 

~ 

ENCJ..OSURm ~ 

l _ 
CON'FIDENTIAL 

S-3
Spection

3d
Tank

Bn
Vie

tnam

CONFIDENTIAL
120001H

Sep
65

to
122400H

Sep
65

INCIDENTS,
MESSAGES,

ORDER,
ETC.

ACTION
TAKEN

DTG
SERNO

TIME
M

-
Map

IN
OUT

S
-

Staff
T

-
Troops

F
-

File
Fr

34.
Yankee-

-
1

reported
seeing

3
or

4
people

120001H
001

0001
across

his
direct

front,
about

600
meters

out.
S

Fr
34.

Reported
movement

in
front

of
Yankee

0010
002

120010H
position.

Fired
one

roung
Negative

results.
S

Fr
34.

H-51
reported

two
men

crossing
the

clearing
0015

003
120015H

in
front

of
tank,

went
into

house
in

Phong
Bac.

S
Fr

SSB-6.
B-2

now
employed

at
A-1/9

CP.
Recd

004
020125H

0125
six

rounds
mortor

fire.
No

casualities.
No

tank
damage.

S
34

reported
all

secure.
0155

120155H
005

S
0400

34
reported

all
secure.

006
120400H

S
0600

120600H
34

reported
all

secure.
007

S
008

1310
Fr

SSC.
"C"

Company
held

firing
exercises

on
121310H

1st
Bn.,

,
4th

Marines
Range

of
all

crewserve
and

T/O
weapons.

S
Fr

Shove-3.
There

will
be

no
further

committment
1430

121430H
009

for
tanks

on
Monkey

Mountain.
S

1635
121635H

Fr
SSB-6.

All
B-2

tanks
have

returned
to

A-1/9
CP

010
Captured

one
VCS;

turned
over

to
3/9.

S
1740

121740H
011

Fr
SSA.

All
platoons

remain
in

same
disposition.

S
1800

34
reported

all
secure.

012
121800H

S
2000

34
reported

all
secure.

013
122000H

S
2200

014
34

reported
all

secure.
122200H

S
2314

122314H
Fr

SSB.
All

secure.
No

enemy
contact.

015
S

2400
34

reported
all

secure.
016

122400H
S

ENCLOSURE
(10)

CONFIDENTIAL
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S-J section 
Jd Tank Bn 
Vietnam 
l3000lH Sep 65 to 
lJ2400H Sep 65 

I 

TIME SERNO DTG INCIDENTS, MESSAGES, ORDER I ETC. ACTION TAKEN 
IN OUT M Map 

0200 
0400 
0600 
0910 

1800 

1900 

2010 I 214.5 

2150 
2200 f roo 

001 
002 
003 
004 

005 

006 

007 
008 

009 
010 
011 

130200H 
1J0400H 
1)0600H 
130910H 

lJ1800H 

l31900H 

1J2010H 
1J2145H 

lJ2150H 
lJ2200H 
lJ2400H 

34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
Fr SSB-6. Company will conduct .weep north from 
present positions on Gridline 66 to LOD for opera 
ation conducted 11 Sep 65. Mission involved pro­
tection of rice crop in that area. Will send 
copy of OpOrder today. 

S - Staff 
T - Troops 
F - File 

s 
s 
S 

S 

S 
Fr SSB-J. B-J5 and B-34 completed sweep with 
"DN Company at1700H. NO enemy contact. 
Fr SSC. Normal operation • Treated five Vietnamese 
children for minor cuts. 1st PIt. in direct suppoqt 
of 1/4. ad PIt. in direct support of 2/4. 3d P1t. 
in direct support of 3/3. I s 
34 reported all secure. S 
Fr Senator-J. ARVN will be loading ammo at (AT 
965726) 14-17 Sep 65. 
Fr SSB. Jpproximently 2050 reed light SA fire. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 

S 
S 
S 
S 

/ENCLOSURE CJt» 

CONFIDENTIAL 
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S-3
Section

CONFIDENTIAL
3d

Tank
Bn

Vietnam
130001H

Sep
65

to
132400H

Sep
65

TIME
SERNO

DTG
INCIDENTS,

MESSAGES,
ORDER,

ETC.
ACTION

TAKEN
IN

OUT
M

-
Map

S
-

Staff
T

-
Troops

F
-

File
0200

001
130200H

34
reported

all
secure.

S
0400

130400H
002

34
reported

all
secure.

S
0600

130600H
003

34
reported

all
secure.

S
0910

004
Fr

SSB-6.
Company

will
conduct

sweep
north

from
130910H

present
positions

on
Gridline

66
to

LOD
for

oper*
ation

conducted
11

Sep
65.

Mission
involved

pro-
tection

of
rice

crop
in

that
area.

Will
send

copy
of

OpOrder
today.

S
1800

131800H
005

Fr
SSB-3.

B-35
and

B-34
completed

sweep
with

"D"
Company

at
1700H.

No
enemy

contact.
S

006
1900

131900H
Fr

SSC.
Normal

operation
Treated

five
Vietnamese

children
for

minor
cuts.

1st
Plt.

in
direct

support
of

1/4.
2d

Plt.
in

direct
support

of
2/4.

3d
Plt.

in
direct

support
of

3/3.
S

2010
007

34
reported

all
secure.

132010H
S

2145
008

132145H
Fr

Senator-3.
ARVN

will
be

loading
ammo

at
(AT

965726)
14-17

Sep
65.

S
2150

132150H
009

Fr
SSB.

Approximently
2050

recd
light

SA
fire.

S
2200

010
13220 OH

34
reported

all
secure.

S
2400

011
132400H

34
reported

all
secure.

S

ENCLOSURE
(10)

CONFIDENTIAL
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S-3 Seotion 
3d Tank En 
Vietnam 
l4000lH Sep 65 to 
l42400H Sep 65 

l 
1 

1 
;f 
:\t, 
:~ 

TIME SERNO DTG INCIDENTS, MESSAGES, ORDER. ETC. ACTION TAKEN· ,t 
IN OUT M Map ~ 

r 

, I 
I 

. ) 
~ -) .. 

0200 
0400 
0600 
0755 

1540 

2000 
2140 
2200 
2400 

001 
002 
003 
004 

005 

006 
007 
008 
009 

140200H 
140400H 
140600H 
140755H 

141540H 

142000H 
142l40H 
142200H 
l42400H 

S - Staff ~ 
T - Troops ~, 
F - File Ii: 

34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 

S ~'\ 

S 
S 

Fr Senator-3. 14 Sep 65 from 0800 to 1130H, Hoa 
Cam will search Yen Ne Bac at (AT 980705 - AT 9807Ql). S 
Fr SSB. B-24 and B-2) commenced sweep with A-l/9. 
(BT 091669) to (BT 100650). Details later. t S 
34 reported all secure. S 
Fr SSB-6. B-2 and B-3 all secure. No enemy conta t. 
34 reported all secure. S 
J4 reported all secure. S 

S 

I 
D'CLOSURE (JDj 

CONFIDENTIAL 

l· 
1 
:~1 
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t! 

~~ " 
'~t: 
~! 0 ;, t't'l 
:i C""l 

'~ ~ 
.' \FJ 

\FJ 

~ 
~ o 

S-3
Section

3d
Tank

Bn

CONF
IDENTIAL

Vietnam
140001H

Sep
65

to
142400H

Sep
65

INCIDENTS,
MESSAGES,

ORDER,
ETC.

SERNO
TIME

DTG
ACTION

TAKEN
IN

OUT
M

-
Map

S
-

Staff
T

-
Troops

F
-

File
140200H

34
reported

all
secure.

0200
001

S
0400

140400H
34

reported
all

secure.
002

S
0600

140600H
34

reported
all

secure.
003

S
Fr

Senator
-3.

14
Sep

65
from

0800
to

1130H,
Hoa

140755H
004

0755
Cam

will
search

Yen
Ne

Bac
at

(AT
980705

-
AT

980701).
S

Fr
SSB.

B-24
and

B-23
commenced

sweep
with

A-1/9.
14154OH

1540
005

(BT
091669)

to
(BT

100650).
Details

later.
S

006
142000H

34
reported

all
secure.

2000
S

Fr
SSB-6.

B-2
and

B-3
all

secure.
No

enemy
contact.

14214OH
2140

007
S

142200H
008

34
reported

all
secure.

2200
S

2400
142400H

34
reported

all
secure.

009
S

INCLOSURE
(10)

CONFIDENTIAL
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CQN°FJDENTIAL 
S-3 Section 
3d Tank Bn 
Vietnam 
150001H Sep 65 to 
152400H Sep 6.5 

l 
t ... 

TIME SERNO DTG INCIDENTS, MESSAGES I ORDER, ETC. -~ACTI(JN-~AKEN 
IN OUT' M Map 

0200 
0400 
0'00 

\..1200 
)1625 

I 1800 
194.5 
2200 
2400 

) 

·001 
OOJ 
003 
004 
00; 
006 
007 
008 
009 

150200H 
150400H 
150600H 
151200H 
1;162.5H 
1;1800H 
1;194.5H 
1.52200H 
152400H 

34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all sedure. 
Fr 5SB. B-34 and B-35 on sweep with D-I/9. 
Fr SSB. Situation normal. No enemy contact. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 

S - Staff 
T - Troops 
F - File 

5 
5 
S 
S 
S 
S 
S 
S 
5 

fENoI.,osuRE (JfI) 

CONFI[JENTIAL 

>: 
-\.:: 
.~. 

;~ 

.~ 

o 
t'I'l 
C"'l 

~ 
rJ1 
rJ1 

, ""'" i"'I"j 

~ o 

S-3
Section

3d
Tank

Bn

CONFIDENTIAL
Vietnam
150001H

Sep
65

to
152400H

Sep
65

INCIDENTS,
MESSAGES,

ORDER,
ETC.

ACTION
TAKEN

DTG
SERNO

TIME
M

-
Map

IN
OUT

S
-

Staff
T

-
Troops

F
-

File

34
reported

all
secure.

S
150200H

0200
001

34
reported

all
secure.

150400H
S

0400
002

34
reported

all
sedure.

150600H
S

0600
003

Fr
SSB.

B-34
and

B-35
on

sweep
with

D-1/9.
S

004
151200H

1200
Fr

SSB.
Situation

normal.
No

enemy
contact.

S
151625H

1625
005

34
reported

all
secure.

S
151800H

006
1800

34
reported

all
secure.

151945H
S

1945
007

34
reported

all
secure.

S
152200H

008
2200

34
reported

all
secure.

152400H
S

2400
009

ENCLOSURE
(10)

CONFIDENTIAL
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coliFIOENTIAL 
S-3 Seotion 
3d Tank Bn 
Vietnam 
160001H Sep 65 to 
162l1-00H Sep 65 

TIME SERNO DTG INCIDENTS, MESSAGES, ORDER, ETC. ACTION TAKEN i 
IN OUT M - Map 

0200 
oli-o 0 
0600 

l1350 
) 

1.500 

181.5 

2000 I 2200 
2210 

2400 I 

) 

001 
002 
003 
Ooll-

005 

006 

007 
008 
009 

010 

l60200H 
l60400H 
l60600H 
l61350H 

161.500H 

161815H 

l62000H 
l62200H 
162210H 

162400H 

34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
Fr SSB. B-34 and B-3.5 leaving "D" Company CF at 
1330H for recon patrol to find route for tanks to 
position (BT 036678). 
Fr SSB-6. B-34 and B-3.5 now at position {BT 076678 
No enemy contact. Situation normal. 

S - Staff 
T - Troops 
F - File 

S 
S 
S 

S 

S 
'.:' "-~ Fr 34. yankee-l reported boat crossed from north, 

side of river to south side, approximently 15 men 
got out J boat repurned to .~tn bank. About 13 
men went into village. A covered basket was takenl ',' 
from boat and into woods. Blackbox-3 notified. S 

S 
S 

34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
Fr SSB-6. At 2005H B-21 received SA fire. No 
casual! ties. 
34 reported all secure. 

S 
S 

JENCLOSURE (b), 

CONF'DEr~TIAL 

'~t 
~.: 

'-'''I; 

it 
}~I 

.'.1 
.ii' 
,~~, 

5 

, 
" 

" 

ft 
"'t~! 0 

:'. t'I'l 
C"'l 
r ,; > 

i: 
I'! 

rJ1 
rJ1 

~ 
~ o 

S-3
Section

3d
Tank

Bn

CONFIDENTIAL
Vietnam
160001H

Sep
65

to
162400H

Sep
65

TIME
SERNO

INCIDENTS,
MESSAGES,

ORDER,
ETC.

DTG
ACTION

TAKEN
IN

OUT
M

-
Map

S
-

Staff
T

-
Troops

F
-

File
0200

160200H
34

reported
all

secure.
001

S
0400

160400H
34

reported
all

secure.
002

S
0600

160600H
34

reported
all

secure.
003

S
1350

161350H
004

Fr
SSB.

B-34
and

B-35
leaving

"D"
Company

CP
at

1330H
for

recon
patrol

to
find

route
for

tanks
to

position
(BT

036678).
S

161500H
1500

005
Fr

SSB-6.
B-34

and
B-35

now
at

position
(BT

076678
No

enemy
contact.

Situation
normal.

S
1815

006
161815H

Fr
34.

Yankee-
1

reported
boat

crossed
from

north
side

of
river

to
south

side,
approximently

15
men

got
out

,
boat

returned
to

month
bank.

About
13

men
went

into
village.

A
covered

basket
was

taken
from

boat
and

into
woods.

Blackbox-3
notified.

S
162000H

2000
007

34
reported

all
secure.

S
2200

162200H
008

34
reported

all
secure.

S
2210

162210H
009

Fr
SSB-6.

At
2005H

B-21
received

SA
fire.

No
casualities.

S
2400

162400H
34

reported
all

secure.
010

S

ENCLOSURE
(10)

CONFIDENTIAL
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S-3 seotion 
3d Tank Bn 
Vietnam OONFIDENTIAL 170001H Sep 65 to , 
172400H Sep 65 

... '" . .. _.. -. 
~ .. _" .'~ .",. . TIME SERNO DTG INCIDENTS, MESSAGES, ORDER, ETC. ACTION TARER IN OUT 'M - Map 

0200 
0400 
0600 
0915 

,1" 1530 

1535 

1600 

1925 

2000 
2010 

2200 
]400 

i 

001 
002 
003 
004 

005 

006 

007 

008 

009 
010 

011 
012 

1-70200H 
170400H 
170600H 
170915H 

171530H 

17l535H 

171600H 

171925H 

172000H 
172010H 

172200H 
l72400H 

3~reported all secure. 
34 reported all ,secure, 
34 reported all secure. 
Fr sse. Hq supply and maintenance w;ork. 1st PIt. and 2d PIt. in same locations. Fired H&I fire in GS's (AT 3909 arid 4008. 3700, 3601'" 3701). ; Fr sse. 1st PIt. direct support of pied Plpert· 2d PIt. in dlrec;t support of Sudden peath. 3d ip1t. still in Warhouse CPo . Fr SSB. B-32 and B-34 on recon patrol with D~6 (AT 652043) and (AT 66(053). , Fr SSA. 1st PIt. disppsitlori same •. Intentions are to move two more tanks to hills 41 and 22: with approval of, CO 1/1. 2d P.l t. unchanged. Two Cp1s. attending VC mine and booby trap schoo1~ Fr SSB. B-32 and B-34' in support of. one PIt. ,of "D" Company, 1/9 aboard LVT t s. ' 

S - Staff 
T - Troops 
F ... File 

-s­
S 
S 

s 

s 
S 

s 

s 
S 34 reported all secure. , 

Fr SSB. B-32 and B-34: have returned to "D" cqwpa~ CPo All Secure. NO enemy contact. . S 
S 
S 

34 reported all securel. 
34 reported all secure~ 
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S-3
Section

3d
Tank

Bn
CONFIDENTIAL

Vietnam
170001H

Sep
65

to
172400H

Sep
65

TIME
SERNO

DTG
INCIDENTS,

MESSAGES,
ORDER,

ETC.
ACTION

TAKEN
IN

OUT
M

-
Map

S
-

Staff
T

-
Troops

F
-

File
0200

001
170200H

34
reported

all
secure.

S
0400

002
170400H

34
reported

all
secure,

S
0600

003
170600H

34
reported

all
secure.

S
0915

004
170915H

Fr
SSC.

Hq
supply

and
maintenance

work.
1st

Plt.
and

2d
Plt.

in
same

locations.
Fired

H&I
fire

in
GS's

(AT
3909

and
4008,

3700,
3601

3701)
S

1530
005

171530H
Fr

SSC.
1st

Plt.
direct

support
of

Pied
Piper.

2d
Plt.

in
direct

support
of

Sudden
Death.

3d
Plt.

still
in

Warhouse
CP.

S
1535

006
171535H

Fr
SSB.

B-32
and

B-34
on

recon
patrol

with
D-6

(AT
652043)

and
(AT

667053).
S

1600
171600H

007
Fr

SSA.
1st

Plt.
disposition

same.
Intentions

are
to

move
two

more
tanks

to
hills

41
and

22
with

approval
of

CO
1/1.

2d
Plt.

unchanged.
Two

Cpls.
attending

VC
mine

and
booby

trap
school.

S
1925

008
171925H

Fr
SSB.

B-32
and

B-34
in

support
of

one
Plt.

of
"D"

Company,
,
1/9

aboard
LVT's.

S
2000

009
172000H

34
reported

all
secure.

S
2010

010
172010H

Fr
SSB.

B-32
and

B-34
have

returned
to

"D"
Company

CP.
All

Secure.
NO

enemy
contact.

S
2200

011
17220OH

34
reported

all
secure.

S
2400

172400H
012

34
reported

all
secure.

S

ENCLOSURE
(NO)

=

CONFIDENTIAL
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CONFIDENTIAL 

TIME SERNa DTG --nrCIDEN'rS ,uMESSAGES,-ORbER,-ETC. --- --- --ACTION TAKEN 
IN OUT M Map 

I 

0200 
0400 
0600 

)0 945 

I 

1010 I 

I 1010 I 
1610 I 

1610 -

lSOO 
2000 
2200 
2L~00 

1 

0950 

001 
002 
003 
004 

I 005 

I 006 

007 

008 

009 

010 
011 
012 
013 

l80200H 
180400H 
l80600H 
lS0945H 

I Hl0950H 

lSlOlOH 

lSID945H 

lS1500H 

lS1525H 

I 181800H 
182000H 
182200H 
182400H 

34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
Fr SSB. B-32 and B-3L~ departed D-6 CP 0715H. 
Goins to (BT 067661) to act as reaction force and 
evacuate one flIA. No enemy contact. 
To SSC and B Co., 1st 'ranh: Bn. Authority has been 
granted to supplement first aid kits carried on 
Tracked Vehicles with morphine. Are your vehicles 
so equiped? If not, request to know if you can 
acquire morphine packuces in your locality. If 
not 3d rrarlk En will su·pply. Instructions on 
control will follow. 
Fr SSB-6. B-32 and :3-34 moved out 0615H to assist 
"D" Company 1/9. One WIA. 
Fr SSB-6. B-32 and B-34 to water point with D-6. 
Carring two VC KIA. Lodies from (BT 067661). 
Fr SSC. 1st Plt. sume position. Light section 
with Sudlien Death at CPo Heavy section with 
Sudden Death "Gn. 3d PIt. with Warehouse CPo 
Fr SSC. Ref mag. 18150SH. Up to this time have 
be:;n able to obtain l!lorphine on as needed basis. 
If problems develop will contact ~attalion Hq. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 r-eported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 

S - Staff 
T ... Troops 
F ... File 

S 
S 
S 

s 

s 

s 
S 

S 

S 
S 
S 
S 
S 
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S-3
Section

3d
Tank

Bn

CONFIDENTIAL
Vietnam
180001H

Sep
65

to
182400H

Sep
65

INCIDENTS,
MESSAGES,

ORDER,
ETC.

ACTION
TAKEN

SERNO
TIME

DTG
M

-
Map

IN
OUT

S
-

Staff
T

-
Troops

F
-

File
S

34
reported

all
secure.

180200H
001

0200
S

34
reported

all
secure.

180400H
0400

002
S

34
reported

all
secure.

180600H
0600

003
Fr

SSB.
B-32

and
B-34

departed
D-6

CP
0715H.

180945H
004

0945
Going

to
(BT

067661)
to

act
as

reaction
force

and
S

evacuate
one

WIA.
No

enemy
contact.

To
SSC

and
B

Co.,
1st

Tank
Bn.

Authority
has

been
180950H

005
0950

granted
to

supplement
first

aid
kits

carried
on

Tracked
Vehicles

with
morphine.

Are
your

vehicles
so

equiped?
If

not,
request

to
know

if
you

can
acquire

morphine
packages

in
your

locality.
If

not
3d

Tank
Bn

will
supply.

Instructions
on

S
control

will
follow.

Fr
SSB-6.

B-32
and

B-34
moved

out
0615H

to
assist

006
181010H

1010
S

"D"
Company

1/9.
One

WIA.
Fr

SSB-6.
B-32

and
B-34

to
water

point
with

D-6.
180945H

007
1010

Carring
two

VC
KIA.

Bodies
from

(BT
067661)

S
Fr

SSC.
1st

Plt.
same

position.
Light

section
181500H

1610
008

with
Sudden

Death
at

CP.
Heavy

section
with

S
Sudden

Death
"G".

3d
Plt.

with
Warehouse

CP.
Fr

SSC.
Ref

msg.
181505H.

Up
to

this
time

have
181525H

1610
009

been
able

to
obtain

morphine
on

as
needed

basis.
S

If
problems

develop
will

contact
Battalion

Hq.
S

34
reported

all
secure.

181800H
1800

010
S

34
reported

all
secure.

182000H
011

2000
S

34
reported

all
secure.

182200H
012

2200
S

34
reported

all
secure.

182400H
2400

013

ENCLOSURE
(10

CONFIDENTIAL
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CONFIDENTIAL 

S-3 Sedt10n 
3d Tank En 
Vietnam 
19000lH Sep 65 to 
192400H Sep 65 

. TIME StRNO DTG INCIDENT S, MESSAGES, ORDER, ETC. ACTION TAKEN i 

IN OUT M - Map 
-

0200 
0400 

" O~OO 
. ~35 
I )35 
I 

1537

1 
1542 

1610 

1617 1 1625 

1800 I 2000 
2200 
2400 

) 

I 

I 

001 
002 
003 
004 
005 

006 
OO? 

008 

190200H 
190400H 
190600H 
190935H 
191535H 

19l53?H 
19l542H 

~ 

19l6l0H 

009 I 19161?H 
010 191625H 

011 I 191800H 
012 192000H 
013 192200H 
014 192400H 

34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all seoure. 
Fr 5SB. B-21 making sweep (BT 0965) 1000H. 
Fr senator-3. Visiting village chief of Hoa Thi 
was killed at (AT 987708). "Believed twelve VC 
still in area. 
34 100% alert. 
Reaction force oommitted a blooking foroe. Senato] 
3 notified. 
Patrol nQw in blocking position. Infantry landed 
by helo. 
Reoalled for reaction force. 
55 patrol. Infantry now sweeping area. Returning 
to CP,. 
34 reported all seoure. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 

S - Staff 
T - Troops 
F - File 

5 
S 
5 
5 

5 
S 

S 

5 
S 

S 
S 
S 
5 
5 
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CONFfDENTIAL 

S-3
Sedtion

3d
Tank

Bn
CONFIDENTIAL

Vietnam
190001H

Sep
65

to
19240 OH

Sep
65

INCIDENTS,
MESSAGES,

ORDER,
ETC.

SERNO
ACTION

TAKEN
TIME

DTG
IN

OUT
M

-
Map

S
-

Staff
T

-
Troops

F
-

File
S

34
reported

all
secure.

190200H
001

0200
S

190400H
34

reported
all

secure.
0400

002
S

34
reported

all
secure.

190600H
0600

003
Fr

SSB.
B-21

making
sweep

(BT
0965)

1000H.
S

004
190935H

935
Fr

Senator-3.
Visiting

village
chief

of
Hoa

Thi
191535H

005
535

was
killed

at
(AT

987708)
Believed

twelve
VC

S
still

in
area.

S
006

34
100%

alert.
191537H

1537
Reaction

force
committed

a
blocking

force.
Senator

191542H
007

1542
S

3
notified.

Patrol
now

in
blocking

position.
Infantry

landed
191610H

1610
008

S
by

helo.
Recalled

for
reaction

force.
S

191617H
1617

009
SS

Patrol.
Infantry

now
sweeping

area.
Returning

191625H
1625

010
S

to
CP.

S
34

reported
all

secure.
191800H

1800
011

S
34

reported
all

secure.
192000H

012
2000

S
34

reported
all

secure.
192200H

013
2200

S
34

reported
all

secure.
192400H

2400
014

ENCLOSURE
(10)
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S-3 Section 
3d Tarik Bn 
Vietnam 

-------~~ 

l tor~FIDENTIAL 

, I 

I 
! 

20000lH Sep 6~ to 
202400H Sep 65 

TIME SERNO DTG INCIDENTS~MESSAGES~--ORDER, ETC. ACTION TAKEN' 
IN OUT M - Map 

0200 
0345 

~600 
J120 

141.5 

1420 

1500 

1620 

19.5.5 
2000 

~0.50 

2200 
2200 
2400 

001 
002 

003 
004 

005 

006 

007 

008 

009 
010 

011 

012 
013 
014 

200200H 
200345H 

200600H 
201l20H 

20l4l.5H 

20l420H 

201500H 

201620H 

201955H 
202000H 

202050H 

202200H 
202200H 
202400H 

S - Staff 
T - Troops 
F - File 

34 reported all secure. 
FrJ4. Yankee-1 heard nolseresembling drilling 
stakes in the village south of CPo 
34 reported all secure. , .d 

Fr SSB. B-3l and B-32 in support of D-l/9. MovE1f JJ;:. 
out 0930H to (BT 067654). No enemy contact. . 
Fr Senator-3. Security platoon will pass through 
our area at 1430H to search Phong Bac. If assist­
ance is required, p~ovlde. 
34 alerted to provide security for 9th Nar securi t, 
platoon on sweep of Phong Bac area. 
Fr Seaator-2A. Not going to make sweep. Secured 
security positions. 
Fr sse. All .50 Cal firing completed. Fired H&I 
fire in GS 4017, 3805, 3701, 5700, 3601. Hav'e 
reconed area around hill 39, GS 4606 and route 
to that area for possible operation with Warehouse 
34'reported all secure. 
Fr 34. Yankee-l reported shot fired in villa[e dir­
ectly in front of position. 
Fr SSB. Tanks returned from patrol at 1800H, 
recieved sniper fire, unable to return fire, could 
not locate target. 
Fr SSB. -All secure, no e .. Lemy contact. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 

'<; 

S 

s 
s 

S 

s 
s 
S 

s 
s 

s 

s 
s 
s 
s 
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S-3
Section

CONFIDENTIAL
3d

Tank
Bn

Vietnam
200001H

Sep
65

to
202400H

Sep
65

ACTION
TAKEN

INCIDENTS,
MESSAGES,

ORDER,
ETC.

DTG
SERNO

TIME
M

-
Map

OUT
IN

S
-

Staff
T

-
Troops

F
-

File
34

reported
all

secure.
0200

200200H
001

S
Fr

34.
Yankee-]

heard
noise

resembling
driming

0345
200345H

002
stakes

in
the

village
south

of
CP.

S
0600

200600H
34

reported
all

secure.
003

S
Fr

SSB.
B-31

and
B-32

in
support

of
D-1/9.

Moved
004

.120
201120H

out
0930H

to
(BT

067654).
No

enemy
contact.

S
1415

Fr
Senator-3.

Security
platoon

will
pass

through
201415H

005
our

area
at

1430H
to

search
Phong

Bac.
If

assist-
ance

is
required,

provide.
S

34
alerted

to
provide

security
for

9th
Mar

security
006

201420H
1420

platoon
on

sweep
of

Phong
Bac

area.
S

Fr
Senator.

-
2A.

Not
going

to
make

sweep.
Secured

201500H
1500

007
security

positions.
S

Fr
SSC.

All
50

Cal
firing

completed.
Fired

H&I
1620

201620H
008

fire
in

GS
4017,

3805,
3701,

5700,
3601.

Have
reconed

area
around

hill
39,

GS
4606

and
route

to
that

area
for

possible
operation

with
Warehouse

S
34

reported
all

secure.
201955H

S
009

1955
Fr

34.
Yankee-

-
1

reported
shot

fired
in

village
dir-

202000H
010

2000
ectly

in
front

of
position.

S
Fr

SSB.
Tanks

returned
from

patrol
at

1800H,
2050

202050H
011

recieved
sniper

fire,
unable

to
return

fire,
could

S
not

locate
target.

Fr
SSB.

All
secure,

no
enemy

contact.
202200H

2200
012

S
34

reported
all

secure.
2200

013
202200H

S
34

reported
all

secure.
2400

202400H
014

S

ENCLOSURE
(10)

CONFIDENTIAL
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OONF I DENTI AL 
S-J Seotion 
3d Tank Bn 
Vietnam 
210001H sep 65 to 
212400H Sep 65 
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* 
TIME SERNO DTG INCIDENTS, MESSAGES, ORDER I ETC. ACTION TAKEN 1 

M - Map 

.~ 
'~ 

IN OUT 

0400 
0600 
0200 I 

.} 0800 

t 130 I 
1140 
154.5 

2000 
2015 
2010 

2400 

) 

f 

001 
002 
003 
004 

005 

006 
007 

008 
009 
010 

011 

I 210200H 
210400H 
210600H 
210800H 

211130H 

211140H 
211545H 

212000H 
212015H 
2120l0H 

2l2400H 

34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
To SSB and Platsburg-B. It is requested 'you comply 
with CG Msg 180526Z. Requested by 22l200H. 
Requested medic.aa evac from Senator. Shove-3 
notified. Non-battae casualty. 
Helo evac arrived. 
Fr SSC. Firat pltoon heavy section moving to 
(AT 520072). Second platoon fired at same target 
as yesterday. Third platoon on recon of ford at 
AT 4950 with Engineers. 
34 reported all sectre. 
Fr SSB. Jll secure. No enemy contact. 
Fr 34. Fir*ng south of r~ver left front of Yankee 
1 and 2. Blac' Box-3 notified. 
34 reported all secure. 

S - Staff 
T - Troops 
F - File 

"'11."_ " 

S 
S 
S 

S 

S 
S 

S 
S 
S 

S 
S 
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S-3
Section

3d
Tank

Bn
CONFIDENTIAL

Vietnam
210001H

Sep
65

to
212400H

Sep
65

TIME
SERNO

DTG
INCIDENTS,

MESSAGES,
ORDER,

ETC.
ACTION

TAKEN
IN

OUT
M

-
Map

S
-

Staff
T

-
Troops

F
-

File
0200

001
34

reported
all

secure.
210200H

S
0400

210400H
002

34
reported

all
secure.

S
0600

210600H
003

34
reported

all
secure.

S
0800

004
210800H

TO
SSB

and
Platsburg-B.

It
is

requested
you

comply
with

CG
Msg

180526z.
Requested

by
221200H.

S
1130

005
211130H

Requested
medical

evac
from

Senator.
Shove-3

notified.
Non-battae

casualty.
S

1140
006

211140H
Helo

evac
arrived.

S
1545

211545H
007

Fr
SSC.

First
pltoon

heavy
section

moving
to

(AT
520072).

Second
platoon

fired
at

same
target

as
yesterday.

Third
platoon

on
recon

of
ford

at
AT

4950
with

Engineers.
S

2000
008

212000H
34

reported
all

secure.
S

2015
009

212015H
Fr

SSB.
All

secure.
No

enemy
contact.

S
2010

010
212010H

Fr
34.

Firing
south

of
rever

left
front

of
Yankee

1
and

2.
Black

Box-3
notified.

S
2400

212400H
011

34
reported

all
secure.

S

ENCLOSURE
(1)

CONFIDENTIAL
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CONF I DENTI A'L 
S-J Section 
3d Tank Bn 
Vietnam 
22000lH Sep 
222400H Sep 

65 to 
65 

TIME"; SERNO DTG INCIDENTS, MESSAGES, ORDER, ETC. ACTION TAKEN' 
IN OUT M Map 

0200 
0400 
0600 

j800 

l 600 

- ~S.9~ 11930 . '<4.;';'':; 'J 

19451 
1952 

2005 

2010 
2200 
2400 

}, ) 

001 
002 
003 
004 

005 

006 
007 

008 
009 

010 

011 
012 
013 

220200H 
220400H 
220600H 
220BOOH 

221600H 

221800H 
221930H 

22194.5H 
221950H 

221J45H 

222010H 
222200H 
222400H 

~ reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 

S - Staff 
T - Troops 
F - File 

S 
S 
S 

S 
Fr ssc. Bef your 210800H. CG Nsg 180526Z not 
available yet. 
Fr Black Box. One platoon from 2/9 and one p1atooh 
of ARVN will conduct sweep from l~ri~e on Highway 
one west to GL 98 north of Song Cau Do river. s 

s ·,";,;.;:}l..t, Fr Black Box. Sweep completed. 
To SSB. Interrogatory. Do plans for 23 Sep remain 
same. Do you require any ~l.tional, assist§ll.ce .. , 
Fr SSB. Coordination and~1'~81e. tfbmple-fe': 
Fr SSB. Plans same. No acldional assistance 
needed at this time. 
Fr ssc. Hq c-42 with heavy section of C-J going 
to hill 69. C-G and two frogmen helping with 
fording at 49.50. 
J4 reported all secure. 
J4 reported all secure. 
J4 reported all secure. 
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S 
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S-3
Section

3d
Tank

Bn
Vietnam

CONFIDENTIAL
220001H

Sep
65

to
222400H

Sep
65

ACTION
TAKEN

INCIDENTS,
MESSAGES,

ORDER,
ETC.

DTG
SERNO

TIME
M

-
Map

OUT
IN

S
-

Staff
T

-
Troops

F
-

File
S

34
reported

all
secure.

220200H
001

0200
S

34
reported

all
secure.

220400H
0400

002
S

34
reported

all
secure.

220600H
003

0600
Fr

SSC.
Ref

your
210800H.

CG
Msg

180526Z
not

004
220800H

0800
S

available
yet.

Fr
Black

Box.
One

platoon
from

2/9
and

one
platoon

221600H
1600

005
of

ARVN
will

conduct
sweep

from
brigge

on
Highway

S
one

west
to

GL
98

north
of

Song
Cau

Do
river.

S
Fr

Black
Box.

Sweep
completed.

006
221800H

1800
To

SSB.
Interrogatory

Do
plans

for
23

Sep
remain

221930H
1930

007
1930

S
same.

Do
you

require
any

additional
assistance.

Fr
SSB.

Coordination
and Mision

complete.
S

221945H
008

1945
Fr

SSB.
Plans

same.
No

addional
assistance

221950H
009

1952
S

needed
at

this
time.

Fr
SSC.

Hq
C-42

with
heavy

section
of

C-3
going

221345H
010

2005
to

hill
69.

C-6
and

two
frogmen

helping
with

S
fording

at
4950.

S
34

reported
all

secure.
222010H

011
2010

S
34

reported
all

secure.
222200H

012
2200

S
34

reported
all

secure.
222400H

013
2400

ENCLOSURE
(10)

CONFIDENTIAL
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21 
rJ1 
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3d Tank Bn 
Vietnam 

) 

) 

CO~'FlnJ:~'~T'" '- 230001H Sep 65 to 
232400H Sep 65 

TIME SERNO DTG' INCIDENTS, MESSAGES, ORDER, ETC. ACTION TAKEN' IN OUT 
M - Map 

0200 
0400 
0600 
1843 

11850 I 
I 2000 I 2200 

I 2210 I 
2400 

001 
002 
003 
004 

230200H 
230400H 
230600H 
231843H 

005 I 2)1850H 

006 I 232000H 
007 23_.jH 

' ~.! -

008 I 232210H 
009 232400H 

34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all seoure. 
34 reported all seoure. 
pr SSB. Results of today 1 s sweep and olear oper­ation with 1st Bn., 9th Nar. 650 at collection point, 350 recd medical treataant. 15 VCS (female 1 VCC (female), 10 VCC (male), and 3 VC KIA. Tank: and sup~orting units had negative contact. Fr SSA. H-53 (VTR) loaned to Battalion Naintenance for assisting in "Q" service being performed. 34 reported all seoure. 
Fr SSE. Approximently 21l0H B-l/9 CP received 6 rounds SA sniper fire. At 2125 received 4 more. No casualities to tank and infantry personnel. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 

S - Staff 
T - Troops 
F - File 
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S-3
Section

3d
Tank

Bn
Vietnam

CONFIDENTIAL
230001H

Sep
65

to
232400H

Sep
65

TIME
SERNO

DTG
INCIDENTS,

MESSAGES,
ORDER,

ETC.
ACTION

TAKEN
IN

OUT
M

-
Map

S
-

Staff
T

-
Troops

F
-

File
0200

001
230200H

34
reported

all
secure.

S
0400

230400H
002

34
reported

all
secure.

S
0600

230600H
003

34
reported

all
secure.

S
1843

004
231843H

Fr
SSB.

Results
of

today's
sweep

and
clear

oper-
ation

with
1st

Bn.,
9th

Mar.
650

at
collection

point,
350

recd
medical

treatment.
15

VCS
(female

1
VCC

(female),
,
10

VCC
(male)

,
and

3
VC

KIA.
Tanks

and
supporting

units
had

negative
contact.

S
1850

231850H
005

Fr
SSA.

H-53
(VTR)

loaned
to

Battalion
Maintenance

for
assisting

in
"Q"

service
being

performed.
S

006
2000

232000H
34

reported
all

secure.
S

2200
Fr

SSB.
Approximently

2110H
B-1/9

CP
received

6
007

23
rounds

SA
sniper

fire.
At

2125
received

4
more.

No
casualities

to
tank

and
infantry

personnel.
S

2210
008

34
reported

all
secure.

232210H
S

2400
232400H

34
reported

all
secure.

009
S

ENCLOSURE
(10)

CONFIDENTIAL
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TIME SE·RNO DTG 
IN OUT 

0200 
0400 
0600 

~ . 1111 
~ ) 

I 
I 

1820 

I 2000 
202.5 

)1 2200 
2400 

1182.5 

001 1240200H 
002 240400H 
00; 240600H 
004 24111lH 

00.5 I 241820H 

006 24182.5H 

007 242000H 
008 242000H 

009 
010 

242200H 
242400H 

"\ 
S-; 'sectlon'" 
;d Tank En ,'h 

Vietnam: 
240001H Sep 6.5 to .~ .. 
242400H Sep 6.5 ;' 

UE,",,",AI"'IE'"' nOlJEO Em" ACTION TAKD' .~ t INCIDENTS, 
M - Map\!. 
S - Staff.S 

, . 

T - Troops ;f., 
F - File ~ 

34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
;4 reported all secure. 
Fr Senator-;. Request one M48A; tank and crew for 
static display for Gen.Thi at Senator CP on 29 Sep. 
Dress rehearsal 28 sep 1200H. Lt •. MORRIS is officefr 
in charge. 

S ,r. 
~ S·: 

S j 
.' ~~f 

'~l 
t;' 

'" S ':; 
0 Fr' ;4. Reported three pe."e (1) armed traveling 

in a northeasterly direction. 
To Senator-;. Senator-; and bridge platoon notif­
ied of three people and direction of travel. 

S t"l t ('j Ii ~ 34 reported all secure. 
Fr 5SB. Intelligence information received from 
village chtat that 40 AT mines were received b~ 
boat this AM at (BT 09.56.58). Operation plans fol­
low. Bravo units will depart liP" CP at 0430 2.5 
Sep with four tanks. Will proceed to Redwood B-6 
CPo Tanks will join up with Redwood B.6 for . 
agsressive moves to (BT 09.56.58) for sweep, search 
and recon mission. Extent of southern advance 
unknown. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all sec.re. 
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S-3
Section

3d
Tank

Bn

CONFIDENTIAL
Vietnam
240001H

Sep
65

to
242400H

Sep
65

TIME
SERNO

DTG
INCIDENTS,

MESSAGES,
ORDER,

ETC.
ACTION

TAKEN
IN

OUT
M

-
Map

S
-

Staff
T

-
Troops

F
-

File
34

reported
all

secure.
0200

240200H
001

S
0400

240400H
34

reported
all

secure.
002

S
0600

240600H
34

reported
all

secure.
003

S
004

241111H
1111

Fr
Senator-3.

Request
one

M48A3
tank

and
crew

for
static

display
for

Gen.Thi
at

Senator
CP

on
29

Sep.
Dress

rehearsal
28

sep
1200H.

Lt.
MORRIS

is
officer

in
charge.

S
241820H

1820
Fr

34.
Reported

three
people

(1)
armed

traveling
005

in
a

northeasterly
direction.

S
006

1825
241825H

To
Senator-3.

Senator-3
and

bridge
platoon

notif-
ied

of
three

people
and

direction
of

travel.
S

242000H
34

reported
all

secure.
2000

007
S

2025
242000H

008
Fr

SSB.
Intelligence

information
received

from
village

chief
that

40
AT

mines
were

received
by

boat
this

AM
at

(BT
095658)

.
Operation

plans
fol-

low.
Bravo

units
will

depart
"B"

CP
at

0430
25

Sep
with

four
tanks.

Will
proceed

to
Redwood

B-6
CP.

Tanks
will

join
up

with
Redwood

B-6
for

aggressive
moves

to
(BT

095658)
for

sweep,
search

and
recon

mission.
Extent

of
southern

advance
unknown.

S
242200H

2200
34

reported
all

secure.
009

S
2400

242400H
34

reported
all

secure.
010

S

ENCLOSURE
(10)
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S-J Sece!8al 
3d Tank En 
Vietnam 
250001H Sep 65 to 
252400H Sep 65 

TIME SERNO DTGINCIDENTS, MESSAGES, ORDER, ETC. ACTION TAKEN' 
IN OUT 

0200 
0400 
0600 

, 0858 

)090J 

) 

1005 

1500 

1805 

1845 
1850 

2000 
2200 
2400 

001 
ooa 
00) 
004 

005 

006 

007 

008 

009 
010 

011 
012 
013 

250200H 
250400H 
250600H 
25085SH 

25090JH 

251005H 

251500H 

251S05H 

251845H 
251850H 

252000H 
252200H 
252400H 

34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
Fr Sena tor-3 • "B II Company tank hit mine near 
(B~ 097685). No damage to vehicle or personnel. 
Fr Senator-J.,Static display on 29 Sep to have a 
narrative type presentation rather than tedhnical. 
Firepower employment are the main areas of con­
centration. 
Fr Senator-3. The date of 29 Sep is postponed, 
planning conference will go 26 Sep. 
Fr sse. First platoon no contact. Second platoon: 
H&I fired 0200-0600 GS 3601-3701. Third platoonj 
rocks were thrown at heavy section-illumination 
was used neg results. 
Fr SSA. Third platoon Hue Phu Bai this morming 
plan on firing flame tank in vicinity of regiment­
al CP at 261JOOH if wind and weather are favorabl~. 
34 reported all secure. 
PI' 3SB. B-35 hit mine at(BT 059652). Mine was 
off-set detonation type initiated under track and 
exploding under hull. Sand entered escape hatch 
but nothing else significant occurred. The tank 
continued on and completed its mission. Tank 
patrol with "D" Co., 1st Bn., 9th N,;,r wounded and 
captured one VC and captured one VCS. VC WIA 
was part of a 50 man force with the mission of 
umbushing "D" Co., 1st Dn., 9t;1 Har. "BII Company 
will repeat todays patrol at 260430H. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 

M - Map 
S - Staff 
T - Troops 
F - File 
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S 
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S 

S 
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3 
S 
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S 
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S-3
Sect

3d
Tank

Bn

CONFIDENTIAL
Vietnam
250001H

Sep
65

to
252400H

Sep
65

ACTION
TAKEN

INCIDENTS,
MESSAGES,

ORDER,
ETC.

DTG
SERNO

TIME
M

-
Map

IN
OUT

S
-

Staff
T

-
Troops

F
-

File

34
reported

all
secure.

S
250200H

001
0200

34
reported

all
secure.

250400H
0400

S
002

34
reported

all
secure.

0600
250600H

S
003

Fr
Senator-3.

"B!
Company

tank
hit

mine
near

004
0858

250858H
097685).

No
damage

to
vehicle

or
personnel.

(BT
S

Fr
Senator-3.

Static
display

on
29

Sep
to

have
a

250903H
005

0903
narrative

type
presentation

rather
than

tedhnical.
Firepower

employment
are

the
main

areas
of

con-
S

centration.
006

Fr
Senator-3.

The
date

of
29

Sep
is

postponed,
251005H

1005
planning

conference
will

go
26

Sep.
S

Fr
SSC.

First
platoon

no
contact.

Second
platoon

007
251500H

1500
H&I

fired
0200-0600

GS
3601-3701.

Third
platoon;

rocks
were

thrown
at

heavy
section-illumination

S
was

used
neg

results.
Fr

SSA.
Third

platoon
Hue

Phu
Bai

this
morning

251805H
1805

008
plan

on
firing

flame
tank

in
vicinity

of
regiment-

al
CP

at
261300H

if
wind

and
weather

are
favorable.

S
34

reported
all

secure.
1845

251845H
S

009
Fr

SSB.
B-35

hit
mine

at
(BT

059652)
Mine

was
1850

251850H
010

off-set
-

detonation
type

initiated
under

track
and

exploding
under

hull.
Sand

entered
escape

hatch
but

nothing
else

significant
occurred.

The
tank

continued
on

and
completed

its
mission.

Tank
patrol

with
"B"

Co.,
,
1st

Bn.,
,
9th

Mar
wounded

and
captured

one
VC

and
captured

one
VCS.

VC
WIA

was
part

of
a

50
man

force
with

the
mission

of
ambushing

"D"
Co.

,
1st

Bn.,
9th

Mar.
"B"

Company
will

repeat
todays

patrol
at

260430H.
S

34
reported

all
secure.

S
25200OH

011
2000

34
reported

all
secure.

S
25220 OH

2200
012

34
reported

all
secure.

2400
252400H

013
S

ENCLOSURE
(10)

CONFIDENTIAL
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5-3 Se~~ 
3d Tank Bn 
Vietnam 
26000lH Sep 65 to 

" 

" 
~, 

t 

t~ 262400H Sep 6.5 

TIME SERNO])TG INCIDENTS. ilEssAt}E?i, ORDER, ETC .-_._,._-AM'iOlt TADIf r: ·1 
I N OUT M - Map " 

0200 
0400 
0600 

l55fJ 

1

1625 

1637 

1640 

1642 
. 1647 

:-J1750 

15.55 
I 1600 

1605 

I 1628 

001 
002 
003 
004 

005 
006 
007 

008 
009 
010 

011 

012 
01) 

014 

260200H 
260400H 
260600H 
26l550H 

261555H 
261600H 
261605H 

26l625H 
261628H 
261637H 

261640H 

26l642H 
261647H 

261750H 

S - Staff 
T - Troops 

:: .. 
~ 

34 reported an ~ecure. .._. -- . -:" . - r -.. -( ; File.. : t -.-i 
34 reported all secure. 1 S 
34 reported all secure + : S 
Fr SSB. B-35 hit by 3.5 rocket at (BT 062635):. 

<, 
'~;' 

Two WIA. Tank operational. Remains engaged a~inst 
enemy. f'led evi.C requested for WIAs. i 
To Senator-3. Informed of 8er No. 0{)4. 
To Shove-3. Inf:()rmed of Ser No. 004,. 
To SSA. Request' you send ~lil.rine to Whale to 
detel'mine identity of 'WIA. - , 
Fr SSB-l. WI As were from Irontree Delta, not '8SB. 
To Senator-3. Informed of Ser No. 0'0'. ; 
Fr SSB-3A. L-35 aad gVn shield blow.n off witH 6 n 

penetration. Driver woundc;din shoulder and ohest 
evacuat_ed. 
Fr SSA-16. SSE WIA, N~Keel, :Perry L. 2056320' 
wound shrapnel left shoulder, left arm, left chest 
Condition unknown until x-ra~ complete. 
Fr 8SB-3A. Expended 50, 90mm roungs. 
Fr SSB-3. Hit by 57mml. Destroyed 25 enemy in~tall 
il.tions approx 15 VC KI~ uncortfirmed. 
Fr SSB-l. B-35; B-32,: and B""\34 on armored recon 
patrol with one squad infantriy lookin[,' over terr­
ain for future operations. ~-35 on:high grou4d 
hi tb" 57mliJ RR which woved back into village on 
reverse slope. B-32 a,nd 8-34 in to~help assist 

'f 
S 
S 
S 

S 
S 
S 

S 
= 

8 
S 

8 
}. 

i 
I 
'I-

t 
1 

1 18251 I 015 I 261825H 

B-35 which couldn' t mo~ve bectlUse of ;dri ver wounded" 
Not enough infantry to; react jat tha~ time. Eeavy 
SA fire received. 'l'anks returned 9Qmm fire which 
neutralized all firing'. :-
Fr RWD-3. Time 2C'1545,H at (:a:' 0676~3). personnel 
ridin(~: on tank injuredJ by 57r~mR:l fii-ed from trench 
line. ll.ound detonated on lett side!of 8un cover. 
\iounding one inf,m'tryman and tank driver. VC 

~ 
; 

8 ~ ~ 
ENCLOSU~ t/6) 

CONFIDE~lTI AI ran tu reverse slope. Second tank pursued. 
received, returned by infantry &.nd tankers. 
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S-3
Sec

3d
Tank

Bn
Vietnam

CONFIDENTIAL
260001H

Sep
65

to
262400H

Sep
65

ACTION
TAKEN

INCIDENTS,
MESSAGES,

ORDER,
ETC.

DTG
SERNO

TIME
M

-
Map

OUT
IN

S
-

Staff
T

-
Troops

F
-

File
S

34
reported

all
secure.

26020OH
001

0200
S

34
reported

all
secure.

260400H
002

0400
S

34
reported

all
secure.

260600H
0600

003
Fr

SSB.
B-35

hit
by

3.5
rocket

at
(BT

062635)
261550H

004
1550

Two
WIA.

Tank
operational.

Remains
engaged

against
S

enemy.
Med

evac
requested

for
WIAs.

To
Senator-3.

Informed
of

Ser
No.

004.
S

261555H
005

1555
To

Shove-3.
Informed

of
Ser

No.
004.

S
261600H

006
1600

To
SSA.

Request
you

send
Marine

to
Whale

to
261605H

1605
007

S
determine

identity
of

WIA.
S

Fr
SSB-1.

WIAs
were

from
Irontree

Delta,
not

SSB.
261625H

008
1625

S
To

Senator-3.
Informed

of
Ser

No.
006.

261628H
1628

009
Fr

SSB-3A.
B-35

had
gun

shield
blown

off
with

6
If

261637H
1637

010
penetration.

Driver
wounded

in
shoulder

and
chest

S
evacuated.
Fr

SSA-16.
SSB

WIA,
McKeel,

Perry
L.

2056320
261640H

1640
011

wound
shrapnel

left
shoulder,

left
arm,

left
chest

S
Condition

unknown
until

X-ray
complete.

S
Fr

SSB-3A.
Expended

50,
90mm

roungs.
261642H

1642
012

Fr
SSB-3.

Hit
by

57mm.
Destroyed

25
enemy

install
261647H

013
1647

S
ations

approx
15

VC
KIA

unconfirmed.
Fr

SSB-1.
B-35,

B-32,
and

B-34
on

armored
recon

261750H
014

1750
patrol

with
one

squad
infantry

looking
over

terr-
ain

for
future

operations.
B-35

on
high

ground
hit

by
57mm

RR
which

moved
back

into
village

on
reverse

slope.
B-32

and
B-34

in
to

help
assist

B-35
which

couldn't
move

because
of

driver
wounded

Not
enough

infantry
to

react
at

that
time.

Heavy
SA

fire
received.

Tanks
returned

90mm
fire

which
S

neutralized
all

firing.
Fr

RWD-3.
Time

261545H
at

(B)
067633)

Personnel
261825H

015
1825

riding
on

tank
injured

by
57dmRR

fired
from

trench
ENCLOSURE

(10)
line.

"ound
detonated

on
left

side
of

gun
cover.

Wounding
one

infantryman
and

tank
driver.

VC
CONFIDENTIAL

ran
to

reverse
slope.

Second
tank

pursued.
SA

S
received,

returned
by

infantry
and

tankers.
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1845 
2200 
2220 

J 
) 

2400 

-J 

, 
j 

I 
; 

-I 

015 
016 
017 

018 

26184SH 
262200H 
262220H 

262400H 

260()OlH--S~~~ CON'rr-
; 

',. 
~ 

'" '. -I 

.~ 
,:~ 

,1. 

!ff 
~ 

::.; - Staff'. 
T - Troops 
F -File- · .. 4 

J4 reported all secure. 
J4 reported all secure. 
Fr Monroe. Serveral cbildren have been reported 
turning: over fragmentation grenades to Harines' oft 
this co~mand. Possibility exists that the fuse 
mech~llism on the grenades could be tlil.mpered with to 
rempve the del$y increments. Recent reports in­
dicate possible use of children by VC. Simular 
incidents should be reported this comm.nd immediat­
aly. 
J4 reported ~11 secure. 

s 
s 

S 
S 

c ... 

;ENCLOSURE lid) 

2 CONF I DENTI t:L 
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~~ 
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~ o 
t'I'l 
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• 

.~ 

\Fl 
\Fl 

~ 
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Sep
CON'T

260001H
Sep

to

CONFIDENTIAL

ACTION
TAKEN

INCIDENTS,
MESSAGES,

ORDER,
ETC.

DTG
SERNO

TIME
M

-
Map

OUT
IN

S
-

Staff
T

-
Troops

F
-
File

S
34

reported
all

secure.
261345H

015
1845

S
34

reported
all

secure.
262200H

016
2200

Fr
Monroe.

Serveral
children

have
been

reported
262220H

017
2220

turning
over

fragmentation
grenades

to
Marines

of
D

this
command.

Possibility
exists

that
the

fuse
mechanism

on
the

grenades
could

be
tampered

with
to

remove
the

delay
increments.

Recent
reports

in-
dicate

possible
use

of
children

by
VC.

Simular
incidents

should
be

reported
this

command
immediat-

S
aly.

S
34

reported
all

secure.
262400H

018
2400

ENCLOSURE
40)

CONFIDENTIAL
2



o 
t'I'l 
C"'l 

~ 
rJ1 
rJ1 

~ 
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-~------- ----- ~ - , 
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3d Tank Bn'; 

) 

~ 

Vietnani i, 

27000lH Sep 65 to ~ 
272400H Sep 65: 

\..... ~ .. '._'_ . .... ... .... _ ..... " . ---4 
TIME SERNO DTG INCIDENTS, MESSAGES, ORDER, ETC. ACTION TAmtH ,{ 

COrJF IDENr, t' 

IN OUT M - Map i, 
S - Staff .. ~ 

0200 
0400 
0600 
1210 

1220 

1435 

2000 
2200 
2400 

1212 
1213 

001 
002 
003 
004 

005 
006 

007 

008 

009 
010 
011 

270200H 
270400H 
270600H 
271210H 

271212H 
271213H 

271220H 

271435H 

272000H 
272200H 
272400H 

34 reportedalT secure. 
34 reported all secure. 

,. 

34 reported all secure. . 
Fr Senator-3. Has SSB b,_ en recel vlng RR fire?; SSB 
Req artillary fire at (Bm 064627). 
To SSB. Have you been'receiving HR fire~ ) 
'ro SSB. What is requirement for artillery fire 
you requested. . 
Fr SSB. Three tanks departed from D-l/9 CP at; 090( 
with two squads to (BT 069652). Received heavy SA 
fire and Rifle grenade fire. Have taken onepris­
nor. Returning i~o D Company' CP. Expended 24 roune 
of HE and WP. Fi ve VC we re seen as they were , 
blown in the air. Due·to the extreme heavy volume 
of SA fire the infantry s~rength was considered in 
suffic~ent to sweep the. area.rhe tanks returned 
at 271215H. . 
Fr SSD. 'ranks committed this morning have been 
reinforced with four others for a total of seven. 
These tanks and a substantial force of infantry 
from "D" Company CP at, 271330H for (BT 063637)' to 
again engag(:.; enemy in Phong Ho (1). Irontree-6 
called artill,,;ry pre.p fires on the positions prior 
to tanks entering the area. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 

T - Troops l 

F -- File . ...! 
S 
S 
S 

S 
S 

I 

S 

S 
S 
S 
S 

,,1 
;p 

:ii 

fENCLOSURE (J/J, 

CONFIDENTIAL 

o 
t'I'l 
C"'l 

~ 
rJ1 
rJ1 

~ 
, ~ 

o 

• 

S-3
3d

Tank
Bn

Vietnam

CONFIDENTIA
270001H

Sep
65

to
272400H

Sep
65

TIME
INCIDENTS,

MESSAGES,
ORDER,

ETC.
SERNO

DTG
ACTION

TAKEN
IN

OUT
M

-
Map

S
-

Staff
T

-
Troops

F
-
File

34
reported

all
secure.

0200
001

270200H
S

34
reported

all
secure.

270400H
0400

002
S

34
reported

all
secure.

0600
270600H

003
S

Fr
Senator-3.

Has
SSB

been
receiving

RR
fire?

SSB
004

1210
271210H

Req
artillary

fire
at

(BE
064627)

S
To

SSB.
Have

you
been

receiving
RR

fire?
1212

271212H
005

S
To

SSB.
What

is
requirement

for
artillery

fire
006

1213
271213H

you
requested.

s
Fr

SSB.
Three

tanks
departed

from
D-1/9

CP
at

0900
007

271220H
1220

with
two

squads
to

(BT
069652)

Received
heavy

SA
fire

and
Rifle

grenade
fire.

Have
taken

one
pris-

nor.
Returning

to
D

Company
CP.

Expended
24

round
of

HE
and

WP.
Five

VC
were

seen
as

they
were

blown
in

the
air.

Due
to

the
extreme

heavy
volume

of
SA

fire
the

infantry
strength

was
considered

in
sufficient

to
sweep

the
area.

The
tanks

returned
at

271215H.
S

Fr
SSB.

Tanks
committed

this
morning

have
been

271435H
1435

008
reinforced

with
four

others
for

a
total

of
seven.

These
tanks

and
a

substantial
force

of
infantry

from
"D"

Company
CP

at
271330H

for
(BT

063637)
to

again
engage

enemy
in

Phong
Ho

(1)
Irontree.

called
artillery

prep
fires

on
the

positions
prior

to
tanks

entering
the

area.
S

34
reported

all
secure.

272000H
009

2000
S

34
reported

all
secure.

2200
272200H

S
010

2400
272400H

34
reported

all
secure.

011
S

ENCLOSURE
VO,

CONFIDENTIAL
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01 
t'I'l 
C"'l 
r 
> 
~I 
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\---r------------c-..."...--------- s-3 Sect¥Grt:<':"::, ,.:",' . 
3d 'rank Bn 
Vietnam 

'~., 
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"I' .,' 

CONFIDENTIAL 
280001H Sep 65 to 
282400H Sep 65 

'ii 
~. 

,~ 
.~. 

TIME SERNO DTG INCIDENTS ,gS'SAGES·,-OR])EH, ETC. ACTION TAKEN 
M - Map IN OUT 

0200 
0400 
0600 

·1040 

I 1055 I 

I 1640 
1800 

l ) , 
1700 

1/201S 
I 2055 I 2100 i 

! 22JO 

l~lS I 

001 
002 
003 
004 

005 

280200H 
280400H 
280600H 
281040H 

I 281055H 

006 I 28141SH 

007 I 281S00H 
008 281800H 

009 

010 
011 
012 

013 

281700H 

28201SH 
2820SSH 
282100H 

2822JOH 

5 - 5taff 
T - Troops 
F - File 

34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all seeure. 
34 reported all seoure. 
Fr 5SB. At 2B0830H three B-2 tanks scrambled to 
support one squad of infantry from 13-1/9 pinned 
down at (AT l036~5). All B tanks are now at B-l/S 
CP No injury to B-2 personnel, all tanks operatior.­
ale Three VO KIA. TWO VC WIA. 
Fr Heavyfist-6. There is a colonel from G-3 HQMC 
aboard who is interested ill employment techniques 
for Ontos and Tanks. He will visit Heavyfist 
shortly and may then visit Smokeroom. 
To S5C. Request you sublilit report required by 
Shove Hsg 2603 S4Z (CONFIDEWrIAL) to Smokeroom 
NVI' 2 Oc t. 65. 
Fr. SSA. No change. All secure. 
Fr Happyage-B. 'l'v-}o tanks from 2d PIt. are dead­
lined, one for starter the other with a fuel 
pump. l'his platoon w}~ch is attached to Task Forae 
Alpha .ear ~ui Nhon has fired ISO 90mm rds while 
onb'aged in action ag-ainst the enemy with elements 

S 
5 
5 

s 

5 

5 
5 

of the 1st Army Division and the 1st Armored Calvlry 
Division (Airmobile) Borth of ~ui Nhon. 5 
Fr SSC. rfwo tanks re'turning from Hill G9 became 
stuck in the river. Both available VTRls used -
both broke final drive nuts and bolts. Both ~148-
A3 tFmks require generators. All vehicles now 
in proper areas. 
Fr Fertilizer-3. Bequest indirect ilIum from tks 
Fr Senator-3. Confirmed seven VC KIA at bridge. 
li'r 1t1agonmaster-3A. FO team on way to Sharpshoote 
position. 
Fr Wu£:onmaster. FO team will remain two or three 
days. 

S 
5 
5 

s 
ENCLosuRE ~ 

5 

CONFIDENTIAL, 

~¥. 

:~:\ 
~ 
~¢,. 

0,., 

'" ~L 

rj}' 

:1~: 

.7:r' 
~; 

-,-

!!! 

0 
t'I'l 
C"'l 
r 
> 
\Fl 
\Fl 

""'" i"'I"j 

""'" t'I'l 
0 

S-3
Section

3d
Tank

Bn
Vietnam
280001H

Sep
65

to

CONFIDENTIAL
282400H

Sep
65

SERNO
INCIDENTS,

MESSAGES,
ORDER,

ETC.
TIME

DTG
ACTION

TAKEN
IN

OUT
M

-
Map

S
-

Staff
T

-
Troops

F
-

File
0200

34
reported

all
secure.

280200H
001

S
0400

280400H
34

reported
all

secure.
002

S
0600

280600H
003

34
reported

all
secure.

S
1040

004
281040H

Fr
SSB.

At
280830H

three
B-2

tanks
scrambled

to
support

one
squad

of
infantry

from
B-1/9

pinned
down

at
(AT

103645).
All

B
tanks

are
now

at
B-1/9

CP
No

injury
to

B-2
personnel,

all
tanks

operation-
al.

Three
VC

KIA.
TWO

VC
WIA.

S
1055

281055H
Fr

Heavyfist-
6.

There
is

a
colonel

from
G-3

HQMC
005

aboard
who

is
interested

in
employment

techniques
for

Ontos
and

Tanks.
He

will
visit

Heavyfist
shortly

and
may

then
visit

Smokeroom.
S

006
281415H

1415
To

SSC.
Request

you
submit

report
required

by
Shove

Msg
260354Z

(CONFIDENTIAL)
to

Smokeroom
NLT

2
Oct.

65.
S

1640
281500H

007
Fr

SSA.
No

change.
All

secure.
S

1800
008

281800H
Fr

Happyage-B.
Two

tanks
from

2d
Plt.

are
dead-

lined,
one

for
starter,

the
other

with
a

fuel
pump.

This
platoon

which
is

attached
to

Task
Forde

Alpha
Near

Qui
Nhon

has
fired

150
90mm

rds
while

engaged
in

action
against

the
enemy

with
elements

of
the

1st
Army

Division
and

the
1st

Armored
Calvary

-
Division

(Airmobile)
north

of
Qui

Nhon.
S

1700
281700H

009
Fr

SSC.
Two

tanks
returning

from
Hill

69
became

stuck
in

the
river.

Both
available

VTR's
used

-
both

broke
final

drive
nuts

and
bolts.

Both
M48-

A3
tanks

require
generators.

All
vehicles

now
in

proper
areas.

S
2015

282015H
010

Fr
Fertilizer-3.

Request
indirect

illum
from

tks
S

2055
282055H

011
Fr

Senator-3.
Confirmed

seven
VC

KIA
at

bridge.
S

2100
282100H

012
Fr

Wagonmaster-3A
FO

team
on

way
to

Sharpshooter
position.

S
282230H

2230
013

Fr
Wagonmaster.

FO
team

will
remain

two
or

three
ENCLOSURE

(10)
days.

S

CONFIDENTIAL



o 
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rJ1 
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I _M ........ A. ~ ... ..,.,.. ........... T"'\"''fTn'"'' 'Ito...,.." .... "' .. ,..t'"... ",.."",'r.'tn ~m" ArtrrT""T rr"w'ft 

IN 

2245 
2400 

OUT 

Oil' 
015 

282245H 
282400H 

Fr 34. One incominr round from Yen Bac vicinity. 
34 reported all secure. 

M - Map 
S - Staff 
T·- Troops 
F - File 
s 
s 

~ 
), 
'[~ 
'it" 

":? 

o 
t'I'l 
C"'l 

~ 
rJ1 
rJ1 

~ 
~ o 

280001H
to

282400H
CON'T

CONFIDENTIAL

INCIDENTS,
MESSAGES,

ORDER,
ETC.

TIME
SERNO

DTG
ACTION

TAKEN
IN

OUT
M

-
Map

S
-

Staff
T

-
Troops

F
-

File
Fr

34.
One

incoming
round

from
Yen

Bac
vicinity.

2245
282245H

00
S

34
reported

all
secure.

2400
282400H

015
S

=

ENCLOSURE
(10)

2

CONFIDENTIAL



0 1 

t'I'l 
C"'l 
r 
> 
rJ1 
rJ1 

""'" i"'I"j 

""'" t'I'l 
0 

~ 
I 

f' 

1 

·;n--:", 

..,:. 

O.ONF'\OENTIAL 
-'-
~-T1ME SERNO 
IN OUT 

0400 
0600 
0200 I 
2QOO 

JI
214

5 I 2150 

~ 
. ~ 

2200 
12400 

001 
002 
003 
004 
005 

006 
007 
008 

DTG 

290200H 
290400H 
290600H 
292000H 
292145H 

292150H 
292200H 
292400H 

INCIDEN'T-S-, ME$SA(}ES,- ORDER-,-E'1'-C. 

S-3 Sect 
3d Tank Bn 
Vietnam 
29000IDH Sep 65 to 
292400H Sep 65 

34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
Fr 34. Reported red flare in area east of water 
point. 
To Senator-3. Informed of entry Ser No. 005. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 

ACTION TAKEN 
M - Map 
S - Staff 
T - Troops 
F - File 

S 
S 
S 
S 

S 
S 
S 
S 

DlCLOSURE (J,,) 

COM,ttilMfiAl 
~ . . '.' ... 

~k 
it 
~~ 
~:' 
I;" 

"'f 

Ii 
;4j .. 
;j 
'.~ 

.i 

·'t 

• 

~ 

o 
t'I'l 
C"'l 

~ 
rJ1 
rJ1 

~ 
~ o 

S-3
Secti

3d
Tank

Bn

CONFIDENTIAL
Vietnam
29000DH

Sep
65

to
292400H

Sep
65

TIME
SERNO

DTG
INCIDENTS,

MESSAGES,
ORDER,

ETC.
ACTION

TAKEN
IN

OUT
M

-
Map

S
-

Staff
T

-
Troops

F
-

File
0200

34
reported

all
secure.

001
290200H

S
0400

290400H
34

reported
all

secure.
002

S
0600

290600H
34

reported
all

secure.
003

S
004

2000
34

reported
all

secure.
292000H

S
2145

292145H
Fr

34.
Reported

red
flare

in
area

east
of

water
005

point.
S

006
2150

To
Senator-3.

.
Informed

of
entry

Ser
No.

005.
292150H

S
2200

34
reported

all
secure.

007
292200H

S
2400

292400H
008

34
reported

all
secure.

S

=

ENCLOSURE
(10)

CONFIDENTIAL
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t'I'l 
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\Fl 
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5-3 Section ~ 
3d Tank Bn 
Vietnam 
,300001H Sep 65 to 
,302400H Sep 65 

l~' 

'~~ 
,~ 

'j1( , 
TIME r" 1}.'SIR@. DTG INCIDENTS, MESS1\GES , ORDER, ETC. ACTION T~KER 

IN OUT;~~\"""'''' M - Map 
'~ 

0200 1 
0,300 

0400 

)1 0600 
. OSlO 

I 

I 

) 
--i 

091.5 

1120 

17.50 

lSOO 
2000 
, )~. 

2200 
2400 

1 

0,305 

2030 

001 
002 
00,3 
004 
005 
006 

007 

008 

009 

010 
011 
012 

01,3 
014 

,300200H 
,300,300H 
,300,305H 
,300400H 
,300600H 
,300Sl0H 

,3009l5H 

,30ll20H 

,3017.50H 

30lS00H 
302000H 
,3020,30H 

,302200H 
302400H 

" 

,34 reported all secure. 
Fr ,34. Reported green flare near bridge and ¥P. 
To Senator-J. Inform@d of Ser No. 002. 
,34 reported all secure. 
,34 reP0rted all secure. 
Fr SSC-6. Cannot depart prlor to 1430H from this 
CP due to transportation problem. Will arrive ASAP 
Fr Dream-4. LVTs will be removed from Tank Bn CP 
2 Sep 6.5. 

S - Staff 
T - Troops 
F - File 

S 
S 
S 
S 
S 

S. 

S 
Army advisors from Hoa Cam ask for assistance in 
destroying suspected VC tunnels. One N67A2 and one 
M48A,3 tanks were sent out. An ARVN officer decided 
against using flames because of houses in area upon 
arrival. J S 
Fr SSB-2. liB" Company tanks are located 1000 meter' 
south of French Bunker. Assisting LVT that hit 
a mine. 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 
To SSC. Have FLSU inspect C-Jl to determine 
whether or not the vehicle was or was not submerged 
no reports will be made until they make a dicision. 
You are directed to use C-42 only when there is a t 
tactical rcquirment which cannot be met through 
other available means. 'rhe C02 charging unit will 
remain at your CPo 
34 reported all secure. 
34 reported all secure. 

S 
S 
S 

s 
S 
S 

., 

DlCLOSURE (/1. 

CONF'DENTIAL 

r , 
; 

S-3
Section

3d
Tank

Bn
Vietnam

CONFIDENTIAL

300001H
Sep

65
to

302400H
Sep

65

TIME
SERNO

DTG
INCIDENTS,

MESSAGES,
ORDER,

ETC.
ACTION

TAKEN
IN

OUT
M

-
Map

S
-

Staff
T

-
Troops

F
-

File
0200

34
reported

all
secure.

001
300200H

S
0300

Fr
34.

Reported
green

flare
near

bridge
and

WP.
002

300300H
S

To
Senator-3.

Informed
of

Ser
No.

002.
0305

003
300305H

S
0400

004
34

reported
all

secure.
300400H

S
300600H

0600
34

reported
all

secure.
005

S
0810

006
Fr

SSC-6.
Cannot

depart
prior

to
1430H

from
this

300810H
CP

due
to

transportation
problem.

Will
arrive

ASAP
S

Fr
Dream-4.

LVTs
will

be
removed

from
Tank

Bn
CP

0915
007

300915H
2

Sep
65.

S
008

1120
301120H

Army
advisors

from
Hoa

Cam
ask

for
assistance

in
destroying

suspected
VC

tunnels.
One

M67A2
and

one
M48A3

tanks
were

sent
out.

An
ARVN

officer
decided

against
using

flames
because

of
houses

in
area

upon
arrival.

S
1750

301750H
009

Fr
SSB-2.

"B"
Company

tanks
are

located
1000

meter$
south

of
French

Bunker.
Assisting

LVT
that

his
a

mine.
S

1800
301800H

34
reported

all
secure.

010
S

34
reported

all
secure.

2000
011

302000H
S

2030
To

SSC.
Have

FLSU
inspect

C-31
to

determine
012

302030H
whether

or
not

the
vehicle

was
or

was
not

submerged
No

reports
will

be
made

until
they

make
a

dicision.
You

are
directed

to
use

C-42
only

when
there

is
a

tactical
requirment

which
cannot

be
met

through
other

available
means.

The
C02

charging
unit

will
remain

at
your

CP.
S

34
reported

all
secure.

2200
013

302200H
S

2400
34

reported
all

secure.
014

302400H
S

ENCLOSURE
VO

CONFIDENTIAL



~-(Olassification)--

Time 

Serial T-

DECLASSIFIED 

STAFF JOURNAL 

JOURHAL 

5-4 Section 
3rd Tank Battalion 

-------·-----------·-~lAct~ 
Taken 
M-map­

Number DTG I ' . -.. ----·t-··_-+ -'i Septmember 3965 

Iucic:ents, Bassages, 
. Orders, etc. 

S-staff 
T-trps 
F-filc: 

j 

10830 

11+00 

)$00 

0900 

: 1000 
I 
1

1100 

! 2000 
I 
I 
! 

I 
I 

I 
: I : I 

_., - -.-1-____ ...... --------j-

~lass IV field Fortifications 
1aterial Requirementl submitte 

I 0 0-4 file W~OO. 
iCombat essential deadline repor 
/SUbmitted to G-L~ 

I 2 September. 1965 

lniVl{'l'O lll"rived for inspection 
lor motor vehicles and records 
,Telophoned neg report to 0-4 I 
in regards to light weight I 
u.tilities rippins in crotch due! 
to presperation 1 
Dispatched TD-15 to 9thl1ar CeP.! 

I to levelsma11 'area . · 
IContact team to Chu1ai .. SSgt. : 
Collins, Sgt Patrell am Zuenga., 
Dispatched vehicle to DaNang 
11.P. Station to pick up Cpl. ! 

" 

Hebert- Hebert detained :for an ! 
IOffense-not y.nown at this time.: I 
I 3 September 1965 1 I 

II I' l, I No oullstanding comments or 

~:cide~_::.~a~ ___ ~UREL ~ 

cor~F I DE r~TI A (,~. 
DECLASSIFIED 

.. ,. 
, ., 

J .' 

DECLASSIFIED

CONFIDENTIAL

STAFF JOURNAL

--(Classification) --

S-4 Section
3rd Tank Battalion

JOURNAL

Action
Time

Taken
M-mapSerial S-staff

Out Incidents, Messages,In DTGNumber
T-trps

Orders, etc. F-file

1 Septmember 1965

1400 Class IV field Fortifications
Material Requirement, submitted
to G-4 file 4400.
Combat essential deadline report1500
submitted to G-4

2 September 1965

DivMTO arrived for inspection0830
of motor vehicles and records
Telophoned neg report to G-40900
in regards to light weight
utilities ripping in crotch due
to presperation
Dispatched TD-15 to 9thMar C.P.1000
to levelsmall area
Contact team to Chulai - SSgt.1100
Collins, Sgt Powell and Zuenga.
Dispatched vehicle to DaNang2000
M.P. Station to pick up Cpl.
Hebert- Hebert detained for an
offense-not known at this time.

3 September 1965

No outstanding comments or
incidents this date

ENCLOSURE (VO)

CONFIDENTIAL

DECLASSIFIED



DECLASSIFIED 

STAFF JOURNAL -,, __ ,_ •• ......,.a .. _______ 

-_. -,-... - ..... I-.-------------,-----------·---~-----..I 
--(Classification)--

Time 

-~--r-

In lOut 

I 
r-~-!---.---

! 

1500 
/1800 

I 

0800 

0900 

1230 

1315 

0800 

s-L Section 
3rd Tank Battalion 

JOURUAL 

scri'l·-r~- I ~;~~~ 
~l 'D Ii' t S-staff l'.l!!llber I TG " tiC e,en s, Hcssages, 

, Orders, etc. T-trps 
F-filo 

-.----1-----1-.. ~. -_._. ____ --4- -~-. 
. t I 4 September 1965 
I 

Sgt Brisky to ChuLai w.i. th spar 
parts for ueapons 

f B .. 42 USHC//201933 reportod sub .. 
imerged 0130 Harble Btn. Area-

"

Submerged to Turret Ring- Dis­
patched H-53 to help retrieve I 

/
same. 
Dispatched A-43 to assist in ~ 

I
, retrieving B-h2 as per request d 
Also borrovied 500' 211 cable fr Ill. 

,vario~ sources to assist. I 
SSgt.~uards to ChuLai rli th I·fetal 
guards' for antenna bases on l'arpcs 
Sgt.Brisky returned i'rOY,l Ch3' 
B-h2 retrieved from submorgisi n 

,Vehicle submerged over 12 hour-

l
iEvac to 5th Echelon as pel" TI-: 
8005-25/9. Vohicle at }I'lSG. i 

I 5 September 1965 ; 

" 

Investigation started on B-42 
submerision. 

I 
I 6 September 1965 
I I 

0800 . ! 
. : I 

I B.Co. IIq displacing C.P. l:oVin£i 

t~~C~ni~_~~~b~el!t~ l_ J -.... - ~. -1.. .... _ ' ......... """'-"_,, ___ ,_~ 
ENCLOOURE~ (If), 

CONFiDENTI/\L 
DECLASSIFIED 

DECLASSIFIED

DON'T IDENTIA

STAFF JOURNAL

(Classification)

S-4 Section
3rd Tank Battalion

JOURNAL

Action
Time

Taken
M-map

Serial S-staff
Incidents, Messages,Out DTGIn Number

T-trps
Orders, etc. F-file

4 September 1965

Sgt Brisky to ChuLai with spare0800
parts for weapons
B=42 USMC/201933 reported sub-0900
merged 0730 Marble Mtn. Area-
Submerged to Turret Ring- Dis-
patched H-53 to help retrieve
same.
Dispatched A-43 to assist in1230
retrieving B-42 as per requested
Also borrowed 5001 211 cable from
various sources to assist.

SSgt.E wards to Chulai with Metal1315
guards for antenna bases on Tanks
Sgt.Brisky returned from ChuLai1500
B-42 retrieved from submergision1800
Vehicle submerged over 12 hours-
Evac to 5th Echelon as per TI-
8005-25/9. Vehicle at FISG.

5 September 1965
Investigation started on B-420800
submerision.

6 September 1965

B.Co. Hq displacing C.P. Moving0800
to vicinity of Marble Mt.

ENCLOSURE (10)

CONFIDENTIAL

DECLASSIFIED



, 

DECLASSIFIED 

D01~r fIJFfJTlf\L e 
STAFF JOURNAl, 

~-(ClasBific~tion)--
. 1 

S-4 Section 
3rd Tank Battalion 

JOURNAL 

_
___ Ti,-me __ -r Action 
.~ Taken 

Serial M-£iiap--
i 0' S-stl'lff In I ut lJuml)er DTG Inci(~ents, liossages, 
f , • Or-d.ers, etc. T-trps 
~ F-filc 

t··-~-t·----···· ·-··~-+-"·----1"""'-7-s-ep-t-e·-mb-e-r-1-9-6-5----4-·~ -_. 

; J.800 

! 

1
1800 

I J.920 

t 
o7hS 

1600 

I 
I 
! 1525 
I 
I 
I 

I 
! 

I I 
. ~ I _ ._~ -j. ____ . __ .. ~_._J 

No outstanding comments or 
incidents this date 

8 September 1965 

No outstanding comments or 
incidents this date I 

9 September 1965 'J 
Prcliminar~ report- 1800 SSgt. IH.I. TtIJJ)ODEAUL-~·l.I.A .... Emergen V 

.medica1 supplies and air L'vac i 

I
request,ed_Evac to C.Ned ... SSgt I 
J.'r.lTilson-1ITA .. returned to dutYi 

I 
10 September 1965 I 

B.Co. requests 1 gas tanlcer and; 
2h cans Napalm. : 
Request can not be fullfi11ed-No 

I
PrioritY for river crossing_ 
8S-.3 requests 1 HRC/.36 and 2 
radio operators and SSBlA be 

I dispatched to SSB CA ASAY 
18S-3 requests follorr.i.nG radio i I 

I equip. for SSB 1 RT 108, 2 HT 6f' , ! 

]

11 AN 65, 1 HT 70-SS6 authorizes : 
substilution of any equip in t J 
C.p. to meet this requirement. 
--~-.. -'.-.---~.-- ----·---ENGLOOURF, (10) 

DECLASSIFIED 

\ 

,.-t.; 

j. 

DECLASSIFIED

CON DENTIAL

STAFF JOURNAL

--(Classification)

S-4 Section
3rd Tank Battalion

JOURNAL

Action
Time

Taken
M-mapSerial
S-staff

OutIn Incidents, Messages,DTGNumber
T-trps

Orders, etc.
F-file

7 September 1965

1800 No outstanding comments or
incidents this date

8 September 1965

1800 No outstanding comments or
incidents this date

9 September 1965
Preliminary report- 1800 SSgt.1920
R.I. THIDODEAUX-M.I. A. Emergency
medical supplies and air Evac

requested-Evac to C.Med.-SSgt
J.T.Wilson-WIA-returned to duty

10 September 1965

0745 B.Co. requests 1 gas tanker and
24 cans Napalm.
Request can not be fullfilled-No1525
priority for river crossing.
SS-3 requests 1 MRC/36 and 21600
radio operators and SSBLA be
dispatched to SSB CA ASAP
SS-3 requests following radio1635
equip. for SSB I RT 108, 2 RT 66,
1 AM 65, 1 RT 70-SS6 authorizes
substilution of any equip in
C.P. to meet this requirement.

ENCLOSURE (10)

CONFIDENTIAL

DECLASSIFIED



, 

DECLASSIFIED 

STAFF JOURNAl, 

~-(Classification)--

S-4 Section 
3rd Tank Battalion 

JOURNAL 

-T ~tioo 
'I'aken 

Serial I H-niap--
\T.llnl\...er I DTG I ., t '/0.1 S-staff 

Time , 
In i Out 

J 

t----p:71cj 
. T-trps l.'J I .ueleen .s, l' ossages, 
. Orders, etc. F-filo 

-··--+-'"~·+llb-'W-/-3-6-,-SS-B-lA-J-2 -o-p-e-ra-t-o-r-s-an-d-'-"' ...--..­

radio equip on the "ray. Tryin! 

~ 1915 I' 
I 

10h~ 

1259 

1330 

1800 

I 
I I 
i I 

1800. i I 
---~--!-.....----~--."'''.- .-.-. 

to get priority for tanker 
Gas Tanker arrived ssn c.P.­

,l{equest same in morning. 
i 

11 September 1965 

5s-4 to SSB-Oan not get refuel! 
to your c.)? until late this 
even:i.~ I say againJ can you I get fuel from elements of dEmo~e 
A, }}ll .. ohatic J or Iron 'l"ree ~ i 
would appreciate an effort in I 
this reGard ~ If you can not l1t 
me know ASAP E 
SSB to ss-4 Be advised lIe have 
enoU(;h fuel to rn:ix Flame Tank, : 

I Cancel fuel Tanker. : 
SSB5 called .. gas obtained from I 

HAG 11. 

I 
1 

I 
.~ 

I 
, 
I 
i 

I 12 September ]96> 1 

I No outstanding COnlelOnts or in- . I 
I cedents this d-:;t,e. 

I 
. I , I 

13 September 1965 I ! 

j NO. outstandin:; comments or in-[ J 
..this -4ata...-~_ - ---- ----

DJOLOSUHE (J~) 

DECLASSIFIED 

\ 

i 
... ~, 

" . 

DECLASSIFIED

COM IDENTIAL

STAFF JOURNAL

--(Classification) --

S-4 Section
3rd Tank Battalion

JOURNAL

Action
Time

Taken
M-mapSerial
S-staff

Out Incidents, Messages,In DTGNumber
T-trps

Orders, etc.
F-file

MRC/36, SSBLA, 2 operators and1710
radio equip on the way. Trying
to get priority for tanker
Gas Tanker arrived SSB C.P.-1915
Request same in morning.

11 September 1965

SS-4 to SSB-Can not get refueler10/15
to your C.P. until late this
evenings I say again, can you
get fuel from elements of denotie

A, Emphatic, or Iron Tree X
would appreciate an effort in
this regard D If you can not let
me know ASAP E
SSB to SS-4 Be advised we have1259
enough fuel to mix Flame Tank,
Cancel fuel Tanker.
SSB5 called-gas obtained from1330
MAG 11.

12 September 1965

No outstanding comments or in-1800
cedents this date.

1.3 September 1965

No outstanding comments or in-1800
this -date.

ENCLOSURE (10)

CONFIDENTIAL

DECLASSIFIED



DECLASSIFIED 

STAFF JOURNAL 

-------------.----------- -----
--(Clas~ification)--

JOURllAL 

~ __ ~j~e _~ Serial T-~-
In i Out Ihm11)er' DTG 

s-~ Section 
3rd Tank Battalion 

------.----------~~ 

Incic~ents, l1cssages, 
. Orders, etc. 

l~;:en M-map--
S-stl:l.ff 
T-trps 
F-iilc I I .. -~-... --r .~ --. -... ~ .. -.- .. -... +.-._.-- ~-

. I 14 September 1965 

I 

0730 
1230 . 

11600 

I 
1800 

IDoo 

i 1330 

I 
I 
i 

I 
I 
I 

1800 i I 
. 1 I -'-.- -J ____ ..... ---.. -_.- -.~ 

11-10 II-54' s to 3d Htrs for use 
'-4 Haj Coates and 8-3 Capt. 

Rlonovan to Chu Iai. 
i 

15 September 1965 

s-4 Naj Coates re-cAJl'ned to BnC~ 

, 16 September 196.~ 

iNO ourstandine Comments or inO I 
tcedents this ds.te. I 

I 
17 September 1965 1 

:;;;quipment Dansi ty Report and A1Jno 
EKpondi ture H.epollt Submitted. 

18 September 1965 
I 

I 
No outstanding comments or in- ! 
cedents this date. ! 

\ 
l , 

I 
I 
I 

19 September 1965 
, 1 

I :, No outstanding co~nents or in-
cedents this date. l j 
--.-~-' --- ... _---_ ...... --- ....... _-_ .... _- --------.- ---

1CNCLOSUi~I!"; (10) 

DECLASSIFIED 

.) 

f." 

DECLASSIFIED

CON IDENTIAL

STAFF JOURNAL

--(Classification) --

S-4 Section
3rd Tank Battalion

JOURNAL

Action
Time

Taken
M-mapSerial S-staff

Out Incidents, Messages,DTGIn Number
T-trps

Orders, etc.
F-file

14 September 1965

Two M-54's to 3d Mtrs for use0730
S-4 Maj Coates and S-3 Capt.1230
Donovan to Chu Lai.

15 September 1965

S-4 Maj Coates returned to BnCP1600

16 September 1965

No ourstanding Comments or ino1800
cedents this date.

17 September 1965

Equipment Density Report and Amino1330
Expenditure Report Submitted.

18 September 1965

No outstanding comments or in-1800
cedents this date.

19 September 1965

No outstanding comments or in-1800
cedents this date.

ENCLOSURE (10,

CONFIDENTIAL

DECLASSIFIED



'f' 

DECLASSIFIED 

STf·di'F JOURNAl, 

=-«(J-'l=-f-iC-C\-t-i-o·n--)------·----·-.. ~---·--· -----·--~--·-..,l 

S-L Section 
3rd Tank Battalion 

Joum~L 

-~~~- Sorial T 
In lOut Ntnnber 'DTG 

~ I, 
t- -----r'- --.- .. "------- --+--_._-- 20 September 1965 

IDci(~entsJ l'lossages, 
. Orders, etc. 

• 1800 I ! No ourstandine comments or in­
cedents t~ts d~te. 

1800 

1800 

1800 

I 
:UIOO , 

I I 
. i I --. -.- ---1.-___ .. _ .. __ .. __ _ .f 

. 21 September 1965 
! 
I 
Cpl. B.G.SHU1lAOmm."3.ir evac to 
o Ned. Hon .. Bat, Casualty .. ?xtent 
of injury not knovm. I 

I 22 September 1965 

! No outstanding comments or in- j 
cedents this da'oo. 1 

I 
23 September 1965 1 

Ho outstandin::; comments or in-I 
I cedents this date. : 

I 

2b Sep'liomber 1965 
I 

I 
No ourstanding .corllments or in-! 
cedent,s t,his d' te. : 

! 
I 
I 

25 September 1965 

I Wp1. T. l1cKG~~m:A-!Wac 

L_ _ ______ _ 

Action 
Taken 
M-map -
S-staff 
T-trps 
F-filc 

COfuFlflFNTIPL 
DECLASSIFIED 

,. .-
"!!.'.-

, ~. 

.., . 
.,< 

DECLASSIFIED

CONF IDENTIAL

STAFF JOURNAL

(Classification) --

S-4 Section
3rd Tank Battalion

JOURNAL

Action
Time Taken

M-map
Serial S-staff

Incidents, Messages,Out DTGNumberIn
T-trps

Orders, etc. F-filo

20 September 1965
No ourstanding comments or in-1800
cedents this date.

21 September 1965

Cpl. B.G.SHUMACHER-air evac to1145
C Ned. Non-Bat Casualty-Extent
of injury not known.

22 September 1965

No outstanding comments or in-1800
cedents this date.

23 September 1965

No outstanding comments or in-1800
cedents this date.

24 September 1965

No ourstanding comments or in-
1800

cedents this date.

25 September 1965

LCpl. T. MOKEEL-NIA-Evac B.Co
14,00

ENCLOSURE vo,

CONFIDENTIAL

DECLASSIFIED



, 

DECLASSIFIED 

STAFF JOURNAl, 

--~-·--~---------~--·-·------I 

--(Classification)--

s-L Section 
3rd Tank Battalion 

JOURNAL 

-----------_._.--.--------
Time 

._----.,--, Serial 

-,---
i Out ?hmiber' DTG Iucic~ents, 1'Iossages, 
1 I' Orders, etc. 

In 

t----·-r-----·- ---··------·-+-·-·-·--+--·-2...,.6--'s-ep-t·-e~-io-er-1965--
'r' 1 I 
;1.(\00 

j 
11800 
I 

Ho outstanding cOnlm.onts or in .. 
cedent,s this date. 

i , 

i 27 September 1965 

or in-I 

Action 
'I'aken 
M-map­
S-staff 
T-trps 
F-filc. 

1800 

j1:10 outsta.nding coram.ont,s 
rCdents tW.s date. 

I 28 Septenmer 1965 

I No outstandtng COilUllents or iIJ 

1800 

dents this date. 

29 September 1965 

I Iro outsta.nding corilments 
cedents t~~s date. 

30 September 1965 

'

I No outst.andine cOl11ment,s 
cedents this date. 

I 

i 
I 
1 

. I 
or ~n .. • 

or in- ! 

I 
I I 

I 
L___ ___ _ 

I 

I 1 

---_ ... 1_ .. _1 
I 

.- --~-j . _________ .-__ J 

DECLASSIFIED 

< • 

. ' 
"1. .-

~ ,. 

DECLASSIFIED

COME IDENTIAL

STAFF JOURNAL

--(Classification) --

S-4 Section
3rd Tank Battalion

JOURNAL

Action
Time

Taken
M-mapSerial S-staff

Incidents, Messages,Out DTGIn Number
T-trps

Orders, etc.
F-file

26 September 1965

1800 No outstanding comments or in-
cedents this date.

27 September 1965

No outstanding comments or in-1800
codents this date.

28 September 1965

No outstanding comments or ince-1800
dents this date.

29 September 1965

No outstanding comments or in-1800
cedents this date.

30 September 1965

No outstanding comments or in-1800
cedents this date.

ENCLOSURE (10)

CONFIDENTIAL

DECLASSIFIED



DECLASSIFIED 

, ,0 , , 

NAVAL MESSAGE 
OPNAV fORI 1110-2l> A. (At\'1) 

, .~, {~h"l\ tilled In) 

RELEASh~J{/\" 13, t ,1~., <' V (1_-",. 1/. I DRAFTED BY:, 
PHONE EKT. HR. PAGE I PAGES 

_C,OmLB .. --DONOVAN-JR. f!A P'J'I .TmnJ-ll..-JlollOVAN .m ~Mf)Kk:Rf\t'lM '; 1 Of' 1 
DATE ~E1J 6 c, I TOR/TOO I ROUTED BY 

CHECKED BY 

I 
NES&AGE NR D .... lE/TIME GROUP (GCT) PRECE- O'Ell:A.TIOM"L 

DENCE FL .... SH EMERGENCY ,.RIORITY ROUTINE DEFERRED 

01 010830& 

PR: 'l'HIHD TK BN (FwD) 
TO: CO, THIRD MARDIV(FWD) 

CON F 1 D K N T I A L 

SITREI) 

1. THIHD TK HN (FWD) 

2. )11600H AUG .. 011600H SEP 

I"'MEOI .... TE 

ACTION X ------ ---
INFO 

J. 'I'K Sf:C1l' 1<~H CO. liB" CONDUCTED ARMORED SWEBP SOUTH OR DEFENSIVE 
PO~J'l'IOHS or" "A" CO. 1ST BN. 9TH MAR. AT 010940H RECikA AND AUTOMATIC 
HEAPONS FIRE }<'R (DT 082695). RETURNED MG AND EIGHT noS'- OF 90MM AMMUN-
1'1'1 ON • BN COHPSMEN TREATED FORTY VIETKAliESE CIVILIANS. 

4. TK Si':CT PH co. liB" CONDUCTED ARMORED SWEEP SOUTH OF DEFENSIVE 
POSI'I'JONS O}<' "A It co •• 1ST BN. t 9TH MAR. AT 010940H APPROX THIRTY RDS 
OF SA AIm AUTO~1A~lIC \.,rEAPONS FIRE WAS REeD BY THE TKS. TWO ·STRUCTURES 
AT (nT 082695) WHERE THE FIRE WAS COMING FR WERE TAKEN UNDER FIRE BY 
TJ( ~IG AHD CANNON FIRE. BOTH STRUCTURES ~JERE DESTROYED AND NO OTHER 
El\f~HY CONI'ACT OCCURED. THE TKS RETURNED FR THE SWEEP AT OlllOOH • 

.5-8. NEG 

9. EN COBPSHEN TREATED FORTY VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS IN THE HAMLET OF 
PHONG BAC (1). 

GJ'-J 

DIS,.RIBUTlON:- ... ---- -- - -' --- - - .. ----------- - ------ --...-- - .. - .. ---- ----- - - _ .. - - - -_ .. _-_ ... 
(PAGE ONE ONL.Y) 

DATE TIME GROUP (GCT) 

REPRODUCTION 0" CL-A.SSIFI£O'MESSACEI ,,,, WHOLE OR IN PA~T IS. PROI;I'BITED .EJl:CEPT 'WITH PEftMIS.'ON OF ISSUING OFf'IC£ 

-

DECLASSIFIED 

DECLASSIFIED

CONFIDENTIALNAVAL MESSAGE
OPNAV FORM 2110-28A (REY 3-61)

(when filled in)

PAGESPAGEPHONE EXT. NR.
B DRAFTED BYRELEASE

1SMOKEROOM 3 1JOHN B. DONOVAN JR.CAPTJOHN B. DONOVAN JR. OF
ROUTED BY CHECKED BYTOR/TODDATE

1 SEP 65
DATE/TIME GROUP (GCT)MESSAGE NR PRECE- OPERATIONAL DEFERREDROUTINEPRIORITYEMERGENCYFLASHDENCE IMMEDIATE

010830201 ACTION X
INFO

FR: THIRD TK BN (FWD)
TO: CO, THIRD MARDIV(FWD)

CONFIDENTIAL

SITREP

1. THIRD TK BN (FWD)

2. 311600H AUG - 011600H SEP

3. TK SECT FR CO. "B" CONDUCTED ARMORED SWEEP SOUTH OF DEFENSIVE
POSITIONS OF "A" CO., 1ST BN, 9TH MAR. AT 01094OH RECDSA AND AUTOMATIC
WEAPONS FIRE FR (BT 082695). RETURNED MG AND EIGHT RDS OF 90MM AMMUN-
ITION. BN CORPSMEN TREATED FORTY VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS.

4. TK SECT FR CO. "B" CONDUCTED ARMORED SWEEP SOUTH OF DEFENSIVE
POSITIONS OF "A" CO., 1ST BN., 9TH MAR. AT 010940H APPROX THIRTY RDS
OF SA AND AUTOMATIC WEAPONS FIRE WAS RECD BY THE TKS. TWO STRUCTURES
AT (BT 082695) WHERE THE FIRE WAS COMING FR WERE TAKEN UNDER FIRE BY
TK MG AND CANNON FIRE. BOTH STRUCTURES WERE DESTROYED AND NO OTHER
ENEMY CONTACT OCCURED. THE TKS RETURNED FR THE SWEEP AT 011100H.

5-8. NEG

9. BN CORPSMEN TREATED FORTY VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS IN THE HAMLET OF
PHONG BAC (1).

GF-3

DISTRIBUTION:
(PAGE ONE ONLY)

75-3

7 DATE/TIME GROUP (GCT)
COPY OF COPIES

0108307 SEP 65
REPRODUCTION OF CLASSIFIED MESSAGES IN WHOLE OR IN PART 15. PROHIBITED EXCEPT WITH PERMISSION OF ISSUING OFFICE

CONFIDENTIAL (when filled in)

DECLASSIFIED
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lAVAL MES3AGE , , 
( N .... V FOfl.M aHO·2e'" {REV •• -eo 

'" I ~~ASED'l? ~ 

'OlIN R~ DONOVAN JR. CAPT. 
t-----·~-- -------------- -

ATE I TORiTOD 

2 SEP 65 
MESSAGE NR DATE/TIME GROUP (GCT) 

02 02093(£ 

FR: 'l'HIRD TK BN (FWD) 
TO: CG, THIRD MARDIV(FWD) 

CON F 1 DEN T 1 A L 

Sl'l'REP 

1. THIRD TK BN (FWD) 

2. 012400H- 021800H 

DECLASSIFIED 

. , , 
~. '. ','1' J .. ' 

- (wben filled In) 

~RAFT£~ 

JR. I~;~~~~~M rAOE .1 PAOES 

ORN B. DONOVAN , 1 . 1 1 ROUTED BY 
Of I CHECKED BY 

1 
PRECE· O'UAnOItAL 

DENCE FLA.H EMERgENCV PRIORITV "OUTINE DEFERRED 
ItoliMEOIATE 

ACTION L-
INFO 

). BN OF AT (AT 987110) OBSERVED VIETNAMESE THROW GRENADE IN TREE LlNE 
AT (AT 98769.5). 

4. AT 020910H TK EN OP AT (AT 987710) OBSERVED THREE VIETNAMESE DRESSED 
IN HUCK PEASANT CLOTHING WITHOUT WEAPONS RUNNING PR WEST '1'0 EAST NEAR 
(AT 987695). ONE WAS SEEN ~HROWING AN OBJECT walOH THEN EXPLODED IN 
THE TREE LINE. THE THREE INDIVIDUALS THEN DISAPPEARED INTO,OAM NE (1). 
NO !"URTHUR ACTIVITY NOTED. 

5-9. NEG 

G1'-3 

DiS'TRiBuiloN:-'--~~ - -- --. --- -- - -----.-- ----------------. ......,.-------- - --- -------
(PAGE ONE ONLY) 

DATE/TINE GROUP (GCT) 

0209300 . 
IRE PRODUCTION tCL1I.S61F1ED MESSA.GES IN <WHOL.E OR IN FAJIT I, PJlOHIBITED E,KCEPT WI1H PERMI5.'ON OF ".UINa OFFICI 

'" 

DECLASSIFIED 

DECLASSIFIED

CONFI ENTIALNAVAL MESSAGE
(when filled in)OF NAV FORM 2110.29A (REV. 3.61)

PAGES
h

PAGEPHONE EXT. NR.DRAFTED DY
RELEASED B7

11SMOKEROOM 3JOHN B. DONOVAN JR.CAPT.JOHN B. DONOVAN JR. OF
CHECKED BYROUTED BYTOR/TODDATE

2 SEP 65
PRECE-DATE/TIME GROUP (GCT) OPERATIONAL DEFERREDMESSAGE NR ROUTINEPRIORITYEMERGENCYFLASHDENCE IMMEDIATE

XACTION
020930202 INFO

FR: THIRD TK BN (FWD)
TO: CG, THIRD MARDIV(FWD)

C N F I D E N TIAL

SITREP

1. THIRD TK BN (FWD)

2. 012400H- 021800H

3. BN OP AT (AT 987710) OBSERVED VIETNAMESE THROW ORENADE IN TREE LINE

AT (AT 987695).

4. AT 020910H TK BN OP AT (AT 987710) OBSERVED THREE VIETNAMESE DRESSED

IN BLACK PEASANT CLOTHING WITHOUT WEAPONS RUNNING FR WEST TO EAST NEAR

(AT 987695). ONE WAS BEEN THROWING AN OBJECT WHICH THEN EXPLODED IN

THE TREE LINE. THE THREE INDIVIDUALS THEN DISAPPEARED INTO CAM NE (1).

NO FURTHUR ACTIVITY NOTED.
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'~A.H EWEAOENCV 

r) c'CONFIDENTIAl" 
, "HONE EXT. NR. 

CHECK EO ev 
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PIUORITV 
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ROUTINE 

ACTION 
I----~--__ ~ __ ----~-A ___ ~----I·---------

INFO 

). TWO TKS FR CO. flB~ CONDUCTED SWEEP SOUTH OF MARBLE HTN WITH A 
SQUAD OF INFANTRY FR -Du CO., 1ST BN., 9TH MARINES. TKS HAD NO ENEMY 
CONTACT. BN DOCTOR AND CORPSMEN TREATED TWENTY·FIVE VIETNAMESE. 

4. AT O)0800H TWO TKS FH CO. -B· ACCOMPANIED BY AN LVT AND A SQUAD 
OF INFAN'I'RY FH "D" CO. J 1ST BN •• 9TH MAR CONDUCTED A SWEEP ~WOOMETERS 

/ SOUTH OF MARBLE MTN. AT Oj1050H 'J.'JiQ INFANTRYMEN WERE WOUNDED BY AN 
AI-' tHNE WHICH EXPl.ODED NEAR CBT 08-"92). FURTHER SEARCH OF THE IMMEDIATE 
AREA BY 'I'HE TKS FAILED TO DETONATE ANY OTHER EXPLOSIVE DEVICES. ' . 

.5&6. NEG 

1. H&S co. CONDUCTED LECTURE AND DEMONSTRATION ON MECHANICAL FUNCTION­
ING AND EMPI,OYt1ENT OF M-?9 401'11'1 ORENAD'E LAUNCHER. 

8. NEG 

9. BN DOCTOR AND CORPSMEN TREATED TWENTY-FIVE VIETNAMISE OIVILIANS' IN 
THE HAMI,ET OF PHONG BAC (1).' ONE TREATED FOR URINARY 1 NPECTIOlt • ONE 
TREATED FOR ARTHnITIS. XKmTHREE TREATED Fon BRONOHITIS. AND TWBNTY ~ 
FOB BOILS AND MlNOR SORES. 
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FR: THIRD TK BN (FWD)
TO: CG, THIRD MARDIV(FWD)

CONFIDENTIAI

SITREP

1. THIRD TK BN (FWD)

2. 021800H - 031800H

3. TWO TKS FR CO. "B" CONDUCTED SWEEP SOUTH OF MARBLE MTN WITH A

SQUAD OF INFANTRY FR "D" CO. 1ST BN.,, 9TH MARINES. TKS HAD NO ENEMY
CONTACT. BN DOCTOR AND CORPSMEN TREATED TWENTY-FIVE VIETNAMESE.

4. AT 030800H TWO TKS FR CO. "B" ACCOMPANIED BY AN LVT AND A SQUAD
OF INFANTRY FR "D" co., 1ST BN., 9TH MAR CONDUCTED A SWEEP 2000METERS

SOUTH OF MARBLE MTN. AT 031050H TWQ INFANTRYMEN WERE WOUNDED BY AN
AP MINE WHICH EXPLODED NEAR (BT 086992). FURTHER SEARCH OF THE IMMEDIATE

AREA BY THE TKS FAILED TO DETONATE ANY OTHER EXPLOSIVE DEVICES.

5&6. NEG

7. H&S CO. CONDUCTED LECTURE AND DEMONSTRATION ON MECHANICAL FUNCTION-
ING AND EMPLOYMENT OF M-79 40MM ORENADE LAUNCHER.

8. NEG

9. BN DOCTOR AND CORPSMEN TREATED TWENTY-FIVE VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS IN

THE HAMLET OF PHONG BAC (1). ONE TREATED FOR URINARY INFECTION, ONE

TREATED FOR ARTHRITIS, KNK THREE TREATED FOR BRONCHITIS, AND TWENTY KOR

FOR BOILS AND MINOR SORES.
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3. PLT FR CO. tiD tI CONDUCTED SWEEP SOUTH OF MARBLE HTN. TKS REeD SMALL 

ARMS SNIPER FIRE. FIRE RETURNED, RESULTS UNK.THIBTY VIETNAMESE JlESIDEN'l'S 

OF PHONG HAC (1) RECD MEDICAl. TREATMENT Fa BN SURGEON. ' ' 

4. A }!l,T FR CO. "B" CONDUCTED A SWEEP IN THE SAND PIATS SOUTH OF MARBlB 

M'l'N. AT o61500H THE TKS REOD SEVSRAL BOUNDS 9F SMALL ARMS PIRE. TANK PIRE 

WAS RETURNED ON THE TARGET. RESULTS OF THE ACTION ARE IMOOMPLETE • 

.5-8. NEG M't 
9. THEftE WERE THIRTY VIETNAMESE RESIDBNTS OF PRONG BAC (lT~REOD MEDIOAL 

TREATMENT FRO~l DN CORPSMEN AND SURGEON. FOUR FOR INTESTINAL WORMS, 

ONE BRONCHITIS, AND ~~ENTY-FlVE FOR SKIN INFECTIONS. 

GP-J 
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X060900Z ACTION06 INFO

FR: THIRD TK BN (FWD)
TO: CG, THIRD MAR DIV (FWD)

CONFIDENTIAL

SITREP

1. THIRD TK BN (FWD)

2. 051800H - 061600H

3. PLT FR CO. "B" CONDUCTED SWEEP SOUTH OF MARBLE MTN. TKS RECD SMALL

ARMS SNIPER FIRE. FIRE RETURNED, RESULTS UNK. THIRTY VIETNAMESE RESIDENTS

OF PHONG BAC (1) RECD MEDICAL TREATMENT FR BN SURGEON.

4. A PIT FR CO. "B" CONDUCTED A SWEEP IN THE SAND FLATS SOUTH OF MARBLE

MTN. AT 061500H THE TKS RECD SEVERAL ROUNDS OF SMALL ARMS FIRE. TANK FIRE

WAS RETURNED ON THE TARGET. RESULTS OF THE ACTION ARE IMCOMPLETE.

5-8. NEG THAT

9. THERE WERE THIRTY VIETNAMESE RESIDENTS OF PHONG BAC (1),RECD MEDICAL

TREATMENT FROM BN CORPSMEN AND SURGEON. FOUR FOR INTESTINAL WORMS,

ONE BRONCHITIS, AND TWENTY-FIVE FOR SKIN INFECTIONS.
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INFO 
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SIIJ:'HEP 

1. 'l'HIHD TK BN (FWD) 

2. 061800H - 071600H 

J. CO. liB" OPERATED SOUrH OF MARInS MTN· WITH -A" CO •• 1ST 13N., 9TH MAR. 
AND "C" CO., 1ST HN., 9TH MAR. NO ENEMY CON'rACT. co. -A" CONDUCTED A 
NIGHT FIRING EXERCISE UTILIZING SEARCH LIGHT- TRNGREQUIRED QJf .50 CAL. 
AA \1l~Al'ON. AND .. 10UNTS COMPLETE~ BN CORPSMEN AND BN SURGEON TREATED 
100 VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS. 

4. co. "Btl OPlmATED SOUTH OF MARDIB fiTN WITH -At CO •• 1ST BN •• 9TH MAR 
AND "C" co.~ 1ST DN., 9TH MAR (BT 092611) AND WEST ALONG SONG CAU BEIN 
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5&6. NEG . 

7. co. "All CONDUCTED A NIGHT FIHING EXERCISE 1900H - 2200H UTll.IZINO 
TK NOUN'l'ED SEARCH LIGHT. REQUIRED TRNG eN .;0 CALX. AA WEAPON AND MOUNTS 
COI-IPl.ETED. 

8. NEG 

9. BN SUROF;ON AND CORPSMEN'1.'REATEn 100 VI)<~NAMESE OIVILIANS IN THE 
HAMlET OF l'HONG BAC (1). FIVE FOR BRONCHITIS, SIX FOR UR}, TEN FOR 
GAsrI'RJ'I'IS, AND SEVENTY-NINE FOR BOI~ AND SKIN DISRASES. 
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ACTION
070900Z07 INFO

FR: THIRD TK BN (FWD)
TO: CG, THIRD MAR DIV (FWD)

CONFIDENTIAI

SITREP

1. THIRD TK BN (FWD)

2. 061800H - 071600H

3. CO. "B" OPERATED SOUTH OF MARBLE MTN WITH "A" CO., 1ST BN., 9TH MAR.
AND "C" co., 1ST BN., 9TH MAR. NO ENEMY CONTACT. CO. "A" CONDUCTED A

NIGHT FIRING EXERCISE UTILIZING SEARCH LIGHT. TRNG REQUIRED ON .50 CAL.
AA WEAPON, AND MOUNTS COMPLETED. BN CORPSMEN AND BN SURGEON TREATED

100 VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS.

4. CO. "B" OPERATED SOUTH OF MARBLE MTN WITH "A" co.,, 1ST BN. . 9TH MAR

AND "C" CO. 1ST BN., 9TH MAR (BT 092671) AND WEST ALONG SONG CAU BEIN

RIVER (BT 077688). NO ENEMY CONTACT.

5&6. NEG

7. CO. "A" CONDUCTED A NIGHT FIRING EXERCISE 1900H - 2200H UTILIZING
TK MOUNTED SEARCH LIGHT. REQUIRED TRNG ON .50 CALL AA WEAPON AND MOUNTS

COMPLETED.

8. NEG

9. BN SURGEON AND CORPSMEN TREATED 100 VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS IN THE

HAMLET OF PHONG BAC (1) FIVE FOR BRONCHITIS, SIX FOR URI, TEN FOR

GASTRITIS, AND SEVENTY-NINE FOR BOILS AND SKIN DISEASES.
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3. CO. "B" CP RELOCATED. BN SURGEON AND CORPSMEN TREATED TWENTY

VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS.

4&5. NEG

6. CO. "B" CP HAS RELOCATED TO (BT 066719) IN THE MARBLE MTN AREA.

7&8. NEG

9. BN SURGEON AND CORPSMEN TREATED TWENTY VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS IN THE
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AREA FOR TANK EMPLOYMENT.

9. NEG
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10 SEP 65 I 
MESSAGE NR DATE/TIME GROUP (GeT) PRECE- OPERATIONAL 

DEN<;E 
FLA.SH E.MERGENCY ,ftIOftIT'( RoutiNE DEFERRED 

13 lO090OZ 

FR: THIRD TK BN (FWD) 
TO: CG, THIRD NAB DIV (FWD) 

CON F IDE N T I A L 

SITREP 

1. THIRD TK BN (FWD) 

2.09180011 - 101600H 

U,4MEDI .... TE 

ACTION X 
INFO 

:3. ·CO. "B" IN SUPPORT OF OPERATION WITH "A" 00 •• 1ST BATTAL10N. 9TH 
1·1AR. AND tiD" CO., 1ST BATTALION, 9TH HAR. SOUTHWEST~' MARBLE NTN. 
BN SURGEON AND CORPSMEN TREATED THIRTY-FIVE OIIILIANS. CIVIL AFFAIRS 
OFFICER GAVE OUT 700 COOKIES AND MILK TO THE OHILDREN OF PHONO BAC (1). 

4.'·co. NB" IN SUPI'ORT OF OPERATION WITH flA- AND fI.»_ 00., 1ST BN. 9TH 
l1AR SOUTHWEST OF MARBlE MTN. REeD HEAVY' ENEMY SA FIRE. FIRE WAS 

. RETURNED WITH .30 CAL, • .50 CAL, AND 90}<lM WEAPONS. ENEMY CASUALITIES UNK 
WITH SEVERAL ENEMY BUNKERS DESTROYED. TWO CO. ·n- MARINE WIAIS. 

5-7. NEG 

8. BECON TEAM FROM CO. fiAtt DUE TO ACCOMPANY CO. -A-. )D REaON BN ON 
RECON PATROL IN VICINITY OF OS (AT 9366) DELAYED APPROXIMATELY TWENTY­
F'OUR HOURS. 

9. BN SURGEON AND CORPSMEN TREATED !l'HIRTY-FlVECIVILIANS IN Tlm HAMLET 
OF PHONG BAC (1). TWO FOR PNEUMONIA, THIRTY FOR SKIN BOILS AND ULCERS, 
ONE FOR HEADACHE, TWO FOR ARTHRITIS. 

THE BN CIVIL AFFAIRS OFFIOER DISTRIBUTED MILK AND 700 OooKIES TO THE 
.CHILDREN AND eI .. OTHINO TO ADULTS IN THE HAMIET OF PHONG BAO (1) IN 
COlmEUARATION OF CHILDREN TET DAY. 
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10 SEP 65
DATE/TIME GROUP (GCT) PRECE-MESSAGE NR OPERATIONAL DEFERREDROUTINEPRIORITYEMERGENCYFLASHDENÇE IMMEDIATE

XACTION100900Z13 INFO

FR: THIRD TK BN (FWD)
TO: CG, THIRD MAR DIV (FWD)

CONFIDENTIAL

SITREP

1. THIRD TK BN (FWD)

2. 091800H - 101600H

3. CO. "B" IN SUPPORT OF OPERATION WITH "A" CO. , 1ST BATTALION, 9TH
MAR. AND "D" CO., 1ST BATTALION, 9TH MAR. SOUTHWEST OF MARBLE MTN.
BN SURGEON AND CORPSMEN TREATED THIRTY-FIVE CIVILIANS. CIVIL AFFAIRS
OFFICER GAVE OUT 700 COOKIES AND MILK TO THE CHILDREN OF PHONG BAC (1).

4. CO. "B" IN SUPPORT OF OPERATION WITH "A" AND "D" 00., 1ST BN, 9TH
MAR SOUTHWEST OF MARBLE MTN. RECD HEAVY ENEMY SA FIRE. FIRE WAS
RETURNED WITH .30 CAL, .50 CAL, AND 90MM WEAPONS. ENEMY CASUALITIES UNK
WITH SEVERAL ENEMY BUNKERS DESTROYED. TWO CO. "B" MARINE WIA&S.

5-7. NEG

8. RECON TEAM FROM CO. "A" DUE TO ACCOMPANY CO. "A", 3D RECON BN ON
RECON PATROL IN VICINITY OF GS (AT 9366) DELAYED APPROXIMATELY TWENTY-
FOUR HOURS.

9. BN SURGEON AND CORPSMEN TREATED THIRTY-FIVE CIVILIANS IN THE HAMLET

OF PHONG BAC (1). TWO FOR PNEUMONIAM THIRTY FOR SKIN BOILS AND ULCERS,
ONE FOR HEADACHE, TWO FOR ARTHRITIS.

THE BN CIVIL AFFAIRS OFFICER DISTRIBUTED MILK AND 700 COOKIES TO THE
CHILDREN AND CLOTHING TO ADULTS IN THE HAMLET OF PHONG BAC (1) IN
COMMENARATION OF CHILDREN TET DAY.
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HAVAL'MESSAGE 
OPN"V FORM 1110-.28A (REV. 1-8t) 

ATE I TOR7TOO -

f " Ctl '1" ,~ I 
~ESSAGE NR DATE/TIME GROUP (GeT) PRECE. OPERATIONAL 

DENCE 
FI.-AIH EMERGENCY PRIORITY ROUTINE DEFERRED 

IMMEDIA1'E 

14 1109'~~ 
ACTION 

X INFO 

PH: ~rHJ!D 'l'K Btl (f1i.·lD) 
1'{1: cn, THJftn l~AH DIV (Jt"~~D) 

C (I ~: Y J D }; }; '1' 1 A 1. 

1. 'l'HIHT> 'l'(. B!: (f'WJ» 

2. l01800H - 111600H 

). CO. tJA tI r-HOVlnlW DIHECl' TAllK SUPPORT TO THIRD I'~RlNES. CO, -B. 
It; DJHEC'i' ;:ml'l'OHT OP 1ST BN., 9TH MARINeS l-'IrtOVIOEI) TANK SUPJ'ORT OF 
C:OI';l'AHlLS f4A" AND -1>" ON KOVEM1Un' SOlJTH TO EAST-VEST ORI,D LINE 66 IN 
Trli:lJi 'f/,OH. r-:1WICAl. I'ImSOtHffilJ TREATED 15 VIl\TNAr.RSE RESIDBtrlS OF XOM 
DII HE (In' 066715). 

4. co. IA'" COlll'ltiUr;l>.lN DumCT SUPPORT OF 'lHIUJ> HARtlE S FURNISHING 
ONE }"l.A'l'OON AS A REJ"CTI em F011CR IN THE NORTHEAS'r SEOTOR OF THE DAliAlIO 
l'I~OJ{ A}~D ow'; PI.I>."l'om: I\.S }. DAS}~ OF FIRE FOR PATROL ACTIVItIES OF THE 
1stI' liN •• 1S'l' hl\nn~t~s. CQ. -I'- SUl)}'OBTEI) 'rHE OPERATIONS 'OJ!' OOMPANl -1\-

,-

liN)) COMPANY Ij VII OF Tm; 1ST fjNrrALION, 9tH I'tAnnmS Ol~ THEIR CLEAR A~D , 
nI~STHOY O}'E!lA'l'IOnS S0t11'H OF MAltBIE f10UNTAIN TO EAST.\lRS'l' Onll> Ll~ (BT 66). 
'ltHEW~ w:,s FO IJWlpm~"1'S OF rmEMY ACTIVln. 

9. POlt 'j'rtt PIns''!' ~rqm SIller; t-!AJilNRS ARR1V.El) IN VIETNAM TIlE RI~SrDElt.l'S 
OP X01-; Ill-. l:.t:; W~CD CIVIL AFFAlns ASSISTANCE AS AN INITIAL PROJECT 1'lfE ' 
f:AT1'ALI0H ESTAHL1SHEI> A l-!UUTRD AID S'l'I.TION AT (DT 066115) AND ATl'RACTED 
15 VIET':At·U;;St; Ri':SIDM,TS m·· THAT HAMlET. TO ASSIST THE !lANANG USOM 
Sl'O!I'30;;EfJ HOSl'I'l'AJ" TilE: IINITAI,ION sunOSOtI AND HIS ASSISTA~"'S VOUm1'SE~ED 
'J'O )'HOVH>r: DlhONOS'SS A!1J) Tnr:ATME~·T AND BEHABIf,ITATION OF VERY SERIOUS 
l'ATlmrrs \WO Al:r.: IN m~r:D OF THlt MOST COMF'L~E tUtPICAl.CARR AVAIJ"AbLE. 
___ ~ - ______ .0 ______________ --. ___ - ----_ --___ - ____ " __________________ .. 
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SMOKEBOOM 3 1 OF 1DONOVAN JR.CAPTJOHN B. DONOVAN TOR/T86DATE

11 SEE 65
DATE/TIME GROUP (GCT) PRECE-MESSAGE NR OPERATIONAL DEFERREDROUTINEPRIORITYEMERGENCYFLASHDENCE IMMEDIATE

ACTION
110930%14 INFO

FR: THID TK BN (FWD)
TO: CG, THIRD KAR DIV (FWD)

C ()IDEKTIAI

SITRUP

1. THIRD TY BM (FWD)

2. 101800H - 111600H

3. CO. "A" PROVIDED DIRECT TANK SUPPORT TO THIRD MARINES. CO. "B"
IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 1ST BN., 9TH MARINES PROVIDED TANK SUPPORT OF
COMPANIES "A" AND "D" ON MOVEMENT SOUTH TO EAST-WEST ORID LINE 66 IN
THUIR TAOR. MEDICAL PERSONNEL TREATED 15 VIETNAMESE RESIDENTS OF XOM
DA ME (BT 066715).

4. CO. */* CONTINUED IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF THIRD MARINE S FURNISHING
ONE ) LATOON AS A REACTION FORCE IN THE NORTHEAST SECTOR OF THE DANANG
YAOR AND ONE PLATOON AS A BASE OF FIRE FOR PATROL ACTIVITIES OF THE
1ST BN., 1ST MARINES. CO. "B" SUPPORTED THE OPERATIONS OF COMPANY "A"
AND COMPANY "D" OF THE 1ST BATTALION, 9TH MARINES ON THEIR CLEAR AND
DESTROY OPERATIONS SOUTH OF MARBIE MOUNTAIN TO EAST-WEST GRID LINE (BT 66).
THERK WAS NO INCIDENTS OF ENEMY ACTIVITY.

5-8. NEG

9. FOR THE FIRST TIME SINCE MARINES ARRIVED IN VIETNAM THE RESIDENTS
OP XOM DA NS RECD CIVIL AFFAIRS ASSISTANCE AS AN INITIAL PROJECT THE
BATTALION ESTABLISHED A LIMITED AID STATION AT (BT 066715) AND ATTRACTED
15 VIETNAMESE RESIDENTS OF THAT HAMIET. TO ASSIST THE DANANG USON
SPONSORED HOSPITAL, THE BATTALION SURGEON AND HIS ASSISTANTS VOLUNTEERED
TO PROVIDE DIAGNOSES AND TREATMENT AND REHABIEITATION OF VERY SERIOUS
PATIENTS WHO ARE IN NEED OF THE MOST COMPLETE MEDICAL CARE AVAILABLE.
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NAVAL ~E~;)AG£ i } CONFIDENTIAL 
QPNAV FOI'M 1110-.26 .... (REV. 1-110 

rwh<m filled In) 

"'''if;:' "FPc,·"" '" {, 1;" .... 0". 
PHONE EXT. NR, PAGE I ""It 1" 

.JWl' . -IJ. -DONOV.AN.~n.l--~ •.. ~ OHll~ONOVAN->fJl. SMOKEROQM J 1 1 
OA E TOR TOO ROUTED BY . CHECKED BY 

OF 

l~ a;fj'l' 6~ . I 
MESSA.GE NR C .... TE/TIME GROUP (CCT) PRECE· OP£U.TlONJ.l 

DENCE P'L".H EMEllitOENC'i PRIORITY f'OUTINE DU'ERREO 
IMMEDIATE 

15 1?090OZ ACTION I ~.-- ---_. 
INFO 

J1'R: 'l'H IHD TK BN (FHD) 
TO: CG, 'l'flIRD MARDIV (FVlD) 

CON F 1 DEN T I A L 

SITHEl' 

1. nann 'rK EN (F\m) 

2. 111800H - 1216'OOH 

3. BN Cf' HEeD THRlm RUS OF SA FR POSITIONS IN PHONG MC (1) (AT 989112). 
CO "I, II CON'J' IN l>lnJ<~CT SUPPORT OF )D MAR. co. -B" CONDUCTED TWO PATROLS 
\HTH J<;umEUTS 01.' THE 1ST BJJ •• 9TH NAR. 

4. AT 112330H %KXKXJCX THREE RDS OF SA FIRE WEHE REeD IN THE BN OP FR 
A FInING }'OSl.TION I~OCATKD IN PHONO BAO (1) (AT 989712). DEFENSIVE FIRES 
wmm NOT RE'l'UHNED SINCE THE EXACT POSITION OF THE SNIPER COUIJD NOT Dt. 
l'OS1 TIVia,y DETERHlNED. THERE WAS FAR OREAT~R THAN NORMAL t<lOVEttENT ON' 
AU, SIDES OF 'l'H1~ PBHIN{I;<fER THROUGHOUT THE REMAINDER OF THE NIGHT ALTHOUGH 
NO PURTHUfi DIHING OCOURRED. co. -A- CONT IN DIREOT SUPPOR'l' OF '!'HE)D ' 
NAR PROVIDING SECURITY AT THE NAM () BRIDGE. CO. ·B" CONDUCTED TWO COMBAT 
J'NfROLS WITH TtlE FORWARD COMPANIES OF TUE 1ST BN., 9TH MAR. THE FIRST 
l'ATRO}' WITH "A II CO., 1ST BN •• 9TH MAR ENCOUNTERED NOJlENEMY ACTIVITY. 
TIm SECOND PATHOL MOVED AJA>NG A LINE PROM (BT 04)66) TO (aT 04)664) 
BEOINNl NG AT 111,5)OH. THROUGHOu'r THE CONDUCE OF THl~ PATROL ENJUlY SA AND 
SNll'1:m FIB}i~ \!ERE REeD BY 'l'HE TANKS. TARGETS WERE IDENTIFIIm AND TAKEN 
UNDER FInE BY THE 'l'ANKS AT (B'l' (42673) AND (DT 04)664) RESULTING IN TWO 
COln~lHH}~1J VC KIA. 'NIB l'ATHOI, RETURNED TO ITS CP l,oChTION .AT 112000H. 

5 .. 9. NEG 
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PAG isPAGEPHONE EXT. NR.DRAFTED BYBYRELEASED

JOHN B.DONOVAN JR. 11SMOKEROOM 3CAPT.JONN B. DONOVAN JR. OF
CHECKED BYROUTED BYTOR/TODDATE

12 SEP 65
DATE/TIME GROUP (GCT) PRECE-MESSAGE NR OPERATIONAL DEFERREDROUTINEPRIORITYEMERGENCYFLASHDENCE IMMEDIATE

120900Z ACTION15 INFO

FR: THIRD TK BN (PWD)
TO: CG, THIRD MARDIV (FWD)

CONFIDENTIA

SITREP

1. THIRD TK BN (FWD)

2. 111800H - 121600H

3. BN CP RECD THREE RDS OF SA FR POSITIONS IN PHONG BAC (1) (AT 989712).

CO "A" CONT 1N DIRECT SUPPORT OF 3D MAR. CO. "B" CONDUCTED TWO PATROLS

WITH ELEMENTS OF THE 1ST BN. 9TH MAR.

4. AT 112330H XXXXXXX THREE RDS OF SA FIRE WERE RECD IN THE BN CP FR

A FIRING POSITION LOCATED IN PHONG BAC (1) (AT 989712). DEFENSIVE FIRES

WERE NOT RETURNED SINCE THE EXACT POSITION OF THE SNIPER COULD NOT BE

POSITIVELY DETERMINED. THERE WAS FAR GREATER THAN NORMAL MOVEMENT ON

AIL SIDES OF THE PERIMETER THROUGHOUT THE REMAINDER OF THE NIGHT ALTHOUGH

NO FURTHUR FIRING OCCURRED. CO. "A" CONT IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF THE 3D

MAR PROVIDING SECURITY AT THE NAM 0 BRIDGE. CO. "A" CONDUCTED TWO COMBAT

PATROLS WITH THE FORWARD COMPANIES OF THE 1ST BN., 9TH MAR. THE FIRST

PATROI, WITH "A" CO., 1ST BN., 9TH MAR ENCOUNTERED NOXENEMY ACTIVITY.

THE SECOND PATROL MOVED ALONG A LINE FROM (BT 043663) TO (BT 043664)

BEGINNING AT 111530H. THROUGHOUT THE CONDUCT OF THE PATROL ENEMY SA AND

SNIPER FIRE WERE RECD BY THE TANKS. TARGETS WERE IDENTIFIED AND TAKEN

UNDER FIRE BY THE TANKS AT (BT 042673) AND (BT 043664) RESULTING IN TWO

CONFIRMED VC KIA. THE PATROL RETURNED TO ITS CP LOCATION AT 112000H.

5-9. NEG
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NAVAL MESSAGE :CONFIDENTIAL< 
OPN ...... FORM 1110-18'" (REV. I-fil) 
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., 

R~Wi'P.f1?VOJ ... {.t.--'-4-;-"fA. . 
_QHN _Il. __ P9J!Q_Y~~ __ ..!R. CAPT. 
DATE I TOR/TOD 

13 SE}> 65 
IrtotESSAGE NR DATE/TIME GROUP (GeT. 

17 1,092CZ 

FH: THIRD TK BN (FWD) 
TO: ca, THIRD MARDIV(FWD) 

CONFIDENTIAL 

SITREP 

1. THntO TK EN (FWD) 

2. 121800H - 131800H 

J~r: f. . DONOVAN JR. I ROUTED BY 

PRECE. 
bENCE 'L.,.SH EMERGENCY' 

ACTION 

INFO 

,.HONE EXT. N R. 

SMOKEROOM ) 
CHECKED BY 

O'UATIOtUI.. 
PRIOR IT"" 

"'''MEDIATE 

X 

PAGE 

1 

ROUTINE 

I PAGES 

1 
OF 

I 
DEFERAEO 

". , 
3. HQ, CONMANDANT CONDUCTED HEW RECON PATROL OF TAOR. CO. "A" CONTINUED 
IN DIREC'r SUPPORT OF )D MAR. CO. liB" CONDUCTED SWEEP NORTH OF ORID LINE 
66. ONE VC KIA AND ONE VCS CAl'TURED. BN OORPSMEN TREATED TWENTY-FIVE 
VIETNAl'tESE CIVILIANS. 

4. HQ COlUlANOANT CONDUCTED A HELO RECON PATROL OF TAOH SOUTH OP 'l'K BN OPt 
CO. "A- CONTINUED IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 3D MAR. 00. 'BI CONDUCTED SWEBP XIl . 
NORTH OF GRID LINE 66 WITH CO. -A- AND 00. 'D" OF 1ST BN., 9TH MAR. MISSION 
TO SAVE RICE CROP. ONE VO KIA AND ONE ves CAPTURED. 

5-8. NEG 

9. BN CORPSMEN% TREATED TWENTY-FIVE VIE'l'NAMBSE OIVILIANS IN THE HAMlET 
OF PRONG BAC. ALL WERE TREATED FOR SORES AND ULO&RS. 

GP-3 
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DECLASSIFIED 
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CONFIDENTIALNAVAL MESSAGE
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PAGESPAGEPHONE EXT. NR.
DRAPTID DY

11SMOKEROOM 3JOHN B. DONOVAN JR.CAPT.JOHN B. DONOVAN JR. OF
CHECKED BYROUTED BYTOR/TODDATE

13 SEP 65
DATE/TIME GROUP (GCT) PRECE. OPERATIONALMESSAGE NR DEFERREDROUTINEPRIORITYEMERGENCYFLASHDENCE IMMEDIATE

XACTION
130920Z17 INFO

FR: THIRD TK BN (FWD)
TO: CO, THIRD MARDIV (FWD)

CONFIDENTIAL

SITREP

1. THIRD TK BN (FWD)

2. 121800H - 13180OH

3. HQ COMMANDANT CONDUCTED HELO RECON PATROL OF TAOR. CO. "A" CONTINUED

IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 3D MAR. CO. "B" CONDUCTED SWEEP NORTH OF GRID LINE

66. ONE VC KIA AND ONE VCS CAPTURED. BN CORPSMEN TREATED TWENTY-FIVE

VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS.

4. HQ COMMANDANT CONDUCTED A HELO RECON PATROL OF TAOR SOUTH OF TK BN CP.

CO. "A" CONTINUED IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 3D MAR. CO. "B" CONDUCTED SWEEP

NORTH OF GRID LINE 66 WITH CO. "A" AND CO. "D" OF 1ST BN., 9TH MAR. MISSION

TO SAVE RICE CROP. ONE VC KIA AND ONE VCS CAPTURED.

5-8. NEG

9. BN CORPSMENT TREATED TWENTY-FIVE VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS IN THE HAMLET

OF PHONG BAC. ALL WERE TREATED FOR SORES AND ULCERS.
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MESSAGE NR DA.TE/TIME GROUP (GeT) 

20 140900Z 

FR: THIRD TK BN (FWD) 
TO: CO, THIRD MAR DIV (FWD) 

CON F 1 DEN T I A L 

SITREP 

1. THIRD TK BN (FWD) 

2. IJ1800H - 141800H 

DECLASSIFIED 

PRECE. 
DENCE 

ACTION 

INFO 

FL.A.IH EMEROENC:Y 
OP'UATIO",L 

IMME.D1A"E 

x 
PRIORITV ROUTINE DEF.l.RREt> 

J. CO. "A" IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 1/1. CO. "B" IN DiRECT SUPPORT OF 1/9. 
BN CORPSNEN TRf~1tTED VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS. CLASS ON OOMM SBCURITY CONDUCTED. 

4. co. "i'. II IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF SQUAD SlZE PATROL FR )./1 WITH TWO TANKS. 
SA FIRE RECD. FIRE WAS RETURNED WITH 4I.so CAL MG. NO FRIENDLY CASUALTIES~ 
NO KNOWN ENEMY CASUALTIES. CO. -», CONDUCTED SWEEp AND DESTROY MISSION 
WITH A-1/9. NO ENEMY CONTACT. . 

5&6. NEG 

7. CLASS ON COMM SECURITY CONDUCTED FOR ALL BR OFFICER AND STAFF NOO'S 
IN DANANG AND CBU LAI ENOLAVES. FIFTY CAL KG FIRING AT GROUND TARGETS COMP 
BY ALL UNITS IN CHU LAI. 

8. NEG 

9. 13N SURGEON AND CORPSMENX TREATED FIF'!'Y VIETNAMESE OIVILIANS IN THE 
HIMLET OF PHONG BAC. FOUR FOR BkONOHITIS, TWO FOR WORMS, FOUR FOR HEADACHE 
AND FORTY FOR SKIN DISEASES AND BOILS. 

OJ'-3 
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(PAGE ONE ONLY) 
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DRAFTED BY PAGESPHONE EXT. NR PAGE

1 1ROGER E. DAVIS 1STLT SMOKEROOM 3NOUGH E. DAVIS LT.
OF

TOR/TOD ROUTED BY CHECKED BYDATE

14 SEP 65
DATE/TIME GROUP (GCT)MESSAGE NR PRECE- OPERATIONAL

DEFERREDROUTINEFLASH PRIORITYEMERGENCYDENCE IMMEDIATE

XACTION
140900Z20 INFO

FR: THIRD TK BN (FWD)
TO: CG, THIRD MAR DIV (FWD)

CONFIDENTIAL

SITREP

1. THIRD TK BN (FWD)

2. 131800H - 141800H

3. CO. "A" IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 1/1. CO. "B" IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 1/9.
BN CORPSMEN TREATED VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS. CLASS ON COMM SECURITY CONDUCTED.

4. CO. "A" IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF SQUAD SIZE PATROL FR 1/1 WITH TWO TANKS.
SA FIRE RECD. FIRE WAS RETURNED WITH 50 CAL MG. NO FRIENDLY CASUALTIES.
NO KNOWN ENEMY CASUALTIES. CO. "B" CONDUCTED SWEEP AND DESTROY MISSION
WITH A-1/9. NO ENEMY CONTACT.

5&6. NEG

7. CLASS ON COMM SECURITY CONDUCTED FOR ALL BN OFFICER AND STAFF NCO'S
IN DANANG AND CHU LAI ENCLAVES. FIFTY CAL MG FIRING AT GROUND TARGETS COMP
BY ALL UNITS IN CHU LAI.

8. NEG

9. BN SURGEON AND CORPSMENT TREATED FIFTY VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS IN THE
HAMLET OF PHONG BAC. FOUR FOR BRONCHITIS, TWO FOR WORMS, FOUR FOR HEADACHES
AND FORTY FOR SKIN DISEASES AND BOILS.
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DENCE 1~Io4EDIATI 
PRIORITY ROUTINE DEfERRED 

21 
ACTION X ---l.S08)<E --. ---

INFO 

PH: 'J'Hl HD TK BN (FWD) 
TO: CO, TIIIRD MAR DIV (FWD) 

CON F IDE N T 1 A L 

Sl'l'}F:l' 

1. THIH)) TK Btl (FWD) 

2. 141800H - 151800H 

3. 1'\-10 'I'KS FH CO. "D" ON SWEEP AND DESffROY WITH n.:.l/9. CLASS CONDUOTED 
BY l\N HEDICAL f'ER60NNEI,. 

4. T~!O l'KS FH CO. -Btl ON S\.Jlmp AND DESTROY MISSION WITH 'D-1/9. SA PIRE 
HEGD. NUlTY rm FIR}:; RETURNED. NO KtlOWN ENEMY CASUALITIES. 

5&6. NlW 

? • ClASS CONDUC'I"ED BY EN MgDICAL PERSONNEl, ON COMMON CASUALITIBS OCCURED 
BY 'l'ANK Pt;HSONJ~EL IN COl-mAT AND EMERGENCY TREATI,mNT OF SAME • 

8&9. IlliG 

01'-3 
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PAGESPAGEPHONE EXT. NR.DRAFTED BYRELEASED BY

ROGER E. DAVIS 1ST LT. ROGER E. DAVIS 1STLTSMOKEROOM 3 1 1OF
CHECKED BYROUTED BYTOR/TODDATE

15 SEP 65
DATE/TIME GROUP (GCT)MESSAGE NR PRECE- OPERATIONAL DEFERREDROUTINEPRIORITYEMERGENCYFLASHDENCE IMMEDIATE

ACTION
21 150830Z INFO

FR: THIRD TK BN (FWD)
TO: CO, THIRD MAR DIV (FWD)

CONFJDENTIAL

SITRUP

1. THIRD TK BN (FWD)

2. 141800H - 151800H

3. TWO TKS FR CO. "B" ON SWEEP AND DESTROY WITH D-1/9. CLASS CONDUCTED
BY BN MEDICAL PERSONNEL.

4. TWO TKS FR CO. "B" ON SWEEP AND DESTROY MISSION WITH D-1/9. SA FIRE
RECD. NINTY MM FIRE RETURNED. NO KNOWN ENEMY CASUALITIES.

5&6. NEG

7. CLASS CONDUCTED BY BN MEDICAL PERSONNEL ON COMMON CASUALITIES OCCURED
BY TANK PERSONNEL IN COMBAT AND EMERGENCY TREATMENT OF SAME.

8&9. NEG
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~~ flU . J~ (lVI, (yU (..tA n JOH~~;;:v DONOVAN 
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OF 

OATE CHECKED BY 

16 SEP 65 
WE$SAGE NR D"TE/TIME GROU!' (GeT) PRECE· OHIlATlOIlloAL 

DENCE FLA'H .MERCilENCV .. R1OftITY ROUTINE DEf"ERFlEO 
IlIotlrolEDIATE 

40 160900Z ACTION X 
INFO 

FIt: THIHD 1'K EN (FWD) 
'1'0: CG, THJRD t1AR DIV (FWD) 

CON F 1 DEN T I A L 

SITHBP 

1. ~'HIRD TK EN (FWD) 

2. lSlBOOH - 161BOOH 

J. CO. "B" OPERATING 'WITH D-1/9. BN MEDICAL PERSONNEL TREATED VIET-
NAMESE CIVILIANS IN THE VILLAGE OF PHONG BAC. LECTURE AND FlEW 
EXERCISE ON M-79 GRENADE LAUNCHER. 

4. TWO TKS FROM CO. MB" CONDUCTENO AN ARMORED ROUTE RECONNIASSANCE 
\HTH D-1/9 FH (DT 0:)6678) TO (BT 0766'78). NO ENEMY COm'AC'1' REPORTED. 
PATROL STILL IN PROGRESS. 

5&6. NEG 

7. r.ECTURl~ AND FIELD FIRING EXERCISE TO BE CONDUCTED ON M·79 GRENADE 
LAUNCHEH. 

B. NEG 

9. HN MEDICAl. PERSONNEL TREATED 120 VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS IN THE VILLAGE 
OF PHONG BAC. TWELVE FOR BROCITIS. FOUR FOR CARBUNCLES, AND 104 FOR 
SKIN DISEASES AND SORES. 
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DEFERREDROUTINEPRIORITYEMERGENCYFLASHDENCE IMMEDIATE

XACTION160900Z40
INFO

FR: THIRD TK BN (FWD)
TO: CG, THIRD MAR DIV (FWD)

CONFIDENTIAL

SITREP

1. THIRD TK BN (FWD)

2. 151800H - 161800H

CO. "B" OPERATING WITH D-1/9. BN MEDICAL PERSONNEL TREATED VIET-3.
NAMESE CIVILIANS IN THE VILLAGE OF PHONG BAC. LECTURE AND FIEDD
EXERCISE ON M-79 GRENADE LAUNCHER.

4. TWO TKS FROM CO. "B" CONDUCTING AN ARMORED ROUTE RECONNIASSANCE
WITH D-1/9 FR (BT 036678) TO (BT 076678). NO ENEMY CONTACT REPORTED.
PATROL STILL IN PROGRESS.

5&6. NEG

7. LECTURE AND FIELD FIRING EXERCISE TO BE CONDUCTED ON M-79 GRENADE
LAUNCHER.

8. NEG

9. BN MEDICAL PERSONNEL TREATED 120 VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS IN THE VILLAGE
OF PHONG BAC. TWELVE FOR BROCITIS, FOUR FOR CARBUNCLES, AND 104 FOR
SKIN DISEASES AND SORES.
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.) AL MESSAGE 

,.', , COIFIDENTIAL .- .~'1 . - ' . 
0" V FORM '110-2611. (REV. 8-80 

~ "- t",bell fillecllnl 
RE '6'im'" "~', U~YI , . .-v........ "'. .' DRAFTED BV~ PHONE EXT. HR. PAGE I PAGES 

DA 
~_J!l1_~~_J~9~QY~~ JR. CAPT OHN B. DONOVAN JR. SMOKBROOM ) 1X 1 

E l? SEr 6S I TOR/TOO . 
I ROUTED BY CHECKED BY 

OF 

.. E ~S"GE NR DATE/TIME GROUP (GCT) PRECE· OPEU'TIOtriAL 

DENCE P'LA8H EMERGENCY PRIORITW' ROUTINE DEFERRED 
IMMEDIATE 

27 170906z .... ACTION X 
~FO 

._-------

FR: THIRD TK BN (FWD) 
TO: THIRD MAR DIV (FWD) 

CON F IDE N T 1 A L 

SITREP (, 

1. THIRD TK DN (FWD) 

2. 161800H - 111800H 

-

3. COMPANIES tI A" AND tlB tI CONTINUED IN DlRECT SUPPORT OF THE )D' AND 9TH 
MARINES RESPECTIVELY. COMPANY "Btl PROVIDED TWO TANKS FOR AN ARMORED 
RECONNAISSANCE PATROL \-lITH tiD" COMPANY, 1ST BATTAr~ION. 9TH MARINES. 

4. COMPANY "Atl IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 3D MARINES. COMPANY -Btl FURNISHED 
']'WO TANKS TO "D" COMPANY 1ST BATTALION' 9TH MAIUNES FOR -AN ARMORED 
RECONNAISSANCE FROM (BT 6436.52) TO (BT 6.5)667). ,PATROL IS STILL IN 
PROGRESS. NO ENEMY CONTACT REPORTED AT THIS TIME. 

5&6. NEG 

7. HEADQUARTERS PERSONNEL RECEIVED CLASSROOM INSTRUOTIO~ FOLLOWED BY 
FIELD FIRING OF THE M-19 GRENADE LAUNCHER. COMPANY -A· PERSONNEL 
ATTENDED MINE AND BOOBY TRAP COURSE CONDUCTED BY 3D ENGlNEER BA'{VI'ALION. 

8. NEG 

9. THIR'l'Y-FIVt: RESIDENTS OF PHONG flAC (1) WERE TREATED BY BA'rl'ALION 
MEDICAL PERSONNEl..~WO FOR BRONCITIS, THREE FOR CONJUNCTITIS. AND 
THIRTY FOR SKIN DISEASES AND'SORES. 
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RELEASED B. Donor an th DRAFTED BY PAGESPAGEPHONE EXT. NR.

SMOKEROOM 3 11XJOHN B. DONOVAN JR.CAPTJOHN B. DONOVAN JR.
OF

TOR/TODDATE ROUTED BY CHECKED BY

17 SEP 65
DATE/TIME GROUP (GCT)MESSAGE NR PRECE. OPERATIONALFLASH EMERGENCY ROUTINEPRIORITY DEFERREDDENCE IMMEDIATE

XACTION170906z27 NNOO

FR: THIRD TK BN (FWD)
TO: THIRD MAR DIV (FWD)

CONFIDENTIAL

SITREP

1. THIRD TK BN (FWD)

2. 161800H - 171800H

3. COMPANIES "A" AND "B" CONTINUED IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF THE 3D AND 9TH
MARINES RESPECTIVELY. COMPANY "B" PROVIDED TWO TANKS FOR AN ARMORED
RECONNAISSANCE PATROL WITH "D" COMPANY, 1ST BATTALION, 9TH MARINES.

4. COMPANY "A" IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 3D MARINES. COMPANY "B" FURNISHED
TWO TANKS TO "D" COMPANY, 1ST BATTALION, 9TH MARINES FOR AN ARMORED
RECONNAISSANCE FROM (BT 043652) TO (BT 053667). PATROL IS STILL IN
PROGRESS. NO ENEMY CONTACT REPORTED AT THIS TIME.

5&6. NEG

7. HEADQUARTERS PERSONNEL RECEIVED CLASSROOM INSTRUCTION FOLLOWED BY
FIELD FIRING OF THE M-79 ORENADE LAUNCHER. COMPANY "A" PERSONNEL
ATTENDED MINE AND BOOBY TRAP COURSE CONDUCTED BY 3D ENGINEER BATTALION.

8. NEG

9. THIRTY-FIVE RESIDENTS OF PHONG BAC (1) WERE TREATED BY BATTALION
MEDICAL PERSONNEL. TWO FOR BRONCITIS, THREE FOR CONJUNCTITIS, AND
THIRTY FOR SKIN DISEASES AND SORES.
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DECLASSIFIED 

NAVAL MESSAGE , 

CO N ~w!e~,~!pAL OPNA.\:' fORM 2!10 2eA. (R£V. S-II) 

?~~;;I 
I), , , ,'\" ~.,'" If'HONEEKT,NR. 

DONOVAN.~n .. ___ ,~.-:;ooNOl.1AN JR.r10KEROON I TOR/TOD I ROUTED BY CHECKED PY TE 

18 <:;E¥' 6r; 
MESSAGE NR DAlE/TIME GROUP (OCT) 

28 180900Z -
}~n: THlHD TK BN (ND) 
TO: THIRD NAR DIV (F~lD) 

CON F ! DEN T I A L 

SITHEP 

J. rrHl rm TK EN (FWD) 

2. 171800H - 181800H 

PRECE· ()It[l~JlOIUL 

DENCE FI..",.H EMERGENCY PRIOfilTY 
INME:OIATII! 

ACTION 

INFO 
X 

PAGE I PAGES , 1 OF 1 

I 
AOUTtHf; nE,.ERREI) 

---

J. CO. t1A" AND CO. "BII PROVIDED DIRECT SUPPORT OF )D AND 9TH MAR. 
HESPL:Cl'lVEJJY. CO. liB I PROVIDED TWO TKS AS REACTION FORCE WITH 1>-1/9. 
BN 1-unn CP.l, J'BBSONNEL ~ONDUCTED CLASS FOR H&S 00. PERSONNEL. DN MEDICAL 
PEHSONNEL 'l'HEAT~D FIFTY VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS. 

ll. co. "A" IN DIRECT SUPPORi' OF )D MAR. CO "BII PROVIDED TVO TKS AS A 
HhACT10N J<'OHCE '1'0 SUPPORT D-1/9 AT (DT 064661). TKS REMOVED BODIES OF VO 
lOA }'"'ROH AC'l'JON WI'l'H D .... 1/9 AND RETURNED THEM TO MARBLE MTN AREA ALONG 
WI'l'H CAl'TUlUW EQUIPMENT. . 

.5&6. NIW 

7. IlQ PEHSONNEL REC1HVED INSTRUCTIONS FROM BN. J1EOICAL PERSONNEL ON 
C01'n~ON ]NJUHn~S ImClUWD BY TK PEHSONNEL IN COMBAT. H&S CO. AIID CO. -All 
\-:1 1.], CONDUCT M60 MG AND M14 FAM FIRING 191400H TO 191800lt. 

8. NKG 

9. BH NEDJCAI, PERSONNEL THEATED FIFTY VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS IN THE 
VILLt{GE OF PIIONG BAC. FOUR FOR RESPIATORY INFECTIONS, TWO FOR 
CONJllNCTlVl'1'J S AND FORTY-FOUR FOR SKIN INFEOTIONS. 

GP-3 
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(PAGE ONE ONL.Y) 
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DECLASSIFIED 

DECLASSIFIED

CONFIDENTIALNAVAL MESSAGE
OPNAV FORM 2110.28A
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SMOKEROOM 3 11JOHN B+ DONOVAN JR.JOHN L. DONOVAN JR. CAPT OF
CHECKED BYROUTED BYTOR/TODDATE

18 SEL 65
DATE/TIME GROUP (GCT)MESSAGE NR PRECE. OPERATIONAL DEFERREDROUTINEPRIORITYEMERGENCYFLASHDENCE IMMEDIATE

ACTION
180900Z28 INFO

FR: THIRD TK BN (PWD)
TO: THIRD MAR DIV (FWD)

CONFIDENTIAL

SITREP

a. THIRD TK BN (FWD)

2. 171800H - 181800H

3. CO. "A" AND CO. "B" PROVIDED DIRECT SUPPORT OF 3D AND 9TH MAR.
RESPECTIVELY. CO. "B" PROVIDED TWO TKS AS REACTION FORCE WITH D-1/9.
BN MEDICAL PERSONNEL CONDUCTED CLASS FOR H&S CO. PERSONNEL. BN MEDICAL
PERSONNEL TREATED FIFTY VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS.

4. CO. "A" IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 3D MAR. CO "B" PROVIDED TWO TKS AS A
REACTION FORCE TO SUPPORT D-1/9 AT (BT 064661). TKS REMOVED BODIES OF VC
KIA FROM ACTION WITH D-1/9 AND RETURNED THEM TO MARBLE MTN AREA ALONG
WITH CAPTURED EQUIPMENT.

5&6. NEG

7. HQ PERSONNEL RECEIVED INSTRUCTIONS FROM BN. MEDICAL PERSONNEL ON
COMMON INJURIES RECEIVED BY TK PERSONNEL IN COMBAT. H&S CO. AND CO. "A"
WILL CONDUCT M60 MG AND M14 FAM FIRING 191400H TO 191800H.

8. NEG

9. BN MEDICAL PERSONNEL TREATED FIFTY VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS IN THE
VILLAGE OF PHONG BAC. FOUR FOR RESPIATORY INFECTIONS, TWO FOR
CONJUNCTIVITIS AND FORTY-FOUR FOR SKIN INFECTIONS.
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'7>'-t ~ ,-' ,.. l;. 

."j ,COIFIDEWYIAL 
(~Ii 111 In 

NAVAL M[SSA~~ 
OPNAV FORM 1110-28" (ft:.';', 'I-!"'-C.~ 

PHONE EKT. tlR. 

1. OF J 

DAn/T'ME GROUP <GCT) 

FR: THIRD TK BN (FWD) 
TO: ~O, THIRD MAR DIV (FWD) 

CON F IDE N T I A L 

SITHEP 

1. THIRD TK BN (FWD) 

2. 181800H - 191800H 

f '-.,t 

PRECE. 
DENCE 

ACTION 

INFO, 

F~"'.~ EMERGENCY 

CHECKED BY 

OP'UAlIOfilAL 

IMNEO'ATE 
PRIORITY ROUTINIt DI:f"e:ftRED 

, . 

:3. RESJ>ONDING TO A REPORT OF THE ASSASSINATION OF A NEARBY VILLAGE 
CHIEF. A'!' (AT 987708), THE ALERT FORCE FROM ·BN HQ WAS COMMITTED AS A 
BLOCKING FORCE AT 191535H ON A LINE FHOM (AT 988709.) 'ro (AT 988702) '1'0 

, }'REVf:NT MOVEMEN'r WEST FROM PHONG BAC (1) (AT 988706). CO. -A· CONT 
IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 3D MAR PROVIDING PIRE SUPPORT FR POSITIONS ON HILLS 
41 AND 22 TO PATROLS IN LA CHAU (,)' (AT 951680) AND LA BONG (,) (AT 965679).' 
CO. liB" CONT IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF THE 1ST BN. 9TH MAR CONDUCTING A 
TANK-INFANTRY PA'I'ROL TO OS (BT 1.164) FB 191006H TO 191210H. NO ENEMY 

• CON'l'ACT. AT 191400H CO. "B" TANKS WERE COMMITTED AS A BLOCKING FORCE 
FOR SWEEP AND CLEAR OPERATIONS OF ~D· CO., 1ST BN., 9TH MAR AT (BT 048655). 
NO ENEMY CONTACT. ' 

4. AT 191530H THE BN RECD A REPORT THAT THE VILlAGE VHIBF OF HOA THI 
VILI,AGE WHO WAS VISITING IN PHONG BAC (1) (A'l' 988706) HAD BEEN ASSA 
ASSINATED NEAR (AT 987108). WITHIN FIVE MINUTES THE 8N ALERT FORCE 
WAS DEIJLOYKD INTO BLOOKING POSITIONS ON A lLINE FR (AT 988709) TO 
(AT 988702). ALI, FOOT TRAFFIC WAS ST09PED AND IDENTIFIED AND THE 
POSI'l'IONS MAINTAINED UNTIL A MANUEVER ELEMENT OF THE 2D BN •• 9TH MAR . 
WAS llEI,IBIFTED INTO POSITION AT 191610H AT WHICH TIME THE ALERT FORCE 
RE'rUHNED TO POSITIONS WITHIN THE PERIMETER. 

CO. "AI CONT IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 3D MAR PROVIDING FIRE. SUPPORT 
TO UNITS OF THE 1ST BN., 1ST MAR DURING THEIR'PATROL ACTIVITIES IN 
LA RONG (3) (AT 96,5679) AND LA CHAU ,C)~ (AT 951680) •. 
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190930 z
XACTION

INFO

FR: THIRD TK BN (FWD)
TO: CG, THIRD MAR DIV (FWD)

CONFIDENTIAL

SITREP

1. THIRD TK BN (FWD)

2. 181800H - 191800H

3. RESPONDING TO A REPORT OF THE ASSASSINATION OF A NEARBY VILLAGE
CHIEF. AT (AT 987708), THE ALERT FORCE FROM BN HQ WAS COMMITTED AS A
BLOCKING FORCE AT 191535H ON A LINE FROM (AT 988709) TO (AT 988702) TO
PREVENT MOVEMENT WEST FROM PHONG BAC (1) (AT 988706). CO. "A" CONT
IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 3D MAR PROVIDING FIRE SUPPORT FR POSITIONS ON HILLS
41 AND 22 TO PATROLS IN LA CHAU (3) (AT 957680) AND LA BONG (3) (AT 965679).
CO. "B" CONT IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF THE 1ST BN. 9TH MAR CONDUCTING A
TANK-INFANTRY PATROL TO GS (BT 1164) FR 191000H TO 191210H. NO ENEMY
CONTACT. AT 191400H CO. "B" TANKS WERE COMMITTED AS A BLOCKING FORCE
FOR SWEEP AND CLEAR OPERATIONS OF "D" CO., 1ST BN., 9TH MAR AT (BT 048655).
NO ENEMY CONTACT.

4. AT 191530H THE BN RECD A REPORT THAT THE VILLAGE CHIEF OF HOA THI
VILLAGE WHO WAS VISITING IN PHONG BAC (1) (AT 988706) HAD BEEN ASS*
ASSINATED NEAR (AT 987708). WITHIN FIVE MINUTES THE BN ALERT FORCE
WAS DEPLOYED INTO BLOCKING POSITIONS ON A ILINE FR (AT 988709) TO

(AT 988702). ALL FOOT TRAFFIC WAS STOPPED AND IDENTIFIED AND THE
POSITIONS MAINTAINED UNTIL A MANUEVER ELEMENT OF THE 2D BN., 9TH MAR
WAS HELIEIFTED INTO POSITION AT 191610H AT WHICH TIME THE ALERT FORCE
RETURNED TO POSITIONS WITHIN THE PERIMETER.

CO. "A" CONT IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 3D MAR PROVIDING FIRE SUPPORT
TO UNITS OF THE 1ST BN., 1ST MAR DURING THEIR PATROL ACTIVITIES IN
LA BONG (3) (AT 965679) AND LA CHAU (3) (AT 957680).
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19 SEP 61) I 
MESSAGE NR DATE/TIME GROUP (OCT) PRECE· Ort:ItUIO"AL 

DENCE 
FLASH EMERGENCY PRIORITY ROUTINE P"£f'ERRED 

,qOC,-30' 
I~MEOI"TE. 

5 ~ ~ ACTION _.-X 
INFO-

co, "B" corn IN DIRECT SUP}'ORT OF THE 1ST BN •• 9TH MAR AND CONDUCTED A TK­
HWANTRY PNrnOL Al,ONO THE. SHORE I.INE SOUTHEAST OF MARBLE MTN TO OS (BT 1164). 
Tim l'Nl'HOr. Im}'AR'l'EJ) AT 191000H AND RETURNED AT 191210H WITHOUT ENCOUNTERING 
ENEHY AC'rlV]'fY. lATER AT 191400H·00. "B" ACTED AS A BLQCKING FORCE FOR 
A mllmr CONDUCTED BY "D" CO. t 1ST BN,. 9TH MAR OCCUPYING POSITIONS AT 
(nT 0486.55). THE TKS RE~iAINED IN POSITION UNTIL THE S'~EE}' WASl\ilOOtUW AT 
1.91600H. NO ENHfvlY CONTACT. CONCLUDED 

.5&6. NEG 

7, HQ AND SF~R co. AND CO. -A" CONDUCTED t1.60 MQ FIRING EXERCISES AT 
HOA CAM 'l'HNG CENTlm FRO"l 191400H TO 1915008. 
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19 SEP 65
DATE/TIME GROUP (GCT) PRECE.MESSAGE NR OPERATIONAL DEFERREDROUTINEPRIORITYEMERGENCYFLASHDENCE IMMEDIATE

190930Z52
ACTION X
INFO

CO. "B" CONT IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF THE 1ST BN., 9TH MAR AND CONDUCTED A TK-
INFANTRY PATROL ALONG THE SHORE LINE SOUTHEAST OF MARBLE MTN TO GS (BT 1164).
THE PATROL DEPARTED AT 191000H AND RETURNED AT 191210H WITHOUT ENCOUNTERING
ENEMY ACTIVITY. LATER AT 191400H CO. "B" ACTED AS A BLOCKING FORCE FOR

A SWEEP CONDUCTED BY "D" CO., 1ST BN., 9TH MAR OCCUPYING POSITIONS AT
(BT 048655). THE TKS REMAINED IN POSITION UNTIL THE SWEEP WAS AT

CONCLUDED191600H. NO ENEMY CONTACT.

5&6. NEG

7. HQ AND SER CO. AND CO. "A" CONDUCTED M-60 MO FIRING EXERCISES AT
HOA CAM TRNG CENTER FROM 191400H TO 191500H.

8&9. NEG
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DENCE 
FLASH EMERG.ENCY PRIORITY ROUTINE 

IMMEDIATE 

ACTION 
X 

~l. 200900Z ~6-
-----

FR: THIHD TK BN (F\~D) 
TO: CO, 1'HIRD I1AR DIV (FWD) 

CON F 1 DEN T I A L 

SIT}-{gp 

1. 'rHIR)) TK EN (FwD) 

2. 19J800H - 201800H 

J. CO. tlA" AND "B" CONT IN DIRECT SUPI'ORT OF )D MAR AND 9TH MAR 
RESPECTIVELY. CO. "B" PROVIDED TWO TKS TO SUPPORT PATROL ACTIVITIES 
OF liD" CO.. 1ST BN •• 9~'H MAR. -

4. co. "A" IN DJRl!~CT SUPPORT OF )D MAR PREPARED ADDITIONAL TKS FOR 
OPERATIONS WITH 'l'HE 1ST BN •• 1ST MAR AT HILL 41 AND HILI. 22 SOUTH OF 
THE SONG 'l'UY LOAN. CO. "n" FURNISHED TWO TANKS TO liD" CO •• 1ST BN., 
9TH MAn Fon A i'ATHOL }c'ROM THE COMPANY'S CP POSITION TO (BT 06'16,54). 
TIlE PATBOI. Wl1.L I1EMAIN IN POSTTION UNTIL 202300H. NO ENEMY ACTIVITY 
HHPOHT1W AT THIS 'rIME • 

.5-9. NEG 
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the
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JOHN B. DONOVAN JR. 1SMOKEROOM 3 1JOHN B.CAPT DONOVAN JR. OFCHECKEDROUTED BTOR/TODDATE

20 SEP 65
DATE/TIME GROUP (GCT)MESSAGE NR PRECE- OPERATIONAL

FLASH DEFERREDEMERGENCY ROUTINEPRIORITYDENCE IMMEDIATE

ACTION X200900231 INFO

FR: THIRD TK BN (FWD)
TO: CG, THIRD MAR DIV (FWD)

CONFIDENTIAL

SITREP

1. THIRD TK BN (FWD)

2. 191800H - 201800H

3. CO. "A" AND "B" CONT IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 3D MAR AND 9TH MAR
RESPECTIVELY. CO. "B" PROVIDED TWO TKS TO SUPPORT PATROL ACTIVITIES
OF "1"" CO., 1ST BN., 9TH MAR.

4. CO. "A" IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 3D MAR PREPARED ADDITIONAL TKS FOR
OPERATIONS WITH THE 1ST BN., 1ST MAR AT HILL 41 AND HILL 22 SOUTH OF
THE SONG TUY LOAN. CO. "B" FURNISHED TWO TANKS TO "D" CO. . 1ST BN.
9TH MAR FOR A PATROL FROM THE COMPANY'S CP POSITION TO (BT 067654).
THE PATROI, WILL REMAIN IN POSTTION UNTIL 202300H. NO ENEMY ACTIVITY
REPORTED AT THIS TIME.

5-9. NEG
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FR: 'l'HIRD TK BN (FWD) 
'1'0: CO, 'l'UIRD NAR DIV (FWD) 

CON F 1 DEN T I A L 

1. fl'HIRD TK BN (FWD) 

20 201800H - 211800H 
B 

UUfEOIATI£ 

ACTION X . 

INFO 

3. co. "A" AND •• ft CONT IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 3D MAR AND 9tH MAR 
RESPECTIVELY. CO:- "Aft PROVIDED ONE LIGHT 'rANK FOR 1/1 CP. BN MEDICAL 
rW1S0NNEL THl::ATED FIFTY VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS. 

4. co. "An IN SUPPORT OF )D MAR PROVIDED ONE LIGHT TANK FOR ILLUM 
AT 1/1 C}'. CO. UB" IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 9TH MAR. NO ENEMy' ACTIVITY • 

.5-8. NEG 

, 

~ .• 

9. I3N NEDICAJ, PERSONNRL TREATED FIFTY VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS IN THE VILLAGE 
OJ.~ PHONG BAC. THIRTY-NINE FOR SKIN INFECTIONS, POUR FOR CONJUC'l'IVITIS, 
THR~E FOH GASTRO-INTESTINAL UPSETS, AND FOUR FOR UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTION 

01)-) 
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1 1DONALD MORRIS 1ST LTSMOKEROOM 31ST LT.DONALD MORRIS OF
ROUTED BYTOR/TOD CHECKED BYDATE

21 SEP 65
DATE/TIME GROUP (GCT)MESSAGE NR PRECE- OPERATIONAL

DEFERREDFLASH ROUTINEEMERGENCY PRIORITYDENCE IMMEDIATE

ACTION X

32 2108507
INFO

FR: THIRD TK BN (FWD)
TO: CG, THIRD MAR DIV (FWD)

CONFIDENTIAL

SITREP

1. THIRD TK BN (FWD)

2. 201800H - 211800H
B

3. CO. "A" AND "K" CONT IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF BD MAR AND 9TH MAR
RESPECTIVELY. CO: "A" PROVIDED ONE LIGHT TANK FOR 1/1 CP. BN MEDICAL
PERSONNEL TREATED FIFTY VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS.

4. CO. "A" IN SUPPORT OF 3D MAR PROVIDED ONE LIGHT TANK FOR ILLUM
AT 1/1 CP. CO. "B" IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 9TH MAR. NO ENEMY ACTIVITY.

5-8. NEG

9. BN MEDICAL PERSONNEL TREATED FIFTY VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS IN THE VILLAGE
OF PHONG BAC. THIRTY-NINE FOR BKIN INFECTIONS, FOUR FOR CONJUCTIVITIS,
THREE FOR GASTRO-INTESTINAL UPSETS, AND FOUR FOR UPPER RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS

GP-3
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OUN 1l~_J1QN(tYAJ:L!lR.' / CAPT DONOVAN ) 1 1 
DATE I TOR/TOO I ROUTED BY I CHECKED BY 

OF 

22 SEP 65 I 
MESSAGE N R DATE/TIME GROUP (GCT) PRECE- OPUAllQJlAL 

DENCE 
,.LASH EMERGENCY FRIORITY ROUTINE DEFIERREO 

33 2209)OZ 

FR: THIRD TK BN (FwD) 
TOr CG, THIRD MAR lDIV (FWD) 

CON F IDE N T I A L 

S!1'REP 

1. THIRD TK BN (WD) 

2. 211800H - 221BOOH 

IMMEDIATE 

ACTION X 
INFO 

3. co. "A" AND "B" CONT IN DIRECT SU'PPORT OF )0 MAR AND 9TH MAR RESPECTIVE­
LY. co. ~D· PREPARING FOR SEARCH AND CLEAR OPERATIONS WITH 1ST BN •• 9TH 
MAR ON 23 SEPt BN JlQ PERSONNEL PROVIDED BLOCKING POSITIONS FOR SWEEP 
OPERATIONS OF 'l'HE 2D BN., 9TH MAR NEAR PHONG BAC (1) (AT 99470). 

4. CO. 11A" CONT TO PROVIDE DIRECT SUPPORT TO THE 'D MAR ON HILLS 41 AND 
22 IN THE 1ST HN., 1ST MAR TAOR AND AT THE HAM 0 BRIDGE IN THE 2D BN. f 
3D NAR TAOR. co. "B" COMPLETED FINAL PREPARATIONS FOR AN OPERATION WITH 
THE 1ST EN., 9TH MAR ON 2) SEPt UPON REQUEST OF THE 9TH MAR THE SOUTHERN 
XUUI«K POHTION OF THE BN. CP PERIMETER WAS FULLY MANNED AS A BLOCKING 
FORCE FOB A SWEEP THROUGH THE SOUTHERN SECTION OF PHONG BAC (1) AND YEN 
BAC HAI1LE'l'S BY ELEMENTS OF THE 2D BN., 9TH MAR., 

5-7. NEG 

B. co. "nil WIl,I, CONDUCT A SEARCH AND CLEAR OPERATION OF THE SOUTHWESTERN 
PORTION OF THE 1ST BN., 9TH MAR TAOR EAST OF THE SONG VINH DlEU. THE ENTIRE 
CO., REINI<'ORCED BY INFANTRY, AM TRAC. AND ANTI-TANK ElEMENTS WILL ACT AS A X 
MOBILE BLOCKING AND SCREENING FORCE ALONG THE EASTERN FLANK OF THE BN. 
CLEARING OPERATION. 

9. NEG 

GP-) 
DISTRIeUTIO;:;-;--- --- - -- -_ .. - ----- -- --- - ---------- --- -------- - - -- ------.. 
(PACE ONE ONLY) 
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NAVAL MESSAGE
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(when filled in)

RELEASED
the

BY DRAFTED BY PAGESPAGEPHONE EXT. NR.

1SMOKEROOM 3 1JOHN B. DONOVAN JR.CAPTJOHN B. DONOVAN JR, OF
TOR/TODDATE ROUTED BY CHECKED BY

22 SEP 65
DATE/TIME GROUP (GCT)MESSAGE NR PRECE- OPERATIONAL

ROUTINEEMERGENCYFLASH DEFERREDPRIORITYDENCE IMMEDIATE

33 220930Z XACTION
INFO

FR: THIRD TK BN (FWD)
TOP CG, THIRD MAR DIV (FWD)

CONFIDENTIAI

SITREP

1. THIRD TK BN (FWD)

2. 211800H - 221800H

3. CO. "A" AND "B" CONT IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 3D MAR AND 9TH MAR RESPECTIVE-
LY. CO. "B" PREPARING FOR SEARCH AND CLEAR OPERATIONS WITH 1ST BN., 9TH
MAR ON 23 SEP. BN HQ PERSONNEL PROVIDED BLOCKING POSITIONS FOR SWEEP
OPERATIONS OF THE 2D BN., 9TH MAR NEAR PHONG BAC (1) (AT 994703).

4. CO. "A" CONT TO PROVIDE DIRECT SUPPORT TO THE 3D MAR ON HILLS 41 AND
22 IN THE 1ST BN., 1ST MAR TAOR AND AT THE NAM o BRIDGE IN THE 2D BN.,
3D MAR TAOR. CO. "B" COMPLETED FINAL PREPARATIONS FOR AN OPERATION WITH
THE 1ST BN., 9TH MAR ON 23 SEP. UPON REQUEST OF THE 9TH MAR THE SOUTHERN
XAXXXXNX PORTION OF THE BN. CP PERIMETER WAS FULLY MANNED AS A BLOCKING
FORCE FOR A SWEEP THROUGH THE SOUTHERN SECTION OF PHONG BAC (1) AND YEN
BAC HAMLETS BY ELEMENTS OF THE 2D BN., 9TH MAR.

5-7. NEG

8. CO. "B" WILL CONDUCT A SEARCH AND CLEAR OPERATION OF THE SOUTHWESTERN
PORTION OF THE 1ST BN., 9TH MAR TAOR EAST OF THE SONG VINH DIEU. THE ENTIRE
CO., REINFORCED BY INFANTRY, AM TRAC, AND ANTI-TANK ELEMENTS WILL ACT AS A K
MOBILE BLOCKING AND SCREENING FORCE ALONG THE EASTERN FLANK OF THE BN.
CLEARING OPERATION.

9. NEG
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. "' 
) 

./ 'CONFIDENTIAL 
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34 7211302
ACTION X
INFO

FR: CO, THIRD TANK BN
TO: CG, THIRD MAR DIV ATTN: REDOPS OFFICER

0FIDENTIA

"HAS BEEN SENT"

1. 3D TK BN (REIN)

C2PERS
C2EQUIP
C2SUPPLY
C1TRNG
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PHONE EKT. HR. PAGE I PAGES 

,~J ll. botloVAN· ;ill;" l:fikT '--'.J0I!1I--B~1il»''''''' .!"~. !MJ - -}- 1 OF 1 
"t1E"I<EU't>y-

~.... c:Vl. t:..::: I , I 
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ACTION X ---._-

INFO 

FIt: ']'HJRD TK EN (FWD) 
TO: CG. THIHD lwlAR DIV (FWD) 

C 0 H F' J 1> E J~ T I A I, 

SI'l'HEP 

1. fj'lllRfl TK HN (F.-1n) 

2. 221800H - 231800H 

J. CO. flAt! IN fJIHRCT supponr OF )D HAR. CO. IB' IN BI-OCKINOPOSITION 

SUPPOHTING 1ST BN., 9TH MAR. BN MEDICAL PEIlSONNEL TREATED FIFTY-EIGHT 
VIF.TNAHHSE CO: VII.IANS. 

4. co. f1A It IN DIHECr.r SUPPORT OF 3D MARINES. NO ENEMY AOTIVI'1'l. CO. 

"llll t.!l'l'H FJl<YflmN 'l'ANKS REINFORCED BY INFANTRY, AMTRACS AND AtlrI-TANKS 

MAIN'l'AlNED MODILE HI .. OCKING POSITIONS ON LINS (BT 058660) TO (DT 048685) 

WHILE IS'}' BN •• 9TH nAn C01IDUCTED SWEEP AND CLEAR OPERATIONS EAST OF THE, 

SONG VINH DlEN. TANKS HAD NEGATIVE ENEMY CONTACT • 

.5-8. NEG 

9. BJl SUHGl~ON AND CORPJolEN TREATED FIFTY-EIOHT VIETNAMESE RESIDENTS OF 

PllONG RAC (1) AT (AT 999711). TWO FOR BRONCITlTIS A~~ FIFTY-SIX FOR 

SKlN lJI SEA~E:S AND HOII,S • 

. 01'-3 
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PAGESPAGEPHONE EXT. NR.DRAFTED BY
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I
23 SEP 65
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ACTION X

230900Z* 35 INFO

FR: THIRD TK BN (FWD)
TO: CG, THIRD MAR DIV (FWD)

CONFIDENTIAL

SITREP

1. THIRD TK BN (FWD)

2. 221800H - 231800H

3. CO. "A" IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 3D MAR. CO. "B" IN BLOCKING POSITION

SUPPORTING 1ST BN., 9TH MAR. BN MEDICAL PERSONNEL TREATED FIFTY-EIGHT

VIETNAMESE C VILIANS.

4. CO. "A" IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 3D MARINES. NO ENEMY ACTIVITY. CO.

"B" WITH FIFTEEN TANKS REINFORCED BY INFANTRY, AMTRACS, AND ANTI-TANKS

MAINTAINED MOBILE BLOCKING POSITIONS ON LINE (BT 058660) TO (BT 048685)

WHILE 1ST BN., 9TH MAR CONDUCTED SWEEP AND CLEAR OPERATIONS EAST OF THE

SONG VINH DIEN. TANKS HAD NEGATIVE ENEMY CONTACT.

5-8. NEG

9. BN SURGEON AND CORPMEN TREATED FIFTY-EIGHT VIETNAMESE RESIDENTS OF

PHONG BAC (1) AT (AT 999711). TWO FOR BRONCITITIS AND FIFTY-SIX FOR

SKIN DISEASES AND BOILS.
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I' -,h ~·t."'n ht:.. 
a.tESSAGE NR OA1E/TIME GROUP (GCT} 
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FH: 'rHInD '1'K BN (FvID) 
'1'0: CO, THIHD NAB DIV (FWD) 

C 0 lJ P 1 1> Ii: N T I A L 

Sl'I'REp 

1. 'l'BIHD TK UN (FWD) 

2. 231800H - 241800H 

PRECE­
DENCE FL.ASH Efrw'lERaENCY 

OPlUTIO"'Al 

IMIllEDIATE 
PRIORITY ROUTINE OEFERRED 

_A_CT_IO_N ------~------I-~X~-r-----I~---r__.-­
INFO 

..... 

J. CO. IIAtt IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 'D MAR. CO. 'B- IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 
9TH r'lAB. 

4. co. flAM IN DIREC1' SUPPORT OF )D MAR .tAINTAlNED THR&E TKS IN DEFENSlVE 
l'OSITJONS Wi;AR NAM 0 BHIDGB AND ONE PlATOON IN POSITIONS ALONO THE 
tUR Olt' THE 1ST BN •• }.S,], tlAR. CO. an' REORGANIZED AFTER OPERATIONS WITH 1ST 
nN., 9TH MAR ON 2J

o
SEP AttD PREPARED FOR RESUMPTION OF EXTENSIVE TK PATROL 

ACTION IN THE EXPANDED POHTION OF THE TAOR • 

.5-9. IlliG 

GP-J 
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PAGESPAGEPHONE EXT. NR.AFTED

N. SMOKEROOM 3JOHN B. DONOVAN JR,CAPTJOHN B. DÓNOVAN JR. OF 11CHECKED BYROUTED BYTOR/TODDATE

24 SRP 65
DATE/TIME GROUP (GCT) PRECE-MESSAGE NR OPERATIONAL DEFERREDROUTINEPRIORITYEMERGENCYFLASHDENCE IMMEDIATE

ACTION
240900Z55 INFO

FR: THIRD TK BN (FWD)
TO: CG, THIRD MAR DIV (FWD)

:ONFIDENTIAL

SITREP

1. THIRD TK BN (FWD)

2. 231800H - 241800H

3. CO. "A" IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 3D MAR. CO. "B" IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF

9TH MAR.

4. CO. "A" IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 3D MAR MAINTAINED THREE TKS IN DEFENSIVE

POSITIONS NEAR NAM 0 BRIDGE AND ONE PLATOON IN POSITIONS ALONG THE

MIR OF THE 1ST BN., 1ST MAR. CO. "B" REORGANIZED AFTER OPERATIONS WITH 1ST

BN., 9TH MAR ON 23 SEP AND PREPARED FOR RESUMPTION OF EXTENSIVE TK PATROL XK
,

ACTION IN THE EXPANDED PORTION OF THE TAOR.

5-9. NEG
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) / CONFIDENTIAL 
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rEL,,"s, ED t;Y "\ \ I DRAF~ BY ~PHONE EXT. HR. PAGE I "'~GU 
~L~ ~'''' J~ '~WdV' II,' 11 P \ !iL~~U~.' }>O __ ~)~N_J,nL-_....Mn ___ QHN B. DONOVAN JR. SMOKERQOM) 1 OF ,.tt 

"ATE :; r; ~l;:P (." I TOR/TOD , I ROUTED By I CHECKED BY I .".. 
MESSAGE NR DA.TE/TIME GROUP (GeT' PRECE· 

DENCE FLASH ENERQENCY 
OPl!AATJOJiA~ 

IMMEDIATE 
PRIOIltITY ROUTINE DEF't:ftRED 

56 250900Z _A_C_TI_O_N t----f----l--.lX~+----- ____ 1: __ _ 
INFO 

FH: ')'HIHn 1'K liN (FWD) 
TO: 00. 'l'lURD YiAll DIV (FWD) ( 

CON DID E N T I A L 

SI'rnEf' 

1. ~'1I1 nD TK BN (F\.,rO) 

2. 24180011 - 251800H 

:3 • CO. II A" CONTI NUED IN' DI RECT SUPPORT OF )D MAR. CO -B' PROVIOED TKS 
FOB P/ITROI. ACTIVI'l'IES OF THE 1ST BN. f 9TH MAR. AT 2,S0810H CO .. "B' REPORTED 
THAT ONg '.i'K HAD Dr~TONATED AN OFF-SET Er:&CTRICALLY ACTIVATED ANTI .. TANK MINE. 
NO DAl'lAor~ OCCUHRED TO THE TK AND THERE WERE NO PERSONNEL CASUALTIES. BN 
MEDICAl, }>BRsommr ... THEATED EIGHTY VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS. 

4. CO. tI A H CON'!'l NUED TO DEFEND PORTIONS OF THE 'D MAR TAOR WITH PRIMARY 
TK E}<'Ji'OR1'S PEVOTED TO SECUnITY AT THENAM 0 BRIDGE AND HILLS 41 AlID 22. 
CO. "B" COl-mUOTED TWO PATROlS IN THE EXPANDED PORTION OJ!' THB 1ST BN., 9TH 
J-lAR 'J.'AOH. AT 2,56810H CO. "B" REPORTED !.HA'l' A TK HAD STRUCK A MINE AT 
(B'1' 0.59652). THE rUNt.: WAS ELECTRICAI.LY ACTIVATED AND EXPI.()DED UNDERNEATH 
'.NIB NAIN HULL. AVI'HOUGH THE FOliOR OF THE EXPLOSION CAUSED THE TK TO LIFT 
OFf' TIlE GBOUND THETtE WAS NO PENETRATION AND 'l'HE PATROL CONTINUED WITHOUT 
FUHTHUH JNCIDlmT. A SEOOND PATROl. OPERATING WITH liB' CO •• 1ST BN •• 9TH 
NAn CONDUC'l'ED A HECONUAISSANCE (fOUTH AND EAST OF' PRnSENT FORWARD POSITIONS. 
THE PA'rnOl, ASSISTED 'J'HE INFANTRY IN SUPPRESSINQ StllPER FInE AND IN THE 
CAI'l'UHE Of' ONE VO WIA h ND ONE VCS. 

5-0. NBG 

9. HN M:r;DICAL PERSONnEL THEATED EIGHTY VIETNAMESE RESIDENTS n~ THE VILLAGE 
OJi' PHOl~G BAC (1). FOUR FOR 13HONCITITIS, SIX FOR URI, AND SEVENTY FOR SKIN 
INI:'l:CTI011S AND BOILS. 

WtniJauiloN; -. -, -... -- --. -'- -. -.... ----.-.... -. ---- - -.. _.- - -'. -. -. - -. -- - - -"- -- -- - ---:... - - -- .. -. -. ------ ' 
(PA~£ ONE ONLY' 
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OPNAV FORM 2110.28A (REV.
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PAGESPAGEPHONE EXT. NR.DRAFTED BYRELEASED A
SMOKEROOM 3JOHN B. DONOVAN JR.JOHN B. DONOVAN JR. CAPT. 11 OF
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25 SEP 65
DATE/TIME GROUP (GCT) PRECE-MESSAGE NR OPERATIONAL DEFERREDROUTINEPRIORITYEMERGENCYFLASHDENCE IMMEDIATE

56 250900Z ACTION X
INFO

FR: THIRD TK BN (FWD)
TO: CG, THIRD MAR DIV (FWD)

CONHIDENTIAL

SITREP

1. THIRD TK BN (FWD)

2. 241800H - 251800H

3. CO. "A" CONTINUED IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 3D MAR. CO. "B" PROVIDED TKS
FOR PATROL ACTIVITIES OF THE 1ST BN., 9TH MAR. AT 250810H CO. "B" REPORTED
THAT ONE TK HAD DETONATED AN OFF-SET ELECTRICALLY ACTIVATED ANTI-TANK MINE.
NO DAMAGE OCCURRED TO THE TK AND THERE WERE NO PERSONNEL CASUALTIES. BN
MEDICAL PERSONNEL TREATED EIGHTY VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS.

4. CO. "A" CONTINUED TO DEFEND PORTIONS OF THE 3D MAR TAOR WITH PRIMARY
TK EFFORTS DEVOTED TO SECURITY AT THE NAM 0 BRIDGE AND HILLS 41 AND 22.

CO. "B" CONDUCTED TWO PATROLS IN THE EXPANDED PORTION OF THE 1ST BN. 9TH
MAR TAOR. AT 250810H CO. "B" REPORTED THAT A TK HAD STRUCK A MINE AT

(BT 059652). THE MINI WAS ELECTRICALLY ACTIVATED AND EXPLODED UNDERNEATH

THE MAIN HULL. ALTHOUGH THE FORCE OF THE EXPLOSION CAUSED THE TK TO LIFT

OFF THE GROUND THERE WAS NO PENETRATION AND THE PATROL CONTINUED WITHOUT

FURTHUR INCIDENT. A SECOND PATROL OPERATING WITH "B" co., 1ST BN., 9TH

MAR CONDUCTED A RECONNAISSANCE SOUTH AND EAST OF PRESENT FORWARD POSITIONS.

THE PATROL ASSISTED THE INFANTRY IN SUPPRESSING SNIPER FIRE AND IN THE

CAPTURE OF ONE VC WIA AND ONE VCS.

5-8. NEG

9. BN MEDICAL PERSONNEL TREATED EIGHTY VIETNAMESE RESIDENTS IN THE VILLAGE

OF PHONG BAC (1). FOUR FOR BRONCITITIS, SIX FOR URI, AND SEVENTY FOR SKIN

INFECTIONS AND BOILS.
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~r RELE, S BY b w-c:~ ............... 

_____ ._~ r¥dNOYJ.N_. JR. r CAPT. 
DAT 26 sr;p 65 I TOR!TOD 

J 

WES$A.GE NR OATE!TIME GROUP (GCT) 

61 260900Z 

FB: THIRD TK BN (FWD) 
TO: CO, THIRD I1lR DIV (FWD) 

CON F 1 DEN T I A L 

SITREP 

1. THIRD TK BN (FWD) 

2. 251800H - 261800H 

DECLASSIFIED 

/ 

J~;r;ED BY o N B. DONOVAN JR. I ROUTED BY 

• 
PRECE· 
DENCE ,. ... AIH EM EROENCV 

ACTION 

INFO 

)f\' COIF-IDENTIAL 
Cwbtn filled Inl 

~MOK~;O~i-t 
PAGE I PAGES , 

I CHECKED BY 
1 OF 1 

o,nUloKAL 
PRIORI TV ROVTINE DEFC;Pt:ftEO 

IIr.UU!OIATE 

X 

J. CO. "A" IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 'D MAR. 00. "B" IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF' 
1ST BN 01 9'nl MAR. TANK PATROL WITH -8- -00 •• 1ST BN •• 9TH MAR FB 2604,OH 
TO 2610uOH 'ro GS (DT 0964) HAD NO ENEMY CONTACT. AT 2615)8H ONE TK 
OPERATING WITH flD" CO., 1ST BN., 9TH MAR WAS STRUCK BY AN ANTI-TANK 
ROCKET WOUNDING TWO MARINES IXXIKKX¥X£~KXXKKX%KKK AT (DT 0626J5). 

4. CO. "A" REMAINED IN DIRECT SUPPORT ()F )D MAR. 00. "B" IN DIRECT 
SUPPORT OF 1ST EN., 9TH MAR CONDUCTED A PATROL Fa POSITIONS IN VIOINITY 
OF HARBLE M'lIN SOUTH TO as (BT 0964). THE PATROL ENGOUNTE~D NO ENEMY 
ACTIVITY AND RETURNED TO THEIR POSITIONS AT 261000H. AT 261S)BH A TK 
OPERATING ON A PATROL WI'l'H tiD" 00. • 1ST SN., 9TH MAR WAS STRUCK ay AN 
ANTI-TANK ROOKh~ AT (BT 0626JS). THE TK WAS NOT SERIOUSLY DAMAGED 
AI.THOUGH TWO }-lARINES WERE WIA REQUIRING HELO-EVAC. 

5-9. NEG 

GP-J 
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(PAGE ONE ONLY) 

I 
I 

\, 
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RELEASE BY D. Dowoven
PAGESPAGEPHONE EXT. NR.DRAFTED BY

CAPT. JOHN B. DONOVAN JR. SMOKEROOM 3JOHN B. DONOVAN JR. 1 1OF
CHECKED BYROUTED BYTOR/TODDATE

26 SEP 65
DATE/TIME GROUP (GCT) PRECE-MESSAGE NR OPERATIONAL

DEFERREDROUTINEPRIORITYEMERGENCYFLASHDENCE IMMEDIATE

XACTION
260900Z61 INFO

FR: THIRD TK BN (FWD)
TO: CG, THIRD MKR DIV (FWD)

CONFIDENTIAL

SITREP

1. THIRD TK BN (FWD)

2. 251800H - 261800H

3. CO. "A" IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 3D MAR. CO. "B" IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF
1ST BN. 9TH MAR. TANK PATROL WITH "B" CO., 1ST BN., 9TH MAR FR 260430H
TO 261000H TO GS (BT 0964) HAD NO ENEMY CONTACT. AT 261538H ONE TK
OPERATING WITH "D" CO., 1ST BN., 9TH MAR WAS STRUCK BY AN ANTI-TANK
ROCKET WOUNDING TWO MARINES (BT 062635).

4. CO. "A" REMAINED IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 3D MAR. CO. "B" IN DIRECT
SUPPORT OF 1ST BN., 9TH MAR CONDUCTED A PATROL FR POSITIONS IN VICINITY
OF MARBLE MTN SOUTH TO GS (BT 0964). THE PATROL ENCOUNTERED NO ENEMY
ACTIVITY AND RETURNED TO THEIR POSITIONS AT 261000H. AT 261538H A TK
OPERATING ON A PATROL WITH "D" CO. . 1ST BN., 9TH MAR WAS STRUCK BY AN
ANTI-TANK ROCKET AT (BT 062635). THE TK WAS NOT SERIOUSLY DAMAGED
ALTHOUGH TWO MARINES WERE WIA REQUIRING HELO-EVAC.

5-9. NEG

GP-3
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LE SED I PAGES 
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OF I 
27 SEP 65 

N£SSAG£ NR DATE/TIME GROUP (OCT) 

62 2?0950z 

FR: 'l'HIRD TK BN (F"rID) 
TO: CO, THIRD MAR DIV (FWD) 

CONFIDENTIAL 

SITREP 

1. 'l'HIRD TK BN (FWD) 

2. 261800H - 271800H 

; 

PRECE­
DENCE 

ACTION 

INFO 

CHECKED BY 

f'L"IH .MERGENCY PRIORITY ROUTINE: DEFERRED 
U4MEOIA,TE 

x 

3. co. liB" CONDUCTED TWO PATROLS SOUTH AND EAST FROM THEIR POSITIONS 
AT MARBLE MTN ENCOUNTERING SUBSTANTIAL RESISTANCE IN PHONG HO (1) 
(DT 06)637). THE FIRST PATROL CONSISTING OF THREE TANKS RECEIVED A 
LARGE VOLUJ>lE OF SHALT.. ARMS AND GRENADE FIRE AT TIiE SAME LOcATION WHERE A 
TANK WAS DAMAGED BY A 57MM RECOILLESS RIlLE ON 26 SEP. (BT 0626)5). 
TWENTY-FOUn RDS OF TANK AMMUNITION WERE FIRED AT ENEMY TARGETS WITH 
FIVE CON~IR~ffiD VC KIA. THE SECOND AND LARGER PATROL OONSISTING OF 
SEVEN TANKS HE TURNED TO PHONG HO (1) AT 271515" WITH A REINFORCED INFANTRY 
PLATOON. AGAIN ENEMY RESISTAtWE WAS ENCOUNTERED TO TIm SOUTH AND ,EAST 
OF THE HAt1LET. EXTENT OF CASUALTIES SUFFERED BY THE VC ARE NOT KNOWN 
SINCE THE SWEEPING UNIT HAD NOT REPORTED AS OF 271625H. BN MEDIOAL 
PERSONNEL TREATED EIGHTY-F1VE VIETNAMESE CIVILIAHS. 

4. co. "B" CONDUCTED TWO TANK COMBAT PATROLS SOUTH THROUGH THE SAND 
FLATS TO THE EAST OF THE SONG VINH nlBN TO PHONGHO (1) (BT 0626)2). 
AT 271010H THREE TANKS REACHED (81' 06)6)7) AND REOEIVED A VERY HEAVY 
AMOUNT OF SA, AND AUTOMATIC WEAPONS FIRE IN ADDITION TO TEN GRENADES. 
THE TANKS IMMEDIATELY RETURNED FIRE ON THE ENEMY POSITIONS AND THE ENEMY 
FIRE CEASED. FIVE VCJ1ERE SEEN TO BE BLOWN INTO THE AIR ABOVE-I'HE RIDGE 
LINE TO THE EAST OF THE HAMLETS AT THE EXACT LOCATION WHERE ENEMY FIRE 
WAS COMING FROM. SINCE THE SUPPORTING INFANTRY OONSISTED OF ONLY TWO. 
SQUADS CONTACT WAS BROKEN AND THE AREA WAS NOT SEARQHEb. ONE veo ~AS 
TURNED OVER TO S-2, 1ST BN, 9TH MAR. AT 271))OH SEVEN TANKS AND A REINFORCE 
INFANTRY PLATOON AGAIN CONDUCTED A COMBAT PATROL INTO THE SAME VICINITY. 
------,-------------------------------------------~---------DISTRIBUTION: 

(PAGE ONE ONL y) 

Rl."RODUCTlON OF CLA.~ln£D MESS"..GES IN WHOLE OR IN PART 1& PROHlltlTED .EXC'f'l_ WITH PERNIS,ION OF 1,.\.1,,.0 O,."'CI 

CONFIDENTIA;L'(whenflll~ln) ENCLOSuHiC Clb~ 
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DECLASSIFIED 
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CONFIDENTIAL
NAVAL MESSAGE
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TED BY PAGESPAGEPHONE EXT. NR.

JOHNBB. DONOVAN JR. CAPT. JOHN B. DONOVAN JR. SMOKEROOM 3 1 OF
TOR/TOD ROUTED BYDATE CHECKED BY

27 SEP 65
DATE/TIME GROUP (GCT)MESSAGE NR PRECE- OPERATIONAL

EMERGENCY PRIORITYFLASH ROUTINE DEFERREDDENCE IMMEDIATE

62 270950z XACTION
INFO

FR: THIRD TK BN (FWD)
TO: CG, THIRD MAR DIV (FWD)

CONFIDENTIAL

SITREP

1. THIRD TK BN (FWD)

2. 26180OH - 271800H

3. CO. "B" CONDUCTED TWO PATROLS SOUTH AND EAST FROM THEIR POSITIONS
AT MARBLE MTN ENCOUNTERING SUBSTANTIAL RESISTANCE IN PHONG HO (1)
(BT 063637). THE FIRST PATROL CONSISTING OF THREE TANKS RECEIVED A
LARGE VOLUME OF SMALL ARMS AND GRENADE FIRE AT THE SAME LOCATION WHERE A
TANK WAS DAMAGED BY A 57MM RECOILLESS REFLE ON 26 SEP. (BT 062635).
TWENTY-FOUR RDS OF TANK AMMUNITION WERE FIRED AT ENEMY TARGETS WITH
FIVE CONFIRMED VC KIA. THE SECOND AND LARGER PATROL CONSISTING OF
SEVEN TANKS RETURNED TO PHONG HO (1) AT 271515H WITH A REINFORCED INFANTRY
PLATOON. AGAIN ENEMY RESISTANCE WAS ENCOUNTERED TO THE SOUTH AND EAST
OF THE HAMLET. EXTENT OF CASUALTIES SUFFERED BY THE VC ARE NOT KNOWN
SINCE THE SWEEPING UNIT HAD NOT REPORTED AS OF 271625H. BN MEDICAL
PERSONNEL TREATED EIGHTY-FIVE VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS.

4. CO. "B" CONDUCTED TWO TANK COMBAT PATROLS SOUTH THROUGH THE SAND
FLATS TO THE EAST OF THE SONG VINH DEEN TO PHONG HO (1) (BT 062632)
AT 271010H THREE TANKS REACHED (BT 063637) AND RECEIVED A VERY HEAVY
AMOUNT OF SA, AND AUTOMATIC WEAPONS FIRE IN ADDITION TO TEN GRENADES.
THE TANKS IMMEDIATELY RETURNED FIRE ON THE ENEMY POSITIONS AND THE ENEMY
FIRE CEASED. FIVE VC WERE SEEN TO BE BLOWN INTO THE AIR ABOVE THE RIDGE
LINE TO THE EAST OF THE HAMLETS AT THE EXACT LOCATION WHERE ENEMY FIRE
WAS COMING FROM. SINCE THE SUPPORTING INFANTRY CONSISTED OF ONLY TWO
SQUADS CONTACT WAS BROKEN AND THE AREA WAS NOT SEARCHED. ONE VCC WAS
TURNED OVER TO S-2, 1ST BN, 9TH MAR. AT 271330H SEVEN TANKS AND A REINFORCED
INFANTRY PLATOON AGAIN CONDUCTED A COMBAT PATROL INTO THE SAME VICINITY.
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NAVAL MlSSIlGE 
OPNAII FORM 2110-218'" (flEV. I-SI) 

RELEASED BY 

JOHN D. DONOVAN JR. CAPT. O;;;:;:-E------ ---- -_._-.- -----~----·-TToR/TOD~-

27 SEP 65 
MESSAGE NR OATE/TIME GROUP (GCT) 

DECLASSIFIED 

(when fille4ln) 

I ROUTEO IIY CHECKED BV 

PRECE. 
DENCE FLAIH EMERGENCY PRIO.UTY ROUTINE DEFERRED 

1M", EO.ATE 

ACTION V I~~-+ _____ ~ _____ I-A---~ __ ~ _____ I ____ _ 

INFO 

AGAIN LARGE AMOUNTS OF SA AND AUTOMATIC WEAPONS FIRE WERE REOEIVED. 
NEAR (BT 06)6)7), SOURCES OF ENEMY FIRE WERE AGAIN NEUTRALIZED AND NUMEROUS 
BUNKERS AND FORTlfI'ICATIONS WERE DESTROYED. AT 271625H THE PATROL WAS .-
CONTINUING WITIl THE SWEEPING INFANTRY FOROE MOVING THROUGH THE HAMLET WITH 
A TANK Bl.OCK TO THE SOUTH AND EAST. EXTENT OF CASUALTIES SUPFERED BY THE 
VO NOT REPORTED AT THIS TIME. 

S-8. NEG 

9. BN MEDICAl, PERSONNEL TREATED EIGHTY-FIVE VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS IN THE 
VILLAGE OF PHONG BAe (l). FORTY-ONE FOR ELMPETIOO. THIRTY FOR BOILS AND 
I,ACERATIONS, FIVE FOR WORMS, FOUR FOR ABomlINAL PAIN, ONE FOR BRONCHITIS, 
TWO FOR URI. ONE FOR TONSILI.lEITIS, AND ONE POB GONARRHEA. 

GP-J 

DiS"TRiauTION:-~- --- -- -- ~-- --- - -----.----- - ---------- - ----- -- -- - - - - - - ------
(PAGE ONE ONL.Y) 

corY_~_OF LCOPIES 

. DATE/TIME GROUP (GCT) 
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CONFIDENTIAL (whenfIllOdin) ENCLOSUHF~ <tt>.> 

DECLASSIFIED 

DECLASSIFIED

CONFIDENTIALNAVAL MESSAGE
OPNAV FORM 2110-28A (REV. 3-61)

(when filled in)

PAGESPAGEPHONE EXT. NR.DRAFTED BYRELEASED BY

2JOHN B. DONOVAN JR. SMOKEROOM 3CAPT.JOHN B. DONOVAN JR. OF
CHECKED BYROUTED BYTOR/TODDATE

27 SEP 65
DATE/TIME GROUP (GCT) PRECE- OPERATIONALMESSAGE NR DEFERREDROUTINEPRIORITYEMERGENCYFLASHDENCE IMMEDIATE

XACTION
INFO

AGAIN LARGE AMOUNTS OF SA AND AUTOMATIC WEAPONS FIRE WERE RECEIVED.
NEAR (BT 063637). SOURCES OF ENEMY FIRE WERE AGAIN NEUTRALIZED AND NUMEROUS

BUNKERS AND FORTIFICATIONS WERE DESTROYED. AT 271625H THE PATROL WAS
CONTINUING WITH THE SWEEPING INFANTRY FORCE MOVING THROUGH THE HAMLET WITH

A TANK BLOCK TO THE SOUTH AND EAST. EXTENT OF CASUALTIES SUFFERED BY THE

VC NOT REPORTED AT THIS TIME.

5-8. NEG

9. BN MEDICAL PERSONNEL TREATED EIGHTY-FIVE VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS IN THE

VILLAGE OF PHONG BAC (1). FORTY-ONE FOR ELMPETIGO, THIRTY FOR BOILS AND

LACERATIONS, FIVE FOR WORMS, FOUR FOR ABDOMINAL PAIN, ONE FOR BRONCHITIS,
TWO FOR URI, ONE FOR TONSILLEITIS, AND ONE FOR GONARRHEA.

GP-3
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~De'"P M '.k ,1\\ ;y. )lUr;~~l ~ 
tULLe 11 NOVAN _JJ1. ______ ..GAEL J 

DA TE I TOR/TOO , 

28 c::n· (..; 
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2. 271800H - 261800H 
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(when filled In) 

~~EDBY I~PHONE EXT. NR. PAOE I PAOES 

OHN D. DONOVAN JB. SMQKRRQQH-)_ 1 I I ROUTED BY I CHECKED BY 
OF 

I 
PRECE- orUATlO'U.l 

DENCE FL.ASH EMERGENCY PftlOFHTY ROUTINE DEFERRED 
IMMEDIATE 

ACTION --X ----- - '---
INFO 

J. ONE mn N},OBCf~J) SQUAD FR 1I&S CO. PARTICIPATED IN A SWEEP AND CLEAR 
OIJEHA'J'ION It' CAN BOA (1) (AT 97570) AND YEN BAC (1) (AT 985701). CO. 
tin" C:OMIU'l'l'EJ> TIlRl~f; 'l'KS TO REINFORCE A SQUAD FR liB- CO., 1ST BN., 9TH 
KAR mnCH "!AS HECEJVJNG HEAVY SA FIRE AT, (UT 10)645). COMBINED TK A~'D 
INF UNB'S mULlED THREE ve, WOUNDED TWO OTHERS. BN }tEDICAL PERSONNEL 
'I'HEATED NINTY-TUREE VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS. 

4. ONE HInw,'onCr~D SQUAD FR H&S co. PARTICIPATED IN A SWEEP AND CLEAR 
OJ'EHA'l'ION \-lITH 3D ANTI-TK BN. IN THE HAMLETS OF CAM HOA (1) (AT 97510) . 
AIm YEN BAC (1) (AT 985101). THE PATROL CAPTURED EIGHT VCS. FUR'llIUH DETAIl,S 
WJI,l, hE }(El'OHTED IN SI'l'HEP BY 3D ANTI-TK BN. AT 2808)OH co. ,"B" PROVIDED 
A Hl-:AVY St'~CTION OF TKS AS A REACTION FORCE TO REINFORCE A SQUAD FR "B" 
co., 1St HH., 91'}l MAR WHICH \-lAS RECEIVING HEAVY RESISTANCR NEAR (DT 10;64,5). 
~'lm 'I'KS JOI NED 'l'Hre; S~UAD WI/rUIN IUNlrrES AND THEIR FIRb: CAUSED THE ENEMY ' 
1'0 HJ;EI,K CON')'AC'l'. AS J. ItF;SULT OF THIS ACTION THE va SUPFERED THREE KIA 
AND 'I'HO WIA. 

5 ... 8. NEG 

9. BN HCl>1CAL l'BRSONJiEL TREATED NINTY .. THREE VIT.;TNAMESE CIVILIANS IN THE 
VlJ.lJ~GE OF CAN NE. EIGHTY FOR DOII.,s AND SKIN DISORDERS, ONEF'OR BURN ON 
FOHEARM, ONE Tlll.UMArrrC AMPUTATION LEFT ARM, ONE FOR INTESTINAl. PARESITES, 
T\W t'on (;AS'fHORNTITIS, TWO FOn PNEN110NIA. FOUR FOR BRONCHITIS, AND TWO 
POrt '1'ONSll.Ll'rIS. THIRD TK BN CO ME,ET WITH THE VILt.AGE CHIEF OF HOA TKO 
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PAGESPAGEPHONE EXT. NR.DRAFTED BYRE EASED
B. Doumon

BY
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28 SEP 65
DATE/TIME GROUP (GCT) PRECE-MESSAGE NR OPERATIONAL DEFERREDROUTINEPRIORITYEMERGENCYFLASHDENCE IMMEDIATE

ACTION X280914282
INFO

FR: THIRD TK BN (FWD)
TO: CG, THIRD MAR DIV (FWD)

CONFIDENTIAL

SITREP

1. THIRD TK BN (FWD)

2. 271800H - 281800H

3. ONE REINFORCED SQUAD FR H&S CO. PARTICIPATED IN A SWEEP AND CLEAR

OPERATION IN CAM HOA (1) (AT 975703) AND YEN BAC (1) (AT 985701). CO.

"R" COMMITTED THREE TKS TO REINFORCE A SQUAD FR "B" CO., 1ST BN., 9TH

MAR WHICH WAS RECEIVING HEAVY SA FIRE AT (HT 103645). COMBINED TK AND

INF UNITS MKILLED THREE VC, WOUNDED TWO OTHERS. BN MEDICAL PERSONNEL

TREATED NINTY-THREE VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS.

4. ONE REINFORCED SQUAD FR H&S CO. PARTICIPATED IN A SWEEP AND CLEAR

OPERATION WITH 3D ANTI-TK BN. IN THE HAMLETS OF CAM HOA (1) (AT 975703)

AND YEN BAC (1) (AT 985701). THE PATROL CAPTURED EIGHT VCS. FURTHUR DETAILS

WIII. BE REPORTED IN SITREP BY 3D ANTI-TK BN. AT 280830H CO. "B" PROVIDED

A HEAVY SECTION OF TKS AS A REACTION FORCE TO REINFORCE A SQUAD FR "B"

CO., 1ST BN., 9TH MAR WHICH WAS RECEIVING HEAVY RESISTANCE NEAR (BT 103645).

THE TKS JOINED THE SQUAD WITHIN MINUTES AND THEIR FIRE CAUSED THE ENEMY

TO BREAK CONTACT. AS A RESULT OF THIS ACTION THE VC SUFFERED THREE KIA

AND TWO WIA.

5-8. NEG

9. BN MEDICAL PERSONNEL TREATED NINTY-THREE VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS IN THE

VILLAGE OF CAM NE. EIGHTY FOR BOILS AND SKIN DISORDERS, ONE FOR BURN ON

FOREARM, ONE TRAUMATIC AMPUTATION LEFT ARM, ONE FOR INTESTINAL PARESITES,

TWO FOR GASTRONNTITIS, TWO FOR PNENMONIA, FOUR FOR BRONCHITIS, AND TWO

FOR TONSILLITIS. THIRD TK BN CO MEET WITH THE VILLAGE CHIEF OF HOA THO
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DENCE FLASH EMERGENCY PRIORITY' • ~OUTINE 
n"MEDIATE 

ACTION X 
INFO 

V) I,LAGE (AT 998711) AND DISCUSSED 'llllE )D TK BN CIVIL AC'rION PROGRAM. 
'l'OPICS OF DISCUSSION WERE THE MEDICAL PROGRAM AND THE NEEDS' OF THE 
I,cCAr. SCHOOL. PLANS W8RE MADE FOR MUTUAL AID IN SCHOOl, OROUND 111-
PROVENEN'l' Alm THE J'ROCURRINO OF SCHOOL SUPPLIES. 
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SMOKEROOM 3JOHN B. DONOVAN JR. 22CAPT.JOHN B. DONOVAN JR. OF
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28 SEP 65
DATE/TIME GROUP (GCT)MESSAGE NR PRECE. OPERATIONAL DEFERREDROUTINEPRIORITYEMERGENCYFLASHDENCE IMMEDIATE

ACTION x
INFO

VILLAGE (AT 998711) AND DISCUSSED THE 3D TK BN CIVIL ACTION PROGRAM.
TOPICS OF DISCUSSION WERE THE MEDICAL PROGRAM AND THE NEEDS OF THE
LOCAL SCHOOL. PLANS WERE MADE FOR MUTUAL AID IN SCHOOL GROUND IM-
PROVEMENT AND THE PROCURRING OF SCHOOL SUPPLIES.
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FR: THIRD TK BN (~lD) 
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CON F IDE N T I A L 

SITREP 
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2. 281800H - 291800H 
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): :CONFIDEITIAL 
"'hen fl\1ed In) 

PAGE I PAGES 

1 OF I 

PRECE. 
DENCE FLA.H EMERGENCY "~IOFUT'i ROUTINE DEFERREO 

IMMEDIATe: 

ACTION x 
INFO 

.1 

, .. 

J. A'l' 28201511 A frK IN THE BN COMMAND POST PROVIDED ILLUMINATION TO 
ELE~1ENTS 'OF THE 3D EN., 9TH MAR WHO WERE RECEIVING ENEMY FIRE IN THE 
VICINITY OF 'l'HE BRIDGE AND WATER POINT AT (AT 998707). CO. "A" REMAIN .. 
ED IN DIREC·r SUPPORT OF 3D MAR AND CO. WIS· REMAINED IN DIRECT SUPPORT 
OF' 9TH MAR. EN t1EDICAL REBSONNEL TREATED 654 VIETNAMESE CIVILUNS. 

4. 'J'HE SECURI'l'¥ ELEMENT OF THE 3D BN.. 9TH MAR AT THE HIGHWAY ONE 
BltlDGE AT (AT 998701) REQ.UESTED THAT A TANK EQUIPPED WITH A SEAROH­
LIGHT PHOVIDE II.1.UMINATJON INTO THE AREA EAST OF THE BRIOOE WHERE 
Elmt1Y SHALL ARMS AND AUTOMATIC WEAPONS WERE FIRING FR~ 'l'HE ILLUMINA­
TION CONMENCED AT 282015H AND SECURED AT 282028H WHEN ARTILLERY ILLUM-
INATING FlARES ASSUMED THJ.: MISSION. CO. "A" AND "B" CONTINUED IN DIREOT 
SUPPOHT OF 3D MAR AND 9TH MAR RESPECTIVELY OCCUPYING DEFENSIVE POSITIO NS 
ALONG THE NLR. 

5-8. NEG 

9. BN MEDICAL PERSONNEL TREATED 654 VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS IN THE VILLAGES 
OF rl'HAUM DONG AND PHONG BAC. 400 WERE GIVEN VITAMINS FOR MALNU1$ITION, 
151 FOR SKIN INFECTIONS AND BOIl,S, NINTY.-FOUR FOR URI, THIRTI-NlNE FOR 
WORMS, THIRTY FOR DIARRHEA, TWO FOR GO, AND ONE FOR EL&R. THE BN CO 
PAID A SOCIAL CAr,L ON THE HOA THO VILLAGE CHIEFS FAMILY. AFTER THE VISIT 
THE BN CO PRESENT PHONG BAO HAHLET SCHOOL WITH A BLOCKBOARD AND" A 
SUPPLY OF CHAI.K. :' 
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INFO

FR: THIRD TK BN (FWD)
TO: CG, THIRD MAR DIV (FWD)

CONFIDENTIAL

SITREP

1. THIRD TK BN (FWD)

2. 281800H - 291800H

3. AT 282015 A TK IN THE BN COMMAND POST PROVIDED ILLUMINATION TO
ELEMENTS OF THE 3D BN., 9TH MAR WHO WERE RECEIVING ENEMY FIRE IN THE

VICINITY OF THE BRIDGE AND WATER POINT AT (AT 998707). CO. "A" REMAIN-

ED IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 3D MAR AND CO. "B" REMAINED IN DIRECT SUPPORT
OF 9TH MAR. BN MEDICAL MERSONNEL TREATED 654 VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS.

4. THE SECURITY ELEMENT OF THE 3D BN. . 9TH MAR AT THE HIGHWAY ONE

BRIDGE AT (AT 998707) REQUESTED THAT A TANK EQUIPPED WITH A SEARCH-

LIGHT PROVIDE ILLUMINATION INTO THE AREA EAST OF THE BRIDGE WHERE

ENEMY SMALL ARMS AND AUTOMATIC WEAPONS WERE FIRING FR. THE ILLUMINA-

TION COMMENCED AT 282015H AND SECURED AT 282028H WHEN ARTILLERY ILLUM-

INATING FLARES ASSUMED THE MISSION. CO. "A" AND "B" CONTINUED IN DIRECT

SUPPORT OF 3D MAR AND 9TH MAR RESPECTIVELY OCCUPYING DEFENSIVE POSITIO NS

ALONG THE MLR.

5-8. NEG

9. BN MEDICAL PERSONNEL TREATED 654 VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS IN THE VILLAGES

OF THAUM DONG AND PHONG BAC. 400 WERE GIVEN VITAMINS FOR MALNUTRITION,

151 FOR SKIN INFECTIONS AND BOILS, NINTY-FOUR FOR URI, THIRTY-NINE FOR

WORMS, THIRTY FOR DIARRHEA, TWO FOR GC, AND ONE FOR EL&R. THE BN CO

PAID A SOCIAL CALL ON THE HOA THO VILLAGE CHIEFS FAMILY. AFTER THE VISIT

THE BN CO PRESENT PHONG BAC HAMLET SCHOOL WITH A BLOCKBOARD AND A

SUPPLY OF CHALK.
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89 290900Z ACTION X 
INFO 

IT WAS DISCOVERHD THAT THE SCHOOL HAD BEEN CLOSED FOR A YEAR AND 
THROUGH NEW OPENING WAS IN BAD NEED TO TEXT BOOKS AND ,SUPPLIES. IT 
HAS ALSO DETERMINED THAT THE ROOF NEEDED REPAIRED AND A PLOOR INSTALLED. 

SCHOOl, SUPPLIES HAVE BEEN REQUESTED THROUGH (CARE). CEMENT AND 
SHEET METAl, ARE BEING REQUESTED THROUGH HOA VANG DISTRICT WITH THE AID 
OF 'l'HE U.S. ADVISERS. PART OF THE NEGOTIATIONS WERE CARRIED OUT 
THROUGH USE OF AN INTERPERTERJHOVEVER WHEN AN INTERPERTER IS NOT AVAIL­
ABLE, TIm CIVIL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM IS GREATI~Y HAMPERED. 

DISTRIBUTION; 
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XACTION290900Z89 INFO

IT WAS DISCOVERED THAT THE SCHOOL HAD BEEN CLOSED FOR A YEAR AND
THROUGH NEW OPENING WAS IN BAD NEED TO TEXT BOOKS AND SUPPLIES. IT
WAS ALSO DETERMINED THAT THE ROOF NEEDED REPAIRED AND A FLOOR INSTALLED.

SCHOOL SUPPLIES HAVE BEEN REQUESTED THROUGH (CARE) CEMENT AND
SHEET METAL ARE BEING REQUESTED THROUGH HOA VANG DISTRICT WITH THE AID
OF THE U.S. ADVISERS. PART OF THE NEGOTIATIONS WERE CARRIED OUT
THROUGH USE OF AN INTERPERTER HOWEVER WHEN AN INTERPERTER IS NOT AVAIL-
ABLE, THE CIVIL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM IS GREATLY HAMPERED.
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~b;D;. 
1 PHONE <)(T. NR. PAGE I PAGES . .' \ 

~~()}It()}~_'D(>N9VAN __ ,,·TJi~ ____ ~ ____ Qf\PT. DONOVAN ~R. SMQKEBQQlL~l 1 1 DATE I TORITOD ROUTED ElY I CHECKED BY 
01' 

30 SEP 65 I 
MESSAGE NR DAlE/TIME GROUP (OCT) PRECE- O""AlIONH 

DENCE FLABH EMERGENCY P"IORITV flOIJTINE DEFERRED 
IMMEDIATE 

9 6 3C>P90OZ ACTION X ~-----
INFO 

Fll: THIRD TK BN (lo"WD) 
TO: CO, THIUD BAR DIV (FWD) 

CON F I D EKN T I A L 

SI'l'HBl' 

1. THIll}) KKK 'I'K BN (FvlD) 

2. 29180011 - )0180011 

3. co. "At! IN l>lHBCT SUPPORT OF )D MAR. CO. "B" IN DIRECT SUPPORT 
OF 9TII NAn. BN MEDICAL PERSONNEL TREATED FIFTI .. Foun VIETNAMESE OIVILIANS. 

4. CO. riA" REMAINED IN' DIRECT SUPPORT OF 3D .MAR OOCUPYING DEFENSIVE 
POSITIONS HIl,L 41 AND HILL 22 IN THE SOUTHWESTERN PORTION OF THE TAOR 
AND Ni' 'l'IIE lMN 0 BRIDGE (AT 928641). AN AN/TPS .. 21 HAS BEENINSTALIXD 
\H'.l'H A DIRECT CONNlWTION TO THE FIRE CON11ROL. SYSTEM Oli' THE TANK ON 
HILI 41 IN A MANNEn WHICH WlI.I, ALLOW INSTANTANEOUS ALLIONMENT OF THE 
GUN "n~J.lH lU,ECTHONICALLY IOENTIFIED TAROETS. THIS IS BELIEVED TO BE 
THE PIBS'l' SUGH COORDINATED EMPLOYMENT IN THE MARINE OORPS. 00. -8-
CONTHIDED IN DlmWT SUPPORT OF THE 1ST DN., 9TH MAR WITH FOUR TANKS· 
ASSIGNED DU'l'Y AS A MOBILE REACTION UNIT WITH CO. -8- AND CO. -D-. 

5-8. mw 
9. liN MEDICAL l")EHSONUEL TREATED FIFTY-FOTm VIETNAf1ESE CIVILIANS IN THE 
VILLAGE OF }lOA VANG. FIFTY WERE GIVEN VITAMINS FOR NALNU'rRITION AND 
FOUH1'EEN pon URI, FOUR FOR ,(ORMS. TWELVE FOR HEADACHE, AND TWENTY-FOUR 
Fon SORES. ' 

THE BN CIV AFFAIRS OFFICEr. PICKED UP 2000 I.D OI~ BKIXJC DUWAR WHEAT 
AND COHN 1'1£1.1 •• EIGHT BOXES OF ~p. CANDY. SOCCER BAU-,S. AND DOLLS FROM 
DIVISIOH CIVIl, AFFAIRS. ART I CU,-LWILI. BE. DISTRIBUTED THROUGH VIET-
NAflil'~SE OFFICI AI.S UNDER THE BN CI.".LAFFAIRSPROGRAM. -~ ~ 
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30 SEP 65
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ACTION
9 6 3009002 X

INFO

FR: THIRD TK BN (FWD)
TO: CG, THIRD MAR DIV (FWD)

CONFI D EKN T

SITREP

1. THIRD KKK TK BN (FWD)

2. 291800H - 301800H

3. CO. "A" IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 3D MAR. CO. "B" IN DIRECT SUPPORT
OF 9TH MAR. BN MEDICAL PERSONNEL TREATED FIFTY-FOUR VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS.

4. CO. "A" REMAINED IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF 3D MAR OCCUPYING DEFENSIVE
POSITIONS HILL 41 AND HILL 22 IN THE SOUTHWESTERN PORTION OF THE TAOR
AND AT THE NAM 0 BRIDGE (AT 928841). AN AN/TPS-21 HAS BEEN INSTALLED
WITH A DIRECT CONNECTION TO THE FIRE CONTROL SYSTEM OF THE TANK ON
HILI 41 IN A MANNER WHICH WILL ALLOW INSTANTANEOUS ALLIGNMENT OF THE
GUN WITH ELECTRONICALLY IDENTIFIED TARGETS. THIS IS BELIEVED TO BE
THE FIRST SUCH COORDINATED EMPLOYMENT IN THE MARINE CORPS. CO. "B"
CONTINUED IN DIRECT SUPPORT OF THE 1ST BN., 9TH MAR WITH FOUR TANKS
ASSIGNED DUTY AS A MOBILE REACTION UNIT WITH CO. "B" AND CO. "D".

5-8. NEG

9. BN MEDICAL PERSONNEL TREATED FIFTY-FOUR VIETNAMESE CIVILIANS IN THE
VILLAGE OF HOA VANG. FIFTY WERE GIVEN VITAMINS FOR MALNUTRITION AND
FOURTEEN FOR URI, FOUR FOR WORMS, TWELVE FOR HEADACHE, AND TWENTY-FOUR
FOR SORES.

THE BN CIV AFFAIRS OFFICER PICKED UP 2000 LB OF KKXKK BULGAR WHEAT
AND CORN MEAL, EIGHT BOXES OF STAP, CANDY, SOCCER BALLS, AND DOLLS FROM
DIVISION CIVIL AFFAIRS. ARTICLE: WILL BE DISTRIBUTED THROUGH VIET-
NAMESE OFFICIALS UNDER THE BN CIVL AFFAIRS PROGRAM.
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SECTICM XI 

1. Or~2,niz2ti(jn"C,1 diCta: 
,-, -

2.. !his COjil~c:.ny is reinft rcc-;c' ";itll ,', :lciHc t:ll1.k :::;ecti .. :, c"nsist­

in::; (;f thr0E: fla.le tanks. 'I1e arc in ,c;ener2,1 S'tU)1''"'rt "f t; (; 1:,":,)1. '-;':'~3'''S, 

,'lith te,nk ple.kcns ire C:irect sup"rt ",r 1/4, 2/z..'nnd 3/3. 

1965. 

c. CrL::-£u;;r C 
rep..-,rtin? pcri':'o.. 

Executive 

was Cr"T.1J;lG,nded ~::,~:- Cc,,~-:tf~~in J\:e ~. SA:-.n2 -3 dl~?-.:~x~.r' 

ether t:- 'uiL,ct c"si:~'ne"'ts '\"TeTe: 

Officer - lst Lieuteu:mt Jru;1oS D. SI";'..~tl~S 

First Ser3e2.~lt - 1st Serr:e[',nt D1I!71P.ld R. AIUJi:.'I'3rG~::;:, 

Gu..'1:oer;r ;"er,~c:-,y:t - L.:lst(]r Serge,~t D2vid :::"lAi'::;O 

2. Sip:niSici.',nt events: 

A gre;;,t de::l "'f ;,'La' eff "rts durill,'"' the m:,nth ;;,5 t', rcsu],t' (':;: ~,r,rt­

icip<1ti~n in Cpcra~"i",n Sk,rl:L--ht, '\'Thich cccurreci 18-25 AUQlst, "lere directed 

at gettinG (£''La' HkSA3 taru~5 bc,ck in 811,;1"18 tlii ;.--crLrn Pur missi~n. Of 

significant v;olue 'H2S tile s:r:eec~ '.lith l~hich ue receivec. l>epl~cer:lent vehicles 

fGr those l*st "1' destro;{cd tl1!'$;uFh ene,i,Jr acti~n. On 1 Sel'tel::ber 'de hr,d 

twE' rcplo.cemont tarJ(s, ci.ljeplete, fer tlle Twr. l:I4SA3 1 s we 16st I\n: Starlirht. 

This \'JC::.s the first time rer :r;12,ny ~Tc?rs th2,t " t2..nk C<':lX'c",y h::.s rporc-,ted 

at such a great distance fr!!:lfl tl'te }}2,rent batt~tli()n. Even 1'r2.th tl:.e l,'i.ck Itf 

parts eY+,erienced, He L[:,v(; in J!B.n~- cG.ses f".bricc,tcd ::Ttc t l:cc~':3 ;:;12t1c,r'l1S 

of tan1es "in the }lL~ with the ir.f2ntry. Aln&st o,11 "f eur veh:_cles ~,re in 

~Jr~~)8.re;l reveitments aleng the lITR. Rance Cc.rc,.s hc:ve bee:, J:1-".:int:::.ineQ by every 

vehicle (?,TId tc.nks have fired nUIilcr,.,us H&J: fire rais i·!·s in suppl1lrt ef the 

infantry battali(dns. Nea.rly ever~r niCht the 1£11 k.nk sec:.rcl'lirht3 i'rere 

used t. illumin:::.te ~"l.mG the EIR. On 12 Scptcuber i';O c.ml~J1dec) 10 ll~1).r:::, 

.f traiIlinG~ end fam firin,c "f the 50 caliber lilV,chine :;u.n c'S 'Del' current 

:instructiens. 

On 23 September 'de (O,ttec:>t,,;d ,-":,"" thr """i.,.~t +i,-'c h~ rr-r,' -I-,,,,~'~s ,~r:('''~~ 

the Sang An Tan River. E:rtensive reCtiln ais.nce 1'1:'1'1: VlL.S done "'rier t~ 

f(jrd:iD'~. Tl1.e iJl1r]Jese vTe'''- t~ p,."';rid,,, -I-!>Y'vs t.~ th~ :iTl ~;. -I- ~r . -'it. ~,., the 

Hill 69 cGDplex, (I Cempany 3/3). ~Io fi.rclcQ .'ith ne prr.;blems. A t~J:"I.k 

bulldezer M-a was used at Hill 69 tl? :i.:;,pr,ve the cri~t.~nr :-- ~ceS8 ro,-d 

and t.~ r'i~ r"'vl?t"'~n+'~ 1er i.'"t.'" r- --e,':t,' e"'~. F.ur antipersonnel mines 

,[81'0 Qct':n<1ted by the t[mk3 c:ur:in',' the peri~d ~f 25 t., 7.7 SentfDl1x.:', 

We cnmlct("r'i +he TY'~ - ~t. . en ~ ~ , "'~' , ... Hill 69, ~_nd the tc'.I11 (~"'~cr 

ano. al1€th':r ti,l1k, '.<fere br~ u;'ht teet acr{'ss the Sf'nr An 'T';'.1'. H.1-Trvc·~ the 

C1VT.rl."1 h<>c1 chc,nr,!,r' - 'n~ '~-I- .,-' ~- .. ~t ._.L ,L n'Q .,,, .. ' he+,h -I--nks 

t. beCt;m8 mired in the middle c;f the riVer, the tic~e iT",S risjnc ::mt "ne 

tank, A-31J beC2Lle particlly submerged befcre it c('uld be retl~ieved. 

Tr:--fficcbilj.+,y 0f +el':"'2,iY> jo: (!!11T' bj 1'0'8;;+. ",bst,;" r.le i" perf rmi,"l tmr 

raissien. 

DECLASSIFIED 

DECLASSIFIED

UNCLASSIFIED SECTION XI

Company C (Rein) 3rd Tank Battalien, FMF

l. Organizational data:

2. This company is reinferced with a flame tank section consist-

ing of three flame tanks. We are in general support ^f the 4th Marires,

with tank plateens in direct suptort of 1/4, 2/4 and 3/3.

b. This report covers the heried .2 I September to 30 Sententer

1965.

C. Company C was conmanded Cartain Joe I. SANDE'S during the

reporting period. Other by billet ssignments were:

Executive Officer - 1st Lieutenant James D. SPARKS

First Sergeant - 1st Sergent Donald R.

Gunnery Cergeant - Lastor Sergeant David BLANCO

d. Our average monthly strength W 4 efficers and 108 enlisted.

2. Significant events:

A great deal of our efforts during the month as a result of wart-

icipation in Operation Starlight, which accurred 18-25 August, were directed

at getting our M4SA3 tanks back in shape to perform our mission. Of

significant value was the speed with which we received replacement vehicles

for these lest or destroyed through enemy action. On 1 September we had

two replacement tanks, complete, for the Two M4SA3's we lest or Starlight.

This was the first time for many years that is tank company has e percited

at such a great distance from the parent battalion. Even with the lack of

parts experienced, we have in many cases fabricated parts t keep 3 plateens

of tanks sn the MLR with the infantry. Almost all of our vehicles are in

prepared revetments along the MLR. Range Cards have been maintained by every

vehicle and tanks have fired numerous H&I fire missions in support of the

infantry battaliens. Nearly every night the 18" tank searchlights were

used to illuminate along the MLR. On 12 September we completed 10 hours

of training and fam firing of the 50 caliber machine run CS per current

instructions.

On 23 September we attempted for the first time to find +pyles acress

the Song An Tan River. Extensive recon aisance work was done rrier to
the

fording. The purpose was to pre+ide torks to the in + it on
tankA

Hill 69 complex, (I Company 3/3). We forded with no problems.

bulldozer M-8 was used at Hill 69 to improve the existing access road

and to dip revetment for International
Four antipersennel mines

to 27 September
were detenated by the tanks curing the period of 25

Hill 69, and the tank dezer
thecommictedWC

and another tank, were brought back across the Senc An Ten. However the
+-nksboth

channel had changed
to become mired in the middle of the river, the tide was rising and one

tank, A-31, became partially submerged before it could be retrieved.

Trafficability of terrain is our birgest. ebstacle in perf rmin eur

mission.

DECLASSIFIED



DECLASSIFIED 

We have beom t HGrl~ en this f'ts 'lo.i;::~ncc f tr- ffic;-.ble 
rcute5 i'Gr tc:,nks ;dthin the TAm". Overlays cf trafficc.blc (:,rC:'.5 h::vr 
been st;->.rt.ec. a~"o s""l;l(~ b" rA~('~'" f"'T1i3t:i.r1.f) in C~+.'-:'::". 

DECLASSIFIED 

DECLASSIFIED

UNCLASSIFIED

We have begun t work on this ebstacle by reconneisance of trafficable
reutes for tanks within the TAOK. Overlays of trafficable arces have
been started and Shill be ready sometime in October.

DECLASSIFIED


